
city of 

[L~ Regular City Council Meeting 6:00 p.m. 

REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

3. ADOPT AGENDA 

4. CONSENT AGENDA 
A. Approve December 21, 2021 City Council Meeting Minutes 
B. Monthly List of Claims 
C. Resolution 2022-02 44 St Croix Trail, St Croix Business Center CUP amendment 
D. Payment Application #6 for the Quality Avenue Project 

5. AGENCY REPORTS 
A. Law Enforcement Report 
B. Fire Department Report 
C. Animal Control Report 
D. Building Permit Report 
E. Engineering Report- Erik Henningsgard - SEH Engineering 
F. Public Works/Water Department Report - People Service 
G. Zoning Report - Jennifer Haskamp - Swanson Haskamp Consulting, LLC 
H. Financial Report- Roger Schanus - Carlson SV 

6. OPEN FORUM (Public Comments, Presentations and Petitions) 

Tuesday, January 18, 2022 
Lakeland City Hall 

7. PUBLIC HEARING (Discussion and Action by the City Council will follow each Public Hearing after closing) 

8. CITY BUSINESS 
A. Discussion on 2040 Comp Plan 
B. Discussion and Action on 2022 street maintenance improvements. 
C. Discussion and Action on Resolution 2022-01 Annual Appointments 
D. Discussion and Action on VM Charitable Gambling Funds request 
E. Discussion on City Hall Options 
F. Discussion and Action on 303 Quentin Ave Impervious Surface Violation 

9. CITY STAFF REPORTS 

10. CITY COUNCIL AND MAYOR REPORTS 

11. ADJOURN 
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AGENDA ITEM 

4A 

Budget Workshop 5:00 p.m. 
Truth in Taxation 6:00 p.m. 

Regular City Council Meeting to follow Truth in Taxation 
Tuesday, December 21, 2021 

Lakeland City Hall 

REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 

City Council Present: Mayor Joe Paiement, Council Member Mike Thran, Council Member Robert Craggs, Council 
Member Pat Rivers & Council Member Doug Sand 

City Staff Present: Acting City Clerk Michelle Elsner, Financial Consultant Roger Schanus 
Via Zoom: Financial Consultant Kim Guyer, City Engineer Erik Henningsgard, Zoning Administrator Jennifer 

Haskamp, & City Attorney Dave Snyder 

TRUTH IN TAXATION WAS HELD - THE AVERAGE PROPERTY TAX PER THE 2022 LAKELAND BUDGET IS LESS 

1. CALL TO ORDER 6:05PM

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE- Recited

THAN½% 

3. ADOPT AGENDA - Council Member Craggs motioned to adopt the agenda, seconded by Council Member
Thran all ayes motion carries

4. CONSENT AGENDA - (Items may be pulled for discussion and/or separate action) Council Member Craggs
requested to pull items E and I. Council Member Rivers requested item A be pulled.
Council Member Rivers made a motion to approve the remaining consent agenda, seconded by Council Member

Craggs all ayes motion carries.
A. Approve November 15, 2021 City Council Meeting Minutes - 4 Corrections were made to the minutes, BC
change the wording to reflect that the work should be completed by the year 2023. Item D it was Mayor
Paiement that determined staff should be moved to PH 2 not Council Member Thran. Add the name David Long
in place of resident. Council Member Thran thinks that the number from the State Auditor Report for the amount
spent on AV equipment is incorrect. Directly from the petition engagement on the bottom of page 2 - Of the
$213,344.19 in total expenditures identified by the OSA for the City Hall remodel, $39,598.26 was for the
purchase of furniture; $4,250 was for labor to consult, install, and provide graphics creation for a new City Hall
AN system; and $30,678.36 was for the purchase of a security system, fire and intrusion alarms, and access
control system. Council Member Craggs made a motion to accept corrected minutes, seconded by Council
Member Thran all ayes motion carries
B. Monthly List of Claims
C. Approve 2022 Liquor License Renewals
D. Approve 2022 Tobacco License Renewals
E. Resolution 2021-17 Certifying Special Assessment [Unpaid Water Bills] Council Member Craggs just wanted
to point out that the City of Lakeland had unpaid bills totaling over 13k. The Council is approving a special
assessment for the past due bills. Council Member Craggs made a motion to approve item E. Seconded by
Council Member Rivers, all ayes motion carries.
F. Adopt the 2022 City Council Meeting Schedule
G. Approve 2022 Maintenance Agreement with Washington County for Raingarden maintenance
H. Adopt the summary of publication of resolution 2021-18 for the amended ordinance 159 section 159.112
I. Adopt Lakeland Planning Assistance Grant Extension FINAL' - Council Member Craggs noted this is our

grant agreement to extend with the Met Council. He also requested to see a draft of the proposed Comp Plan
for Council to review before we get to the point of having the public comment period. Council Member Craggs
made a motion to adopt the grant extension. Seconded by Council Member Thran, all ayes motion carries.
J. Adopt Resolution 2021-19 2022 Budget and Property Tax Levies- Mayor Paiement made a motion to adopt
the final levy, seconded by Council Member Craggs all Ayes motion carries



5. AGENCY REPORTS 
A. Law Enforcement Report - In Packet 
B. Fire Department Report - In Packet 
C. Animal Control Report - In Packet 
D. Building Permit Report -Andy Schreder - Rum River Construction Consultants - In Packet 
E. Engineering Report - Erik Henningsgard - SEH - In Packet - Mayor Paiement asked where the Quality 

Avenue billings are standing. Erik confirmed there are potentially more billings coming in from this project. 
Erik confirmed that we will have money leftover in the Quality Avenue project that will be able to be 
reallocated to other street projects. Mayor Paiement commented that the Council needs to have a CIP 
meeting with Engineering and Public Works to make sure that there is enough money allocated for any 
other street projects for 2022. 

F. Public Works/Water Department Report- People Service - In Packet 
G. Zoning Report - Jennifer Haskamp - Swanson Haskamp Consulting, LLC - In Packet - Council Member 

Craggs asked about an update on the Comprehensive Plan for the January meeting. Jennifer stated that 
the Comp Plan should be ready for Council to review in February. 

H. Financial Report- Roger Schanus - Carlson SV - In Packet- Roger Schanus stated that we are going to 
do better than budget by the end of the year. Roger confirmed that if a City is under 2500 people and you 
have a Clerk and a Treasurer that you are not required to have an audit. However since Lakeland has not 
had a Treasurer for a long time they will be required to have an audit for 2021. The Treasurer needs to be a 
City employee it cannot be a subcontractor. The Council asked Roger to come up with a list of possibly 5 
tasks that a treasurer could perform for the City of Lakeland. 

6. OPEN FORUM (Public Comments, Presentations and Petitions) 
Shawn Bunch 530 Quinlan Avenue - This is the first Council meeting I have been to, as a citizen here you hear a 
lot of rumors on how things are working around town. What are the thresh holds for plowing of the streets? Do you 
have any large projects coming up around town? What is the Council doing for the Citizens of Lakeland? I was 
just here to see how the meetings run 
Nancy Mallard - 16051 Quality Court- I just have a couple of things The City needs some transparency 
financially. I think the City needs to be upgraded to Community standards and get the Video system updated with 
the ability to share the screens. Just a concern I have been reading books by David Triemert who claims he is a 
sovereign citizen. He has written in his books how he is looking to harass and do damage to City staff and 
Council. He put a large financial investment into our last election and I think we need to be mindful of that. 

7. PUBLIC HEARING - (Discussion and Action by the City Council will follow each Public Hearing after closing) 

A. Public Hearing to Consider an Amendment to the CUP for St. Croix Business Center - Jennifer Haskamp 
shared a presentation for the CUP amendment for 44 St. Croix Trail The St. Croix Business Center. 
Jacki Aldrich and Dan Aldrich were both present for the interest of the SCBC. 
The request if to allow up to 3 additional tenants and to permit internal division of the warehouse space 
To add new loading dock accessible to semi-trucks. 
Proposed amendment does NOT change any operations, except the additional option for three tenants in 
the warehouse space. 
Staff Review Comments -
Dimensional Standards: All proposed improvement including new loading dock meet standards; parking 
ratios are acceptable 
Confirm Impervious with updated site plan 
Clarification to operations should be added to CUP (e.g. showroom, exterior storage standards should be 
defined, etc.) 
Site Plan must be updated to include auxiliary lot and all improvements must be shown - needs to 
demonstrate adequate space for loading dock and impervious calcs. 
I suggest we spell out the showroom activites and the exterior storage in the auxiliary lot we need to make 
sure those remain orderly. 
Complete the fencing around the auxiliary lot and add a security gate to secure storage. 
Julie Thran 16411 Division St - I am very concerned about a number of things in this project. I am very 
concerned about the drainage to the west is flowing right to the drainage pond. Everything slopes to the 



west. Adding a loading dock is going to add to the run off and I worry about where all the water is going to 
go. 
Right now almost all of the businesses in the building are inside business so it is low impact to the 
neighborhood. The only business that does anything outside is Anchors Aweigh and that is seasonal so in 
the winter there is no activity. 
I am concerned about the lighting how much of an impact are the semi's coming in going to be on the 
lighting. With all the homes in the area are split level and when you are in your upper level you can see 
over the fence and currently there isn't a lot going on back there. 
I am very concerned about the noise from idling trucks and the beeping of backing up. How are the 
residents supposed to handle repetitive situations with those issues? 
I think this is going to be a big game changer and I am not for it because I think it is going to change a lot. 
This property has always been very low impact on the neighborhood. 
Jennifer Haskamp there is a couple of pieces in 1999 and 2001 there was a pond area that was approved 
with those plans to be on the west side of the property. So I put in my staff report that that pond was 
actually completed and that it is functioning the way it was supposed to. The applicant would be required 
to work with Engineering and the WMO to make sure that it is up to the current standards for the drainage 
and managing surface water on sight. We need to make sure it is draining properly through the ponding 
area. 
Lighting was not addressed in the submittal package. We need to understand what the applicant is 
proposing in terms of lighting and then we can address the concerns of the neighbors in the requirements 
of the amendment to the CUP. 
The Council would be within their rights to address the number of semi's allowed per day. 
Art Doyle 73 Quehl Ave - The volume of traffic is a concern needing numbers and times allowed are 
important. Semis are a big presence it will be something that affects more than just our neighborhood it will 
affect all of 18 and the roundabouts. What about the trucks not being able to go through the roundabouts 
and driving over curbs instead? 
No idling is a big consideration because I am not sure the drivers will be happy about not being able to 
idle. The beeping sound could be very irritating if there is more than a couple a day. I am concerned about 
the delivery times and the lights from the trucks. 
The 3 warehouse spaces the included semi traffic in a residential district are concerning. I would like to be 
sure there is no idling, no overnight storage and I would like to know what would be considered low or high 
volume of semi traffic. 
Patty Bell 33 Quehl Ave - My concerns are about the lighting and that being a big factor, when they are 
doing snow removal on that property if we don't have our bedroom door shut the truck lights do come right 
into our bedroom. They have been good neighbors I can't complain but I could see that changing with the 
semis coming in and the increased traffic and possible increased lighting. 
Dennis Lund 16555 1st St S Lakeland Shores - I am completely across St Croix Trail there is already one 
loading dock on the building the current CUP says no exterior changes but they want to add 3 new 
awnings for the businesses themselves as well as an awning for the loading dock itself. It would be a 
disadvantaged site to get into taking into consideration the size of the loading dock and the length of the 
semis. Does Lakeland consider a gravel surface to be an impervious surface? The watershed district 
allows a maximum of 65% impervious surface. 

8. CITY BUSINESS 
A. Discussion and Action on Amendment to the CUP for St. Croix Business Center - Jennifer Haskamp has 

her recommendations in the packet she is not precluding that the council deny this action if that is what we 
elect to do. Since 1999 the warehouse space has been occupied by one tenant the front of the building is 
office space, the owner wants the ability to occupy the warehouse space with additional tenants and 
reconfigure the warehouse to allow for that. 
Dan Aldrich from the St. Croix Business Center- I want the neighbors to be rest assured many of their 
concerns are our concerns as far as who we have in our building and what the impact would be to the rest 
of the businesses in the building. We need to be concerned about traffic and noise for the neighborhood 
and our other residents. I just want to point out that our line of thinking is the same as the neighbors that 
have property adjoining with the same concerns. Lakeland allowed me to work with engineering when the 
changes to Co Rd 18 were completed, the curb in front where the median is, and it is called a surmountable 
curb. The round abouts are designed to handle a full size tractor trailer with a sleeper. Our business model 

does not allow for a high impact trucking business and allow for the professional office space that we 



already offer to our residents. The South lot is a designated parking lot for 92 parking spaces but it has not 
been used as a designated parking lot. We are planning on maintaining the distribution space to the existing 
west door that is already there and would be distributed to the tenant that would need the product. I really do 
not think we will ever need more than 1 semi stall. Dan Aldrich asked about breaking up the application and 
having the Council only address the additional 3 tenants for tonight discussion that the loading dock would not 
be part of tonight's application. I predicated my comments for separating the 2 I have immediate tenants now 
asking if I can offer them warehouse space without a dock requirement. Jennifer Haskamp recommended that 
the applicant give in writing to the City that they are withdrawing the loading dock piece of the application or the 
City Council denies that portion of the application and approve the changes to the warehouse space with the 
condition that no outside changes including awnings. Dave Snyder advised that a document in writing with a 
withdrawal of all exterior changes be presented to the City within the next few days to comply with the 60 day 
rule. Art Doyle 73 Quehl Avenue S stated that he can't imagine any interior changes would not impact any of 
his concerns over drainage and such. 
Dennis Lund 16555 1st St S Lakeland Shores I am not clear on exactly what the Council is looking to approve. 
It is very complicated to piece meal this together per a paragraph by paragraph basis. 
Julie Thran 16411 Division St - Per item 3 on the general description it states that they have been clearing 
brush to the south and east to expand the solid surface and construct a security fence all around. This sounds 
like they are planning on paving that lot 
Kevin Bell 33 Quehl Ave - With the semi's and things being higher and the drainage piece we don't want water 
in our house and yard . 
Dan Aldrich stated that the St. Croix Business Center was pulling all exterior changes to the application at 
this time. 
Mayor Paiement- made a motion to amend the CUP limited to interior changes to the warehouse space, 
altering it into 3 flexible spaces per the letter dated October 28, 2021 signed by Jacki Aldrige as owner. This 
motion will be granted by the applicant withdrawing all other points of the application including all exterior 
changes in writing within 5 business days of this Council Meeting. 
Seconded by Council Member Sand, all ayes motion carries. 
B. Update on City Clerk job posting - Personnel Committee - Council Member Craggs - We have received 

multiple applications for the City Clerk position and to move forward with interviews. We are going to ask 
someone outside of the City to sit in on the interviews, another City Clerk or staff person locally to sit in and 
give feedback on the interviews. 

C. Discussion on the Conservation Partners Legacy Grant Program for Quixote Ave N native plant 
restoration - Tabled per the WMO representative 

9. CITY STAFF REPORTS 

10. CITY COUNCIL AND MAYOR REPORTS A listening session on the City Hall has been scheduled for 
January 22nd

, 2022 at 10:00am 

11. ADJOURN - Council Member Rivers made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Mayor Paiement, all ayes meeting 
was adjourned at 9:12PM 



CITY OF LAKELAND 

Claims to be Approved - Summary 

From December 22, 2021 through January 18, 2022 

Checks Numbered 

From 

DC00048 

3922 

To Description 

DC00049 Clerk's Debit Card: Postage 

Clerk's Checks: Mayor Payroll (12/16/21- 01/15/22) 

8029, 8036, 8039 - 8041 Clerk's Checks: Water Refunds+ Escrow Refund+ Deisel for PH2 Generator 

24198 

24200 

24201 

24202 

24203 

24204 

24205 

24206 

24207 

24199 Checks Voided due to Printing Issues 

carlsonSV: Treasurer Services for December 

Johnson/Turner: Legal Services for December 

PeopleServices: Operations/Maintenance Agreement for Water Utility ($6,450), Public Works ($6,563), and Parks ($550) for January 

Rum River Construction Consultants: Contract Building Inspection Services for November 

Short Elliot Hendrickson: City Engineer for November 

Swanson Haskamp: City Planner for November 

Significant Vendor Bills by Size/Nature 

24226 Routine Vendor Bills 

202201001 202201005 EFT /DD: Interim City Clerk Payroll (12/01/21-12/15/21) + Direct Deposit Fee+ Payroll Taxes+ PERA 

202201006 202201010 EFT/DD: Interim City Clerk Payroll (12/16/21-12/31/21) + Direct Deposit Fee+ Payroll Taxes+ PERA 

202201011 202201017 EFT/DD: Council Payroll (12/16/21- 01/15/22) + Direct Deposit Fees+ Payroll Taxes+ PERA 

202201018 202201037 EFT: Comcast+ CenterPoint Energy+ US Bank Equipment Finance+ Xcel Energy+ Xerox 

Claims to be Approved at 01/18/2022 Council Meeting 

Submitted by CarlsonSV Accountant 

File: OO00OOXl W4.xlsm Worksheet: Jan 22 1/13/2022 

To Be Approved 

$64.00 

$288.59 

$1,507.35 

$0.00 

$4,335.00 

$1,090.50 

$13,563.00 

$4,080.84 

$2,139.20 

$5,572.50 

$62,997.14 

$24,275.71 

$2,279.97 

$2,681.56 

$868.54 

$5,386.55 

$131,130.45 
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2:35 PM 

CITY OF LAKELAND 01/13/22 

Claims to be Approved - Detail 
December 22, 2021 through January 18, 2022 

Type Date Num Name Memo Account Original Amount - -
Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2021 DC00048 USPS - Stamps 10101 · Clerk's Account - 8162 (58.00) 

Bill 12/31/2021 Stamps Stamps 322.90 · Postage 58.00 

58.00 

Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2021 DC00049 USPS - Stamps 10101 · Clerk's Account - 8162 (6.00) 

Bill 12/31/2021 Postage Certified Mailing 322.90 · Postage 6.00 

6.00 

Paycheck 01/14/2022 3922 Joseph M Paiement Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 10101 · Clerk's Account- 8162 (288.59) 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 100.30 · Wages and Salaries 312.50 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 122.40 · FICA Contributions 19.38 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 24000 · Payroll liabilities (19.38) 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 24000 · Payroll liabilities (19.38) 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 122.40 · FICA Contributions 4.53 

Payroll: 12/16/21 - 01/15/22 24000 · Payroll liabilities (4.53) 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 24000 · Payroll liabilities (4.53) 

288.59 

Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2021 8029 Water Refund 10101 · Clerk's Account - 8162 (35.70) 

Bill 12/31/2021 Heggerness Water Refund 37110 · Rate Class I 35.70 

35.70 

Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2021 8036 Water Refund 10101 · Clerk's Account - 8162 (27.17) 

Bill 12/31/2021 Sisson Water Refund 37110 · Rate Class I 27.17 

27.17 

Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2021 8039 Water Refund 10101 · Clerk's Account - 8162 (94.48) 

Bill 12/31/2021 Harkness Water Refund 37110 · Rate Class I 94.48 

94.48 

Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2021 8040 Joshua Rosenwinkel 10101 · Clerk's Account - 8162 (1,200.00) 

Page 1 of 13 



2:35 PM 

01/13/22 

Type 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Check 

Check 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Date Num 

12/21/2021 Escrow Refund 

12/31/2021 8041 

12/31/2021 Deisel PH2 Generator 

12/22/2021 24198 

12/22/2021 24199 

01/18/2022 24200 

01/18/2022 299732 

01/18/2022 24201 

01/18/2022 December 2021 

01/18/2022 24202 

Paul Simonsen 

CarlsonSV LLP 

CITY OF LAKELAND 
Claims to be Approved - Detail 

December 22, 2021 through January 18, 2022 

Name Memo 

Refund of CUP Escrow that was Cancelled 

Deisel for PH2 Generator 

VOID: TC0103 

Johnson/Turner Attorney's at Law VOID: 

CarlsonSV LLP TC0103 

Account 

24200 • Escrow Deposits 

10101 • Clerk's Account - 8162 

210.42 • Operating Supplies 

10100 • General Account - 9818 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

Monthly Accounting/Payroll/Bill Pay - December - GENE 41530 • Accounting 

Monthly Accounting/Payroll/Bill Pay - December - WAH 301.44 · Accounting 

Monthly Supplies - December 200.90 • Office Supplies 

Add'I Work on Audit Prep and Treasurer Position 41530 · Accounting 

State and County Reports 41S30 • Accounting 

Finalizing Budget 41S30 • Accounting 

Johnson/Turner Attorney's at Law 10100 · General Account - 9818 

General - December 304.60 · Legal - General 

Prosecution - December 305.60 · Legal - Prosecution 

1109 Qu ixote Ave N (Space) 304.60 · Lega l - General 

16655 7th St N (Snider) 304.60 • Legal - General 

Council Meetings 304.60 · Legal - General 

PeopleService Inc 6326 10100 · General Account - 9818 

Original Amount 

1,200.00 

1,200.00 

(150.00) 

150.00 

150.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

(4,335.00) 

1,800.00 

750.00 

85.00 

300.00 

900.00 

500.00 

4,335.00 

(1,090.50) 

502.50 

57.50 

350.50 

30.00 

150.00 

1,090.50 

(13,563.00) 
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01/13/22 

Type 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bill 

Date 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

-
01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

-
01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

39262 

24203 

447 

24204 

417236 

24205 

1109 

1112 

1113 

1116 

1118 

1117 

24206 

196784 

197699 

24207 

R100657 

R100658 

Num 

CITY OF LAKELAND 
Claims to be Approved - Detail 

December 22, 2021 through January 18, 2022 

Name Memo 

Rum River Construction Consultants 

SEH - Engineering 

Swanson Haskamp 

Wash County - Sheriff 

Assured Security 

October 

October 

October 

Contract Building Inspection Services - Nov 

Customer 1385; Agreement 138248 

2020 Streets Projects 

2021 City Hall Assessment 

167 Quant Drainage Repair 

Antonsen Variance Request - 303 Quentin Ave 

FEMA Application - November 

CUP Amend SCBC - Escrow 

FEMA Application - December 

General Planning - October 

Ordinance Work - December 

CPU 2040 

20499 

Jul - Dec 2021 

2022 Annual Code Red Fee 

Monthly Alarm & Fire Monitoring x 12 months 

Monthly Alarm Monitori ng x 12 months - PHl 

Account 

310.00 • Contract Services 

45201 • Contract Labor 

310.44 · Contract Service 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

42400 • Building Inspections 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

228.21 • Street Improvements 

41915 · City Engineer 

41915 · City Engineer 

24200 • Escrow Deposits 

10100 · General Account • 9818 

301.93 · FEMA Application 

24200 · Escrow Deposits 

301.93 · FEMA Application 

301.91 · General Planning 

301.94 · Ordinance Work 

301.92 · CPU 2040 

10100 • General Account - 9818 

311.00 · Contract Services 

325.00 · Code Red Fee 

10100 · General Account· 9818 

220.94 · Repairs and Malntenace 

220.44 · Repairs and Maintenace 

Original Amount 

6,563.00 

550.00 

6,450.00 

13,563.00 

(4,080.84) 

4,080.84 

4,080.84 

(2,139.20) 

1,180.04 

572.75 

309.13 

77.28 

2,139.20 

(5,572.50) 

455.00 

1,125.00 

595.00 

1,687.50 

105.00 

1,605.00 

5,572.50 

(62,997.14) 

65,210.07 

141.16 

65,351.23 

(1,450.53) 

808.53 

261.00 
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2:35 PM 

01/13/22 

Type 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Date Num 

01/18/2022 R100659 

01/18/2022 24208 

01/18/2022 123202 

01/18/2022 320369 

01/18/2022 319499 

01/18/2022 319907 

01/18/2022 320671 

01/18/2022 24209 

01/18/2022 306X02174702 

01/18/2022 24210 

01/18/2022 128552-IN 

01/18/2022 24211 

01/18/2022 867348 

01/18/2022 24212 

01/18/2022 1121099 

01/18/2022 24213 

01/18/2022 6096029 

CITY OF LAKELAND 
Claims to be Approved - Detail 

December ZZ, ZOZl through January 18, ZOZZ 

Name Memo 

CIT - Computer Integration Technologies 

Culligan 

Earl F Andersen 

ECM Publishers Inc 

Gopher State One Call 

Hawkins Inc 

Monthly Alarm Monitoring x 12 months - PH2 

73161 

HPE lyr Post Warranty Onsite 

Remote Support 

Office 365 - December 

Agreement - Co-managed standard services January 

Development In-house - Co-managed Services 

306-02459774-3 

Bottled Water & Equipment Rental 

1552 

Trail Signs and Mounting Equipment 

Street Signs 

Shipping (pro rated) 

Shipping (pro rated) 

427647 

Dec-21 PH-Interior Modification 

MN01504 

December (16 tickets@ $1.35/ticket) 

109021 

Azone 15 - EPA Reg. No. 7870-5 

Account 

220.44 · Repairs and Maintenace 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

310.90 · IT Services 

310.90 • IT Services 

200.90 - Office Supplies 

310.90 · IT Services 

310.90 · IT Services 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

382.94 • Water 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

220.20 · Repairs and Maintenance 

224.21 · Street Maintenance 

224.21 · Street Maintenance 

220.20 · Repairs and Maintenance 

10100 • General Account - 9818 

351.90 • Legal Notices Publishing 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

217.44 · GSOC Tickets 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

216.42 · Chemicals 

Original Amount 

381.00 

1,450.53 

(2,242.90) 

843.00 

886.40 

84.00 

380.00 

49.50 

2,242.90 

(14.85) 

14.85 

14.85 

(331.37) 

170.47 

99.95 

22.55 

38.40 

331.37 

(55.30) 

55.30 

55.30 

(21.60) 

21.60 

21.60 

(1,892.14) 

1,179.20 
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2:35 PM 

01/13/22 

Type 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Date 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

Num 

24214 

357610 

24215 

911518 

24216 

911628 

24217 

54534 

55136 

24218 

6938 

24219 

21365567 

24220 

CITY OF LAKELAND 
Claims to be Approved - Detail 

December 22, 2021 through January 18, 2022 

Name 

League of Minnesota Cities 

Maroney's * 1428 

Maroney's •1693 

Menards - Hudson 

Northland Securities, Inc 

Memo 

Freight Charge 

Sodium Hydroxide 30% 

Clerks Foundational Program 

1428 

Plant #2 - 1190 St Croix Trail 5 - October 

City Hall - 690 Quinnell Ave N - October 

11693 

727 Households - November 

30890351 

Duct Work, Foil Tape, Foam Sealant 

48" LED light bulbs - 2 pack 

LKLND15A: Crossover Refunding Bond 2015A 

Account 

216.42 · Chemicals 

216.42 • Chemicals 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

217.90 · Education and Training 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

384.44 • Refuse Disposal 

384.94 • Refuse Disposal 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

43230 · Waste (Refuse) Collection 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

210.42 · Operating Supplies 

220.44 · Repairs and Maintenace 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

Crossover Refunding Bond 2015A: Village Share - Cantin 620.10 · Fiscal Agent Fees 

Crossover Refunding Bond 2015A: Water Share - Conlin• 620.10 · Fiscal Agent Fees 

Quill LLC 6173367 10100 · General Account - 9818 

Binding Combs, Coffee Supplies 200.90 • Office Supplies 

Sherwin Williams - Hudson 4225-6778-4 10100 · General Account - 9818 

Original Amount 

30.00 

682.94 

1,892.14 

(55.00) 

55.00 

55.00 

(113.41) 

75.09 

38.32 

113.41 

(2,664.66) 

2,664.66 

2,664.66 

(89.99) 

25.04 

64.95 

89.99 

(435.00) 

200.00 

235.00 

435.00 

(73.18) 

73.18 

73.18 

(378.07) 
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2:35 PM 
01/13/22 

Type -
Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bil l 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Date -
01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

01/18/2022 

Num 

5381-8 

24221 

December 2021 

24222 

10047 

24223 

T16821 

24224 

244 

24225 

87416-2 

88197 

88147 

24226 

Tania Gonzalez 

CITY OF LAKELAND 
Claims to be Approved - Detail 

December 22, 2021 through January JB, 2022 

Name Memo 

Paint & Supplies for PH2 water plant 

City Hall Cleaning Service - Dec 

Total Control Systems Inc 

Account 

223.43 • Building Maintenance 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

220.94 • Repairs and Maintenace 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

Internet Access for WTP#l, WTP#2, Tower #1, and Tow, 311.44 · IT & Security 

Tri-State Bobcat 

Tri County Services Inc 

United Systems & Softwa re Inc 

Water Laboratories Inc 

Internet Access for Public Works for Q4 2021 

Monthly Alarm & Fire Monitoring x 12 months 

Snow removal services - Dec 

Brine spraying - surface pretreatment 

Freight Charge 

Itron lOOW-R Mounting Kits - 30 

Itron l00W-R+ Encoder Remote w/10" Cable - 30 

Freight 

Itron l00W-R+ Encoder Remote w/10" Cable - 30 

Freight 

310.90 · IT Services 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

430.00 · Miscellaneous 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

310.25 · Contract Services 

310.25 · Contract Services 

10100 · General Account • 9818 

221.43 · Equipment Maintenance 

221.43 · Equipment Ma intenance 

221.43 · Equipment Maintenance 

221.43 · Equipment Maintenance 

221.43 · Equipment Maintenance 

221.43 · Equipment Maintenance 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

Original Amount 

378.07 

378.07 

(200.00) 

200.00 

200.00 

(675.00) 

540.00 

135.00 

675.00 

(46.23) 

46.23 

46.23 

(7,198.00) 

6,325.00 

873.00 

7,198.00 

(5,231.48) 

9.00 

75.00 

2,550.00 

40.22 

2,550.00 

7.26 

5,231.48 

(1,107.00) 
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2:35 PM 

CITY OF LAKELAND 01/13/22 

Claims to be Approved - Detail 
December 22, 2021 through January 18, 2022 

Type Date Num Name Memo Account Original Amount 

Bill 01/18/2022 65394 310.42 · Water Testing 369.00 

Bill 01/18/2022 66273 310.42 · Water Testing 369.00 

Bill 01/18/2022 66043 310.42 · Water Testing 369.00 

1,107.00 

Paycheck 12/22/2021 202201001-202201002 Michelle R Elsner Payroll: 12/01/21 - 12/15/21 (88 Reg Hrs) 10100 · General Account - 9818 (1,406.83) 

Payroll: 12/01/21- 12/15/21 (88 Reg Hrs) 100.40 · Wages and Salaries (FT) 1,980.00 

Payroll: 12/01/21 - 12/15/21 (88 Reg Hrs) 24020 · PERA Payable (128.70) 

Payroll : 12/01/21- 12/15/21 (88 Reg Hrs) 121.40 · PERA Contributions 148.50 

Payroll: 12/01/21 - 12/15/21 (88 Reg Hrs) 24020 · PERA Payable (148.50) 

Payroll: 12/01/21 - 12/15/21 (88 Reg Hrs) 24010 · Federal Taxes Payable (194.00) 

Payroll: 12/01/21- 12/15/21 (88 Reg Hrs) 122.40 · FICA Contributions 122.76 

Payroll: 12/01/21- 12/15/21 (88 Reg Hrs) 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (122 .76) 

Payroll: 12/01/21 - 12/15/21 (88 Reg Hrs) 24000 · Payroll Liabilit ies (122.76) 

Payroll: 12/ 01/21- 12/15/21 (88 Reg Hrs) 122.40 · FICA Contributions 28.71 

Payroll: 12/01/21 - 12/15/21 (88 Reg Hrs) 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (28.71) 

Payroll: 12/01/21- 12/15/21 (88 Reg Hrs) 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (28.71) 

Payroll: 12/01/21- 12/15/21 (88 Reg Hrs) 24015 · State Taxes Payable (99.00) -1,406.83 

Liability Check 12/31/2021 202201003 IRS - Form 941 Payroll Taxes 41-0947530 10100 · General Account - 9818 (496.94) 

41-0947530 24010 · Federal Taxes Payable 194.00 

41-0947530 24000 · Payroll Liabilities 28.71 

41-0947530 24000 · Payroll Liabilities 28.71 

41-094753 0 24000 · Payroll Liabilities 122.76 

41-0947530 24000 · Payroll Liabilities 122.76 

496.94 

Liability Check 12/31/2021 202201004 MN Dept of Revenue - Payro ll Taxes 5525997 10100 · General Account - 9818 (99.00) 

5525997 24015 · State Taxes Payable 99.00 

99.00 

Liability Check 12/31/2021 202201005 PERA 572600 10100 · General Account - 9818 (277 .20) 

572600 24020 · PERA Payable 128.70 
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2:35 PM 

01/13/22 

Type 

Paycheck 

Liability Check 

Liability Check 

Liability Check 

Date Num 

01/05/2022 202201006-202201007 

01/05/2022 202201008 

01/05/2022 202201009 

01/05/2022 202201010 

Michelle R Elsner 

CITY OF LAKELAND 
Claims to be Approved - Detail 

December 22, 2021 through January 18, 2022 

Name Memo 

572600 

Payroll: 12/16/21 - 12/31/21 (96 Reg+ 5 OT Hrs) 

Payroll: 12/ 16/21 - 12/31/21 (96 Reg+ 5 OT Hrs) 

Payroll: 12/16/21 - 12/31/21 (96 Reg+ 5 OT Hrs) 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 12/31/21 (96 Reg+ 5 OT Hrs) 

Payroll: 12/16/21 - 12/31/21 (96 Reg+ 5 OT Hrs) 

Payroll: 12/ 16/21- 12/31/21 (96 Reg+ 5 OT Hrs) 

Payroll: 12/ 16/21- 12/31/21 (96 Reg+ 5 OT Hrs) 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 12/31/21 (96 Reg+ 5 OT Hrs) 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 12/31/21 (96 Reg+ SOT Hrs) 

Payroll: 12/16/21 - 12/31/21 (96 Reg+ 5 OT Hrs) 

Payroll: 12/16/21 - 12/31/21 (96 Reg+ 5 OT Hrs) 

Payroll : 12/ 16/21- 12/31/21 (96 Reg+ 5 OT Hrs) 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 12/31/21 (96 Reg+ 5 OT Hrs) 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 12/31/21 (96 Reg+ 5 OT Hrs) 

IRS - Form 941 Payroll Taxes 41-0947530 

MN Dept of Revenue - Payroll Taxes 

PERA 

41-0947530 

41-0947530 

41-0947530 

41-0947530 

41-0947530 

5525997 

5525997 

572600 

572600 

572600 

Account 

24020 · PERA Payable 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

100.40 · Wages and Salaries (FT) 

100.40 • Wages and Salaries (FT) 

24020 · PERA Payable 

121.40 • PERA Contributions 

24020 · PERA Payable 

24010 · Federal Taxes Payable 

122.40 · FICA Contributions 

24000 · Payroll Liabilities 

24000 • Payroll Liabilities 

122.40 · FICA Contribut ions 

24000 · Payroll Liabilities 

24000 · Payroll Liabilit ies 

24015 • State Taxes Payable 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

24010 · Federal Taxes Payable 

24000 • Payroll Liabilities 

24000 · Payroll Liabilities 

24000 · Payroll Liabilities 

24000 · Payroll Liabilities 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

24015 · State Taxes Payable 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

24020 · PERA Payable 

24020 · PERA Payable 

Original Amount 

148.50 

277.20 

(1,621.23) 

2,160.00 

168.75 

(151.37) 

174.66 

(174.66) 

(257.00) 

144.38 

(144.38) 

(144.38) 

33.77 

(33.77) 

(33.77) 

(121.00) 

1,621.23 

(613.30) 

257.00 

33.77 

33.77 

144.38 

144.38 

613.30 

(121.00) 

121.00 

121.00 

(326.03) 

151.37 

174.66 
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2:35 PM CITY OF LAKELAND 01/13/22 

Claims to be Approved - Detail 
December 22, 2021 through January 18, 2022 

Type Date Num Name Memo Account Original Amount - 326.03 

Paycheck 01/14/2022 202201011-202201012 Robert W Craggs Payroll: 12/16/21 - 01/15/22 10100 · General Account - 9818 (177.01) 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 100.10 · Wages and Salaries 191.67 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 122.40 · FICA Contributions 11.88 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (11.88) 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (11.88) 

Payroll: 12/16/21 - 01/15/22 122.40 · FICA Contributions 2.78 

Payroll: 12/16/21 - 01/15/22 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (2.78) 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (2.78) 

177.01 

Paycheck 01/14/2022 202201013 Patrick J Rivers Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 10100 · General Account - 9818 (179.31) 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 100.10 · Wages and Salaries 191.67 

Payroll: 12/ 16/21 - 01/15/22 24020 · PERA Payable (9.58) 

Payroll: 12/16/21 - 01/15/22 121.10 · PERA Contributions 9.58 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 24020 · PERA Payable (9.58) 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 122.40 · FICA Contributions 2.78 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (2.78) 

Payroll: 12/16/21 - 01/15/22 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (2.78) 

179.31 

Paycheck 01/14/2022 202201014 Douglas Sand Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 10100 · General Account - 9818 (177.01) 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 100.10 · Wages and Salaries 191.67 

Payroll: 12/16/21 - 01/15/22 122.40 · FICA Contributions 11.88 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (11.88) 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (11.88) 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 122.40 · FICA Contributions 2.78 

Payroll: 12/16/21 - 01/15/22 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (2.78) 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 24000 · Payroll Liabilities (2.78) 

177.01 

Paycheck 01/14/2022 202201015 Michael J Thron Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 10100 · General Account - 9818 (169.31) 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 100.10 • Wages and Salaries 191.67 
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2:35 PM 
01/13/22 

Type -

Liability Check 

Liability Check 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bil l 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Date Num 

01/14/2022 202201016 

01/14/2022 202201017 

12/31/2021 202201018 

12/31/2021 20211231 

12/31/2021 202201019 

12/31/ 2021 20211231 

12/31/2021 202201020 

12/31/2021 20211231 

CITY OF LAKELAND 
Claims to be Approved - Detail 

December 22, 2021 through January 18, 2022 

Name Memo 

Payroll: 12/16/21 • 01/15/22 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 

Payroll : 12/16/21 - 01/15/22 

Payroll : 12/16/21- 01/15/22 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 

Payroll: 12/16/21- 01/15/22 

IRS - Form 941 Payroll Taxes 41-0947530 

41-0947530 

41-0947530 

41-0947530 

41-0947530 

41-0947530 

PERA 572600 

572600 

572600 

Comcast *1331 213249680011331 

Plant 1- 16600 11th St N 

Comcast *2538 213249680002538 

City Ha ll - 690 Qu inne ll Ave N 

Comcast • 5020 963225020 

City Hall - Comcast Business Voice Edge #965282359 

Account 

24020 · PERA Payable 

121.10 • PERA Contributions 

24020 · PERA Payable 

24010 · Federal Taxes Payable 

122.40 · FICA Contributions 

24000 · Payroll Liabilities 

24000 · Payroll Liabilities 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

24010 · Federal Taxes Payable 

24000 · Payroll Liabilities 

24000 · Payroll Liabilities 

24000 · Payroll Liabilities 

24000 · Payroll Liabilities 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

24020 · PERA Payable 

24020 · PERA Payable 

10100 · General Account - 9818 

321.44 · Telephone 

10100 • General Account - 9818 

320.94 · Telephone 

10100 • General Account - 9818 

320.94 · Telephone 

Water Dept - Comcast Business Voice Edge #965282373 321.44 · Telephone 

Original Amount 

(9.58) 

9.58 

(9.58) 

(10.00) 

2.78 

(2.78) 

(2.78) 

169.31 

(127.58) 

10.00 

15.65 

15.65 

43.14 

43.14 

127.58 

(38.32) 

19.16 

19.16 

38.32 

(155.27) 

155.27 

155.27 

(34.90) 

34.90 

34.90 

(393.19) 

293.19 

100.00 
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2:35 PM 
CITY OF LAKELAND 01/13/22 

Claims to be Approved - Detail 
December 22, 2021 through January 18, 2022 

Type Date Num Name Memo Account Original Amount 

393.19 

Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2021 202201021 Comcast *5143 213249680005143 10100 · General Account - 9818 (181.62) 

Bill 12/31/2021 20211231 Plant 2 - 1190 St Croix Tr S 321.44 · Telephone 181.62 

181.62 

Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2021 202201022 Comcast *S829 213249680015829 10100 · General Account - 9818 (74.05) 

Bill 12/31/2021 20211231 City Hall - Business Voice 320.94 · Telephone 74.05 

74.0S 

Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2021 202201023 CP Energy *4075 530407S 10100 · General Account - 9818 (66.00) 

Bill 12/31/2021 20211231 City Hall - 690 Quinnell Ave N 383.94 · Gas 66.00 

66.00 

Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2021 202201024 CP Energy *5604 5155604 10100 · General Account - 9818 (186.00) 

Bill 12/31/2021 20211231 Plant 1 - 1660 11th St N 383.41 · Gas 186.00 

186.00 

Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2021 202201025 CP Energy *5631 9165631 10100 · General Account - 9818 (28.51) 

Bill 12/31/2021 20211231 Tower 1 -1582S Hudson Rd 383.41 · Gas 28.S l 

28.51 

Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2021 202201026 CP Energy *5807 5155807 10100 · General Account - 9818 (258.98) 

Bill 12/31/2021 20211231 Plant 2 - 1190 St Croix Tr S 383.41 · Gas 258.98 

258.98 

Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2021 202201027 USB Equip Finance 500-0589996-000 10100 · General Account - 9818 (158.00) 

Bill 12/31/2021 20211231 Plant 2 - Printer 200.44 · Office Supplies 158.00 

158.00 

Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2021 202201028 Xcel Energy *0431 5154560431 10100 · General Account - 9818 (135.33) 
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2:35 PM 
CITY OF LAKELAND 01/13/22 

Claims to be Approved - Detail 
December ZZ, ZOZ1 through January 18, ZOZZ 

Type Date Num Name Memo Account Original Amount - -
Bill 12/31/2021 20211231 Tower 2 -1101 Rivercrest Rd N 381.41 • Electricity 135.33 

135.33 

Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2021 202201029 Xcel Energy •0639 5155380639 10100 · General Account - 9818 (8.17) 

Bill 12/31/2021 20211231 Siren - 16300 3rd St S 380.50 · Utility Services 8.17 

8.17 

Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2021 202201030 Xcel Energy •1059 5166551059 10100 · General Account - 9818 (153.40) 

Bill 12/31/2021 20211231 City Hall - 690 Quinnell Ave N 381.94 · Electricity 153.40 

153.40 

Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2021 202201031 Xcel Energy •1355 5145571355 10100 · General Account - 9818 (978.53) 

Bill 12/31/2021 20211231 Plant 2 - 1190 St Crioix Tr S 381.41 · Electricity 978.53 

978.53 

Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2021 202201032 Xcel Energy •45g2 5152104582 10100 · General Account - 9818 (130.14) 

Bill 12/31/2021 20211231 Tower 1- 15825 8th St N 381.41 · Electricity 130.14 

130.14 

Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2021 202201033 Xcel Energy •s189 5148455189 10100 · General Account - 9818 (3.93) 

Bill 12/31/2021 20211231 Siren - 16650 7th St N 380.50 · Utility Services 3.93 

3.93 

Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2021 202201034 Xcel Energy •5348 5141995348 10100 · General Account - 9818 (956.93) 

Bill 12/31/2021 20211231 Plant 1 - 16600 11th St N 381.41 · Electricity 956.93 

956.93 

Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2021 202201035 Xcel Energy *7523 5164437523 10100 · General Account - 9818 (36.80) 

Bill 12/31/2021 20211231 Cully Park - 16310 3rd St S 45206 · Park Lighting 36.80 

36.80 
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2:35 PM 

01/13/22 

Type 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Bill Pmt -Check 

Bill 

Date Num 

12/31/2021 202201036 

12/31/2021 20211231 

12/31/2021 202201037 

12/31/2021 20211231 

CITY OF LAKELAND 
Claims to be Approved - Detail 

December 22, 2021 through January 18, 2022 

Name Memo Account Original Amount 

Xcel Energy *9485 5151309485 10100 · General Account - 9818 (1,110.87) 

Street Lighting 43160 · Street Lighting 1,110.87 

1,110.87 

XFS ~ Xerox Financial Service 010-0087515-001 10100 · General Account - 9818 (335.93) 

Photocopy Lease: Model C8045 5/N 8TB547776 413.90 · Office Equipment Lease 335.93 

335.93 
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AGENDA ITEM 

4C 
CITY OF LAKELAND, MN 

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-02 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONDITIONAL USE 

PERMIT TO ALLOW THE INTERNAL DIVISION OF THE W AREHOUS SPACE AT 

44 ST. CROIX TRAIL TO PERMIT THE DIVISION 

WHEREAS, Jacqueline Aldridge on behalf of the St. Croix Business Center ("Applicant") 
submitted an application for an Amendment to the Conditional Use Permit to allow the internal 
division of the existing warehouse space at 44 St. Croix Trail South, and 

WHEREAS, the Applicant's request proposes no external changes to the existing building, 
parking lot area or site; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed amendment will allow for up to three (3) businesses to be located 
within the warehouse space; and 

WHEREAS, a duly noticed Public Hearing was held on December 21, 2021, and letters were 
mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the subject property; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council considered the request to Amend the Conditional Use Permit at 
their regular meeting on December 21, 2021. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF LAKELAND, WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA, that it does hereby 
approve the request of Jacqueline Aldridge on behalf of the St. Croix Business Center, based 
upon the following findings pursuant to Section 159.024 of the City's Zoning Ordinance. 

The City Council's Findings are as follows: 

1. The internal division of the warehouse space into three (3) spaces to be used by up to
three separate businesses will not change or alter the character of the site.

2. The internal division of the warehouse space is consistent with the zoning regulations
of the City that permits the use of buildings for multiple tenants in the RB Zoning
District.

3. The creation of three (3) distinct spaces will not alter the exterior appearance of the
building or impact the site.

4. The internal modifications will not place additional demands on the City or its
services.

FUTHER BE IT RESOLVED, that the following conditions of approval of the Amended 
Conditional Use Permit shall be met: 

1. No external modifications or changes to the building or site are permitted.
2. A building permit must be obtained for the construction of the internal demising walls

as shown in the submitted floorplan for the warehouse space.

Resolution 2022-02 1 



Adopted by the Lakeland City Council this 18th day of January 2022. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set forth their hands and seals. 

Joe Paiement, Mayor Date 

Michelle Elsner, Acting City Clerk Date 

Jacqueline Aldridge, SCBC, Owner Date 
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�-
SEH 
Building a Better World 

for All of Us• 

January 7, 2022 

Lakeland City Council 
690 Quinnell Ave N 
Lakeland, MN 55043 

Dear City Council: 

AGENDA ITEM 

4D 

RE: City of Lakeland 
Quality Avenue - Application for 
Payment 
SEH No. LAKEL 138248 14.00 

Minnesota Paving and Materials (MPM) has submitted an application for payment for the work completed 
on the Quality Avenue project. The application for payment contains all quantities completed by the 
contractor and releases a portion of the retainage. 

The contract price, including the original bid and the change order for extending the project is 
$1,242,323.69. The contract is paid by unit price, therefore MPM is paid at a unit price for the total units of 
bid items installed/completed. MPM has requested some retainage be released as all but the turf 
establishment has been accepted. 

Contract Amount $1,242,323.69 

Work Completed to Date $1,142,792.83 
Less 0.5% Retainage $5,713.96 
Less Previous Payment $1,083,861.79 
Payment Request $53,217.07 

We have reviewed Application for Payment No. 6 and would recommend authorization of payment. 

Sincerely, 

SHORT ELLIOTT HENDRICKSON INC. 

�L-( 
Erik Henningsgard 
Project Manager 

Attachments: Application for Payment No. 6 

c: Michelle Elsner, Acting City Clerk 
Simon Wirth I People Services 
Roger Schanus I Carlson SV 

\\sehnr\projects\ko\l\lakel\138248\streets\2019 streets - quality ave\afp's\afp 512022.0107 quality ave app for payment no 6.docx 

Engineers I Architects I Planners I Scientists 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc., 156 High Street, Suite 300, New Richmond, WI 54017-1128 
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SEH is 100% employee-owned I Affirmative Action-Equal Opportunity Employer 



~ 
Appllcatlon for Payment 

(Unit Price Contract) 
SEH No.6 

Eng. Project No.: LAKEL 138248 Location: Lakeland, Minnesota 

Contractor Minnesota Paving and Materials Contract Date August 20, 2019 

14475 Quiram Drive 

Rogers, MN 55374 Contract Amount $ 1,199,823.69 

Contract for 2019 Street Improvements 

Application Date 1/6/22 For Period Ending 1/6/22 

Item No. Item Unit Unit Price Total Price 

Bid 1 - Quality Avenue & 3rd Street South - Queenan Avenue to 
01 21 00.1 Contingency Allowance LS 1 0.028 25,000.00 $700.00 
01 5410.1 Skid Loader Hour 20 65 91.85 $5,970.25 
01 54 10.2 Common Laborers Hour 20 19 68.60 $1,303.40 
015525.1 Maintenance of Traffic LS 1 1 5,500.00 $5,500.00 
015733.1 Water for Dust Control MGAL 300 223 27.40 $6,110.20 

015734.1 Calcium Chloride GAL 1500 0 1.33 
01 71 13.1 Mobilization LS 1 1 30,000.00 $30,000.00 
02 41 33.1 Remove Concrete Driveway SY 425 170 6.61 $1,123.70 
02 41 33.2 Remove Culvert Each 9 9 414.85 $3,733.65 
02 41 33.3 Remove Curb and Gutter LF 80 92 6.96 $640.32 
02 41 33.4 Saw Cut Pavement LF 630 490 2.50 $1,225.00 
02 41 33.5 Remove Manhole Each 1 1 622.28 $622.28 
3111 00.1 Clearing and Grubbing Acre 0.09 0.15 20,742.67 $3,111.40 
3111 00.2 Clearing and Grubbing Tree 14 10 363.00 $3,630.00 
31 2310.1 Common Excavation (P) CY 2800 3224 15.05 $48,521.20 
312310.2 Exploratory Excavation Each 15 0 311.14 
31 23 10.3 Subgrade Excavation (EV) CY 500 90.6 17.63 $1,597.28 
312310.4 Select Granular Borrow (CV) CY 500 0 32.46 
312510.1 Rock Construction Entrance Each 10 0 1.00 
31 2510.2 Sediment Control Log LF 504 600 2.33 $1,398.00 
31 2510.3 Inlet Protection, Type A Each 14 9 72.60 $653.40 
31 25 10.4 Inlet Protection, Type C Each 2 0 129.65 
312510.5 Street Sweeper (With Pickup Broom) Hour 40 17 145.20 $2,468.40 
313700.1 Riprap, Class Ill CY 5.9 0 103.71 

Pulverize Bituminous Pavement (Min. 
32 0115.1 6-inch Depth) (P) SY 13422 15403 1.81 $27,879.43 

Salvage Pulverized Bituminous and 
32 0115.2 Aggregate Base (CV) CY 654 230 5.86 $1,347.80 
321114.1 Test Rolling RS 60 26 10.68 $277.68 
3211 22.1 Aggregate Base, Class 5 (Imported) Ton 3600 2967.17 15.91 $47,207.67 
32 11 22.2 Aggregate Shouldering, Class 2 Ton 275 241.94 20.33 $4,918.64 
32 12 13.1 Bituminous Material for Tack Coat Gal 765 800 1.66 $1,328.00 

Wearing Course Mix Spec 2360 
321216.1 (SPWEA330c) Ton 1410 1200 86.00 $103,200.00 
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Item No. Item Unit Unit Price Total Price 

Wearing Course Mix Spec 2360 
32 12 16.2 (SPWEB330c) Ton 1410 1352 71.00 $95,992.00 

Wearing Course Mix Spec 2360 
32 12 16.3 (SPWEA330c) (Drives) (R&R) SY 1525 1701 27.84 $47,355.84 

32 16 20.1 Concrete Sidewalk or Driveway, 6-inch SF 4000 1202.15 7.26 $8,727.61 
Concrete Curb and Gutter - Design 

32 16 20.2 8618 LF 290 285 33.19 $9,459.15 
32 16 20.3 Concrete Flume Each 1 1 881.56 $881.56 
32 92 12.1 Turf Establishment SY 16250 15677.4 1.14 $17,872.24 
32 92 12.2 Erosion Mat - Category Ill SY 1275 7313.8 1.45 $10,605.01 
329300.1 Pine Tree, 2-inch diameter Each 6 14.56 777.85 $11,325.50 
330550.1 Landscape Restoration SY 8 0 24.23 

Culvert Endwall/Retaining Wall 
33 05 50.2 Salvage and Reinstall SF 60 0 60.46 
33 11 00.1 Lower Water Service Each 6 0 103.71 
33 11 00.2 Lower Water Main Each 1 0 1,244.55 
3311 00.3 Insulation, 3-inch SF 832 288 4.15 $1,195.20 
331100.4 Adjust Valve Box Each 3 3 423.33 $1,269.99 
33 11 00.5 Water System Locates LS 1 0 5,185.65 
331100.6 1-inch Corporation Stop Each 3 0 674.13 
33 11 00.7 1-inch Curb Stop and Box Each 3 0 440.78 
33 11 00.8 Service Pipe, 1-inch copper LF 120 0 47.71 
33 41 00.1 12-inch RCP CL 5 Storm Sewer LF 36 36 57.04 $2,053.44 
33 41 00.2 18-inch RCP CL 3 Storm Sewer LF 3712 3639.5 62.23 $226,486.09 
33 41 00.3 12-inch RCP FES Each 2 2 1,265.30 $2,530.60 
3341 00.4 18-inch RCP FES Each 7 7 1,555.69 $10,889.83 
33 41 00.5 Storm Sewer Manhole, Type B Each 18 18 3,311.74 $59,611.32 
33 41 00.6 Catch Basin (2-feet by 3-feet) Each 1 1 2,074.26 $2,074.26 
33 41 00.7 Storm Sewer Manhole, Type C Each 1 1 4,929.66 $4,929.66 
33 41 00.8 Special Drainage Structure Each 3 2 2,955.82 $5,911.64 
3341 00.9 Type A Area Drain Each 3 3 2,748.39 $8,245.17 
33 41 00.10 Connect to Existing Storm Sewer Each 1 2 933.41 $1,866.82 

33 41 00.11 Connect to Existing Drainage Structure Each 7 6 933.42 $5,600.52 
33 41 00.12 Plug Storm Sewer Pipe Each 10 7 570.42 $3,992.94 
33 41 00.13 Reconstruct Manhole Cone Section Each 2 0 985.28 
33 41 00.14 Adjust Existing Casting Elevation Each 2 2 780.00 $1 ,560.00 
3342 20.1 10-inch CS Pipe Culvert LF 254 228 38.37 $8,748.36 
33 42 20.2 12-inch CS Pipe Culvert LF 300 300 40.45 $12,135.00 
33 42 20.3 15-inch CS Pipe Culvert LF 26 26 42.52 $1,105.52 
33 42 20.4 18-inch CS Pipe Culvert LF 22 122 45.63 $5,566.86 
32 42 20.5 10-inch CS Pipe FES Each 18 18 259.28 $4,667.04 
32 42 20.6 12-inch CS Pipe FES Each 22 22 207.43 $4,563.46 
32 42 20.7 15-inch CS Pipe FES Each 2 2 233.36 $466.72 
3242 20.8 18-inch CS Pipe FES Each 2 10 274.84 $2,748.40 
3341 00.1 Clean (Vac) Pipe Culvert Each 12 14 518.56 $7,259.84 
3441 20.1 Sign Panels, Type C SF 144.5 207 52.38 $10,842.66 

Bid 2 - Outlet A Stormwater Features 
01 7113.1 Mobilization LS 1 1 2,437.25 $2,437.25 
3111 00.1 Clearing and Grubbing Acre 2 1.63 5,185.65 $8,452.61 
3111 00.2 Clearing and Grubbing Tree 4 6 155.57 $933.42 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. Page 2 of 4 



Item No. Item Unit Unit Price Total Price 

31 2310.1 Common Excavation (P) CY 12.93 $87,432.66 
Silt Fence Delivered, Maintained and 

312510.1 Installed LF 500 1.97 
312510.2 Rock Construction Entrance Each 1 670.78 
32 11 22.1 Aggregate Base, Class 5 (Imported) Ton 250 15.91 
32 92 12.1 Turf Establishment SY 11000 13133 1.19 $15,628.27 
32 92 12.2 Erosion Mat - Category Ill SY 258 9471.4 3.11 $29,456.05 

Bid 3 - Humphries Park Stormwater Features 
01 7113.1 Mobilization LS 1 1 2,437.25 $2,437.25 
31 11 00.1 Clearing and Grubbing Acre 0.07 0.13 20,742.71 $2,696.55 
312310.1 Common Excavation (P) CY 2821 2821 12.93 $36,475.53 
312510.1 Rock Construction Entrance Each 1 0 670.78 
313700.1 Riprap, Class Ill CY 6 6 259.28 $1,555.68 
32 92 12.1 Turf Establishment SY 6750 5908 1.14 $6,735.12 
32 92 12.2 Erosion Mat - Category Ill SY 111 111 5.19 $576.09 
32 93 00.2 Landscaping Stones Each 17 17 145.20 $2,468.40 

Total Contract Amount $1,100,292.83 
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Application for Payment (continued) 

Total Contract Amount $ 1,199,823.69 Total Amount Earned $ 1,100,292.83 
Material Suitably Stored on Site, Not 
Incorporated into Work 

Contract Change Order No. 1 $42,500.00 Percent Complete 100% $ 42,500.00 ---'----
Contract Change Order No. 

Contract Change Order No. 

Less Previous Applications: 

AFP No. 1: 281,196.45 AFP No. 6: 

AFP No. 2: 511,082.97 AFP No. 7: 

AFP No. 3: 54,120.45 AFP No. 8: 

AFPNo. 4: 195,561.48 AFP No. 9: 

AFP No. 5: 41,900.44 

CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT 

Percent Complete 

Percent Complete 

GROSS AMOUNT DUE 

LESS 0.5 % RETAINAGE 

AMOUNT DUE TO DATE 

LESS PREVIOUS APPLICATIONS 

AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION 

$ 1,142,792.83 

$ 5,713.96 
$ 1,137,078.86 
$ 1,083,861 .79 
$ 53,217.07 

The undersigned Contractor hereby swears under penalty of perjury that (1) all previous progress payments received 
from the Owner on account of work performed under the Contract referred to above have been applied by the 
undersigned to discharge in full all obligations of the undersigned incurred in connection with work covered by prior 
Payment under said contract, 2019 Street Improvements, Lakeland, Minnesota, and (2) all material and equipment 
incorporated in said Project or otherwise listed in or covered by this Application for Payment and free and clear of all 
liens, claims, security interests and encumbrances. 

Date 
j,...,...... it.. 
__ ~_Vl_lA_°'-~~1 ______ 7 ____ ,20 22. 

COUNTY OF M i.111 I f/ I l 7 

STATE OF ~{111, I v '•'· i- -c"-

} 
)SS 

Before me on this _1~µ,,- day of _-_-~I=c\=·"~' \~_~( '~l~L'--.t-1 - -----' 20..1.i:._, personally appeared 
L) 

D n . , . ( 1 I , +:r: ! ( i , known to be, who being duly sworn did depose and 
say that he is the _____________ (office) of the Contractor above mentioned that he executed the 
above Application for Pay d i o · Contractor; an"d that all of the statements contained therein 

RACHEL L. WEIDENBACHE ~I /1 1·~ l ~ 
NOTARY PUBLIC _ I t I //\ \. ,, -- - :an 

MINNESOTA - (Notary Public) 
My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2025 

My Commission expires 

l)b11v-i-cs 
The undersigned has checked the Contractor's Application for Payment shown above. A part of this Application is the 
Contractor's Affidavit stating that all previous payments to him under this contract have been applied by him to discharge 
in full all of his obligations in connecting with the work by all prior Applications for Payment. 

In accordance with the Contract, the undersigned recommends approval of payment to the Contractor for the Amount 
due. 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. 

By: Erik Henningsgard 

Date: 1/7/2022 

City of Lakeland 

By: ------------------
Date: ------------------
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Citations for: Lakeland 

12/1/2021 To 12/31/2021 

WCSO 12/10/2021 820003134401 WC144 M. Lombardi Citation 

Saturday, January 01, 2022 1:21 AM 

Street Name 

0 RIVERCREST RD N 
II 

Cross Street
Name II 

Lakeland 

Literal 
Description 

REG-Expired Registration/# of 169.79.1 
Plates Reqd 
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Incident Summary Report PUBLIC 

From:12/1/2021 12:00:00 AM To:12/31/2021 11 :59:59 PM 

WASHINGTON COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE 

LAKELAND - 23 

12/1/2021 7:52:02 AM WC21057565 XX 194, LAKELAND 

12/2/2021 9:18:03 PM WC21057881 XXX Quality Ave N, LAKELAND 

12/7/2021 2:41:48 PM WC21058596 XX 194 Wb Jwo Saint Croix Tri N, 
LAKELAND 

12/9/2021 11 :42:32 AM WC21058901 XXX Quentin Ave S, LAKELAND 

12/10/2021 11 :43:38 AM WC21059075 97XXX -1098 RIVERCREST RD N, 
LAKELAND 

12/10/2021 1 :48:52 PM WC21059102 1XXX Quentin Ave S, LAKELAND 

12/10/2021 10:08:10 PM WC21059143 XXX Quentin Ave N, LAKELAND 

12/13/2021 7:49:42 AM WC21059447 1XXX Saint Croix Tri N, LAKELAND 

12/13/2021 5:23:23 PM WC21059544 16XXX QUALITY CT S, LAKELAND 

12/15/202111:20:13 AM WC21059795 XXX Quinmore Ave N, LAKELAND 

12/16/2021 5:07:33 PM WC21059984 XXX Saint Croix Tri S, LAKELAND 

12/17/2021 9:27:15 AM WC21060094 XX Quant Ave N, LAKELAND 

12/17/2021 1:57:50 PM WC21060144 XXX Saint Croix Tri S, LAKELAND 

12/18/2021 9:16:18 AM WC21060278 1XXX Old Toll Bridge Rd N, 
LAKELAND 

12/19/2021 12:08:00 AM WC21060393 194 EB AT SAINT CROIX TRL N, 
LAKELAND 

12/19/2021 2:14:14 AM WC21060406 194 Wb At Saint Croix Tri N, 
LAKELAND 

12/20/2021 7:38:29 AM WC21060565 16XXX 1st St N, LAKELAND 

12/20/2021 9:11 :00 PM WC21060674 5th St S / Saint Croix Tri S, 
LAKELAND 

12/21/2021 11:05:16 PM WC21060814 16XXX 7th St S, LAKELAND 

12/25/2021 12:53:33 AM WC21061263 194 Bridge (hudson): 194 Eb - Mn, 
LAKELAND 

12/25/2021 1 :43 :40 AM WC21061270 1XXX RIVERCREST RD N, 
LAKELAND 

12/26/2021 8:58:23 AM WC21061420 XX Saint Croix Tri S, LAKELAND 

12/27/2021 9:26:21 AM WC21061561 XXX Quinlan Ave N, LAKELAND 

TOTAL INCIDENTS: 23 

v2.1 12/20 

ROAD HAZARD 

911 ABANDONED/HANGUP/OPEN LINE 

ACCIDENT 

FIRE 

TRAFFIC STOP 

ALARM-BUSINESS/RES/FIRE/MEDICAL/ETC 

MEDICAL 

ASSIST OTHER AGENCY 

WELFARE CHECK 

FAMILY ASSIST 

SUSPICIOUS PERSON/ACTIVITY 

MAIL THEFT 

SUSPICIOUS PERSON/ACTIVITY 

MEDICAL 

TRAFFIC STOP 

DRIVING COMPLAINT 

MEDICAL 

DRIVING COMPLAINT 

SUSPICIOUS PERSON/ACTIVITY 

OFFICER INFORMATION 

SUSPICIOUS PERSON/ACTIVITY 

ALARM-BUSINESS/RES/FIRE/MEDICAL/ETC 

MEDICAL 
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Lower St. Croix Valley 

Fire Protection District 

Post Office Box 234 

Lakeland, Minnesota 55043 

Financial Reports December 2021 (Preliminary) 
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Lower St Croix Valley Fire Protection District 
Finandal Snapshot 

December 2021 (Preliminary) 

Balance Balance Balance December-21 Balance Net 

Fund Description ll/31/19 12/31/20 11/30/21 Accrnal Adj. Income Expense Trfs 12/31/21 Inc(Exp) 
100 General Fund 
Cash & Transfers $112,464.13 $123,944.17 $158,535.21 ($39,646.21) $30,546.53 $30,328.32 $0.00 $119,107.21 $218.21 
AIR Tax Levy $0.00 $0.00 ($44,669.39) $44,669.39 $0.00 $0.00 
AIR Special $6,795.00 $0.00 $13,196.55 ($9,998.46) $3,198.09 $0.00 
New Vehicles $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 S0.00 
Prepaid Insurance $15,050.00 $15,710.00 $16,831.00 ($2,355.00) $14,476.00 $0.00 
Accounts Payable ($28,565.36) ($26,666.31) ($64,732.16) $22,736.42 ($41,995.74) $0.00 
Accrued ComE & Pa~oll Liabilities ($43,993.60) (S50,911.3Q ($35,851.S9) ($15,406.14) ($51,257.73) $0.00 
Total 100 General Fund $61,750.17 $62,076.55 $43,309.61 $0.00 $30,546.53 $30,318.32 S0.00 S43,527.83 5218.11 

150 Ambulance Fund 
Cash & Transfers $84,816.79 $94,607.96 $120,028.28 ($14,265.23) $29,353.14 $13,197.34 $0.00 $121,918.85 $16,155.80 
AIR Ambulance $125,309.98 $138,326.42 $164,560.50 $14,265.23 $! 78,825.73 $0.00 
Reserve - Uncollecbble Billin~ ($69,294.76) ($91,690.11) ($105,239.69) $0.00 ($1,244.49) ($103,995.20) $1,244.49 
Total 150 Ambulance Fund $140,832.01 $141,244.27 $179,349.09 $0.00 $29,353.14 $11,952.85 $0.00 $196,749.38 $17,400.29 

200 Debt Service Fund 
Cash $127,673.49 $150,545.30 $50,045.78 $0.00 $91,178.93 $0.00 $0.00 $141,224.71 $91,178.93 
2016A Facil Lease Rev Refunding Note ($485,000.00) ($395,000.00) ($300,000.00) $0.00 $0.00 ($300,000.00) $0.00 
2016A Facil Lease Rev Refund Note - Int ExE ($2,956.25) (52,543.75) ($1,639.16) $0.00 $409.79 ($2,048.95) ($409.79) 
Total 200 Debt Service Fund ($360,282. 76) ($246,998.45) ($251,593.38) S0.00 $91,178.93 $409.79 $0,00 ($160,824.24) S90,769.14 

Total 300 Medical Fund $9,183.95 $14,721.92 $17,948.43 $458.34 $227.00 S0.00 $18,179.77 $231.34 

Total 400 Tires & Batteries Fund SS,538,42 $5,250.29 $3,342.06 $216.67 S0.00 so.oo SJ,558.73 $216.67 

500 Equipment Funds 
500.1 Equipment - General $69,031.86 $71,014.40 $64,125.19 $684.88 $0.00 $0.00 $64,810.07 $684.88 
500.2 Equipment - Designated $10,271.01 $17,046.87 $14,935.59 $0.00 $65.00 $1,665.22 $0.00 $13,335.37 ($1,600.22) 
500.3 Equipment - Dive Team $16,684.35 $12,266.12 $7,311.46 $0.00 $3,362.64 $234.71 $0.00 $10,439.39 $3,127.93 
Total 500 Equipment Fund $95,987.22 $100,327.39 $86,372.24 so.oo $4,112.52 $1,899.93 so.oo $88,584.83 $2,212.59 

600 Vehicle Re11lacement Fund 
Cash - All Vehicles except Ambulance $888,245.23 $937,829.13 $911,861.43 ($25,845.98) $13,467.65 $4,402.44 $0.00 $895,080.66 $9,065.21 
Cash - Ambulance Replacement $130,446.14 $152,726.14 $171,756.14 $0.00 $1,730.00 $0.00 $173,486.14 $1,730.00 
Fixed Assets (net of depreciation) $1,219,128.72 $1,055,558.61 $1,893,706.72 $9,072.41 $17,209.SS $1,885,569.58 ($17,209.55) 
#Ul Utility Vehicle Lease (US Bank 2.79%) ($4,734.32) $0.00 S0.00 S0.00 $0.00 $0,00 $0,00 
#Tl Tender 10 Yr Lease (US Bank 3.52%) ($129,470.13) ($102,925.76) ($77,784.10) $2,324.87 $0.00 ($75,459.23) $0.00 
#RI Rescue Pumper Lease (US Bank 2.61%) ($363,929.06) ($305,405.54) ($250,401.98) $5,065.82 $0.00 ($245,336.16) $0.00 
#CV! Duty Vehicle Lease (US Bank 3.83%) ($32,496.91) ($25,318.73) ($18,493.19) $632.45 $0.00 ($17,860.74) S0.00 
#R2 Rescue Vehicle Lease (USB 2.386%) $0.00 $0.00 ($742.958.84) $5,870.43 $0.00 ($737,088.41) $0.00 
#Brusb2, Fire Boat Lease {USB 1.691%) $0.00 $0.00 ($158,368.14) $2,880.00 $0.00 ($155,488.14) $0.00 
Total 600 Capital Replacement Fund $1,707,189.67 $1,712,463.85 Sl,729,318.04 $0.00 $15,197.65 $21,611.99 $0.00 SI, 722,903.70 ($6,414.34) 

700 Facilities Fund 
Cash - General $123,774.35 $122,737.42 $108,891.68 $0.00 $603.07 $0.00 $0.00 $109,494.75 $603.07 
Cash - Audit & Legal Reserve $3,825.00 $5,118.80 $1,173.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0,00 $1,173.80 $0,00 
Total 700 Facilities Fund $127,599.35 $127,856.22 $110,065.48 $0.00 $603.07 so.oo $0.00 $110,668.55 $603.07 

Total 900 Designated Funds $144,056.52 $145,189.89 $143,772.86 S0.00 $3.72 $297.50 $0.00 $143,479.08 ($293,78) 

Total Fund Balances Sl,931,85.f.SS SZ,062,131.93 $2,061,884.44 $0.00 Sl71,670.S7 S66,727.38 so.oo $2,166,827.63 $104,943.19 
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Lower St. Croix Valley Fire Protection District 
Statement of Operations - Operating Funds (General and Ambulance) 

December 2021 (Preliminary) 

Current Month Year to Date 2021 Budget 
150 Total 100 150 Total YTD¾ 

100 General Ambulance Operating General Ambulance Operating Annual Annual Remaining 12022 Annual 2020 Annual 2019 Arin_ual 
Fund Fund Funds Fund Fund Funds Bud11et Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget 

Operating Income 
310.0 · Tax Levy- General 29,895 29,895 358,745 358,745 358,745 100.0% 0 374,820 346,743 340,610 
340.0 · Ser. Billed-Ambulance 43,343 43,343 354,376 354,376 305,000 116.2% (49,376) 300,000 305,000 295,000 
340.3 · Ambulance Billing Adjustments (13,996) (13,996) (159,701) (159,701) (140,000) 114.1% 19,701 (138,000) (140,000) (130,000) 
340.4/350. l · EMT Tmg Classes, Contrib and Grants 0 0 75 75 2,000 3.8% 1,925 2,000 2,000 2,500 
340.6 · Serv. Billed-Fire Dept/Rescue 0 0 1,375 1,375 1,000 137.5% (375) 1,000 1,500 1,500 
360.0 · Interest Earned I 7 8 17 40 58 3,000 1.9% 2,942 1,500 2,000 2,400 
361.0 · Fire Inspections/Bum Permits 650 650 2,775 2,775 2,000 138.8% (775) 2,000 2,000 2,000 
362.0 · Other Income/Service Charges 0 0 0 0 54 54 500 10.8% 446 500 500 1,500 
Total Operating Income 30,547 29,353 59,900 362,912 194,844 557,757 532,245 104.8% (25,512) 543,820 519,743 515,510 

Operating Expense 
401.0 · Personnel Cost 
401.1 · Comp-Board 15% Amb, 85% Fire (247) (44) (291) 4,428 781 5,209 5,975 87.2% 766 5,975 5,800 5,600 
401.2 · Comp-Fire 8,475 8,475 104,406 104,406 99,000 105.5% (5,406) 99,000 98,000 96,000 
401.3 · Comp-Ambulance 2,990 2,990 26,073 26,073 27,000 96.6% 927 27,000 30,000 30,000 
401.4 · Comp-Fire Chief 6,003 1,501 7,503 72,033 18,008 90,041 87,600 102.8% (2,441) 90,228 87,600 85,000 
401.45 · Comp-FT Firefighter, EMT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
401.5 · Comp-Officers 1,244 311 1,556 14,933 3,733 18,667 20,200 92.4% 1,533 20,806 18,600 20,000 
401.6 · Comp-Fire Inspections 0 0 210 210 0 (210) 1,500 0 0 
401.7 · Reimb Expense/Equip Allowance 1,300 1,300 15,850 15,850 10,160 156.0% (5,690) 16,780 10,160 11,160 
401.8 · Comp-Vacation Pay 0 0 0 2,125 0 2,125 2,500 85.0% 375 2,500 2,S00 3,500 
403.l · FICA-Employers Portion 826 211 1,037 6,690 1,538 8,228 7,600 108.3% · (628) 7,600 7,500 8,000 
403.2 · Medicare-Employers Portion 383 97 480 2,887 786 3,673 3,500 104.9% (173) 3,500 3,500 3,750 
403.6 · PERA EMS-Employers Portion 338 338 3,454 3,454 5,500 62.8% 2,046 4,800 5,500 3,920 
403.7 · PERA Police & Fire-Employers Portion 1,062 266 1,328 12,750 3,187 15,937 15,900 100.2% (37) 16,421 15,473 14,620 
403.8 · Medical and Other Benefits 420 105 525 5,036 1,259 6,295 6,300 99.9% 5 6,300 6,300 6,500 
Total 401.0 · Personnel Cost 19,465 5,774 25,239 241,348 58,820 300,168 291,235 103.1% (8,933) 302,410 290,933 288,0S0 

File: FD 2021 Stmt ofOps.xlsm Worksheet: Summary 2021 1/10/2022 Page I of 4 2-



404.0 · Facilities & Admin - 15% Amb, 85% Fire 
404.4 · Administrative Assistant 
404.5 · Comp - Facility Personnel 
404.6 · Employer Pd Taxes - Facility & Admin 
404.3 · Facility Cash Contrib - Ambulance 
405.0 · Taxes, Licenses, Fees 
405.5 · Professional Fees 
405. 7 · Fire & Ambulance Billings & Collection 
406. l · Light & Power 
407.l · Heat 
408.l · Telephone 
409.1 · Admin Office Supplies & Software 
415.1 · Repair & Maint-Building 
904.8 · Allocated Facilities to Ambulance 
Total 404.0 · Facilities & Administration 

410.0 · Insurance 15% Amb, 85% Fire 
410.l · Insurance-Vehicle Fleet 
410.2 · Insurance-Property 
410.4 · Insurance-Disability lncome/AD&D 
4 l 0.5 · Insurance-General Liability 
410.8 · Insurance-Workers Compensation 
410.9 · Insurance-Floater (Equip) 
910.8 · Allocated Insurance to Ambulance 
Total410.0 · Insurance 15%Amb, 85%Fire 

Lower St. Croix Valley Fire Protection District 
Statement of Operations - Operating Funds (General and Ambulance) 

December 2021 (Preliminary) 

Current Month Year to Date 2021 Budget 
150 Total 100 150 Total YTD% 

l 00 General Ambulance Operating General Ambulance Operating Annual Annual 
Fund Fund Funds Fund Fund Funds Bud~et Bud~et 

120 120 1,440 1,440 0 
405 405 4,862 4,862 3,600 135.1% 

71 71 838 838 5S0 152.3% 
350 350 4,200 4,200 4,200 100.0% 

11 11 398 398 350 113.9% 
2,250 2,250 27,000 27,000 27,000 100.0% 

608 608 5,698 5,698 6,000 95.0% 
0 0 5,098 5,098 7,000 72.8% 

854 854 4,332 4,332 4,500 96.3% 
410 410 5,346 5,346 7,300 73.2% 
394 394 3,595 3,595 6,000 59.9% 
199 199 5,146 5,146 5,500 93.6% 

F52} 752 0 {8,736} 8,736 0 0 
3,962 1,710 5,672 49,320 18,634 67,954 72,000 94.4% 

292 292 3,528 3,528 4,000 88.2% 
(317) (317) 4,607 4,607 5,000 92.1% 

88 88 2,018 2,018 2,100 96.1% 
213 213 2,560 2,560 3,000 85.3% 

2,360 2,360 16,104 16,104 15,850 101.6% 
0 0 0 0 0 

~694} 694 0 {4,622} 4,622 0 0 
1,942 694 2,636 24,195 4,622 28,817 29,950 96.2% 
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Remaining 2022 Annual 2020 Annual 2019 Annual 
Bud~et Bud et Budget Bud et 

(1,440) 0 0 0 
(1,262) 4,200 5,000 5,000 

(288) 600 7S0 7S0 
0 4,200 4,200 4,200 

(48) 3S0 350 300 
0 35,500 19,250 17,000 

302 5,500 6,500 6,000 
1,902 5,200 8,500 6,500 

168 4,500 4,500 3,500 
1,954 8,000 7,000 7,000 
2,405 4,500 6,000 6,000 

354 S,500 5,000 5,000 
0 0 0 0 

4,046 78,050 67,050 61,250 

472 4,000 5,600 9,700 
393 5,000 5,500 7,500 

82 2,100 2,100 2,000 
440 3,000 2,500 2,500 

(254) 15,850 14,250 10,000 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

1,133 29,950 29,950 31,700 
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411.0 · Vehicles & Equipment 
411.2 · Minor Equipment- Fire 
411.3 · Minor Equipment - Ambulance 
412.2 · Supplies - Fire 
412.3 · Supplies -Ambulance 
413.2 · Vehicle Fuel & Oil-Fire 
413.3 · Vehicle Fuel & Oil-Ambulance 
414.l · Equipment Maint (800 lMhz Radios) 
414.2 · Vehicle Maintenance-Fire 
414.3 · Vehicle Maintenance-Ambulance 
415.2 · Equipment Maintenance - Fire 
415.3 · Equipment Maintenance - Ambulance 
417.3 · Ambulance Cash Contrib- 100% Amb 
418.3 · Command Veh Cash Contrib-50% Arnb 
4 I 9.3 · EMS Equip Cash Contrib - 100% Amb 
420.3 · Tires & Batt Cash Contrib - 100% Amb 

· 421.3 · Tires & Batt Cash Contrib - 50% Amb 
Total 411.0 · Vehicles & Equipment 

420.0 · Training 
422.2 · Training - Fire 
422.3 · Training - Ambulance 
422.4 · Training Exp - EMT/CPR Classes 
Total 420.0 · Training 

430.0 · Other Expenses 
431.2 · Fire Prevention & Inspections 
433.2 · Dues & Subs - Fire 
433.3 · Dues & Subs -Arnb 
434.2 · Confer & Meetings - Fire 
434.3 · Confer & Meetings - Amb 
435.3 · Provision for Ambulance Writeoffs 
436.3 · Medical Direction Fees 
437.3 · Medical Exams Cash Contrib - 20% Amb 
Total 430.0 · Other Expenses 

Lower St. Croix Valley Fire Protection District 
Statement of Operations - Operating Funds (General and Ambulance) 

December 2021 (Preliminary) 

Current Month Year to Date 2021 Budget 

150 Total 100 150 Total YTD¾ 
100 General Ambulance Operating General Ambulance Operating Annual Annual 

Fund Fund Funds Fund Fund Funds Budl\et Bud~et 

388 388 3,312 3,312 9,000 36.8% 
0 0 1,759 1,759 1,250 140.7% 

0 0 1,312 1,312 1,500 87.5% 
2,184 2,184 9,703 9,703 9,500 102.1% 

737 737 9,295 9,295 9,750 95.3% 
425 425 2,987 2,987 3,250 91.9% 

2,701 2,701 10,802 10,802 11,000 98.2% 
345 345 18,774 18,774 12,000 156.5% 

929 929 2,872 2,872 2,200 130.6% 
98 98 2,616 2,616 6,000 43.6% 

0 0 278 278 1,000 27.8% 
1,625 1,625 19,500 19,500 19,500 100.0% 

105 105 1,260 1,260 1,260 100.0% 
100 100 1,200 1,200 1,200 100.0% 
35 35 420 420 420 100.0% 
15 15 180 180 180 100.0% 

4,268 5,418 9,686 46,112 40,159 86,271 89,010 96.9% 

321 321 4,881 4,881 18,000 27.1% 
240 240 825 825 5,000 16.5% 

0 0 100 100 
321 240 561 4,881 925 5,806 23,000 25.2% 

0 0 786 786 1,500 52.4% 
370 370 988 988 1,500 65.8% 

0 0 1,061 1,061 1,000 106.1% 
0 0 5,787 5,787 6,000 96.5% 

0 0 913 913 1,600 57.1% 
(2,008) (2,008) 10,983 10,983 30,000 36.6% 

0 0 1,654 1,654 1,650 100.2% 
125 125 1,500 1,500 1,500 100.0% 

370 (1,883) (1,513) 7,560 16,111 23,671 44,750 52.9% 
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Remaining 2022 Annual 2020 Annual 2019 Annual 
Budget Budget Budget Budget 

5,688 9,000 8,500 9,000 
(509) 1,250 1,200 1,200 
188 1,500 1,400 1,400 

(203) 9,500 9,000 9,000 
455 10,000 9,500 9,500 
263 3,000 3,250 3,250 
198 11,000 11,000 11,000 

(6,774) 12,000 12,000 13,000 
(672) 2,200 2,000 2,000 

3,384 6,000 6,000 6,000 
722 1,000 1,000 1,000 

0 19,500 19,500 19,500 
0 1,260 1,260 1,260 
0 1,200 1,200 1,200 
0 420 420 420 
0 180 180 180 

2,739 89,010 87,410 88,910 

13,119 18,000 18,000 18,000 
4,175 5,000 5,000 5,000 
{100~ 

17,194 23,000 23,000 23,000 

714 750 2,000 1,000 
513 1,500 2,200 2,500 
(61) 1,000 1,250 1,250 
213 6,000 6,500 6,000 
687 1,600 2,000 2,000 

19,017 25,000 22,000 20,500 
(4) 1,650 1,650 1,650 
0 1,500 1,500 1,500 

21,079 39,000 39,100 36,400 
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Lower St. Croix Valley Fire Protection District 
Statement of Operations - Operating Funds (General and Ambulance) 

December 2021 (Preliminary) 

Current Month Year to Date 2021 Budget 
150 Total 100 150 Total YTD% 

I 00 General Ambulance Operating General Ambulance Operating Annual Annual Remaining 
Fund Fund Funds Fund Fund Funds Budget Budget Budget 

440.0 · Recruitment & Recognition 20% Amb, 80% Fire 
440.1 · Employee Recruitment 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,300 0.0% 2,300 
440.2 · Employee Recognition 0 0 0 339 0 339 0 (339) 
940.0 · Allocated Recruit & Recog to Amb 0 0 0 
Total 440.0 · Recruitment & Recognition 0 0 0 

{68) 68 0 0 0 
271 68 339 2,300 14.7% 1,961 

Total Operating Expense 30,328 11,953 42,281 373,686 139,339 513,026 552,245 92.9% 39,219 

Net Operating Income (Expense) 218 17,400 17,619 (10,774) 55,505 44,731 (20,000) (64,731) 

Other Income (Expense) 
388.8 · Trffrom Ambulance Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 . 0 0 
388.9 · Trffrom Designated Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,000 0.0% 20,000 
888.1 · Trfto General Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
888.3 · Trfto Medical Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
888.4 · Trfto Tires & Batteries Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
888.S · Trfto Equipment Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
888.6 · Trfto Vehicle Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
888. 7 · Trfto Facilities Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
888.9 · Trfto Designated Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Total Other Income (Expense) 0 0 0 0 0 0 20,000 0.0% 20,000 

Net Income (Expense) 218 17,400 17,619 {10,774) 55,505 44,731 0 {44,731) 

Analysis of Ambulance Billings Fav (Unfav) 
340.0 · Ser. Billed-Ambulance 43,343 354,376 305,000 116.2% 49,376 
340.3 · Ambulance Billing Adjustments (13,996) (159,701) (140,000) 114.1% (19,701) 
435.3 · Provision for Ambulance Writeoffs 2,008 {10,983) {30,000) 36.6% 19,017 

Amb Billings Net of Adj and Provision 31,355 183,692 135,000 136.1% 48,692 
= 

(Amb Billing Adj + Provision) as % ofTotal Billings 27.7% 48.2% 55.7% 1.4% 
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2022 Annual 2020 Annual 2019 Annual 
Budget Budget Budget 

2,400 2,300 2,200 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

2,400 2,300 2,200 

563,820 539,743 531,510 

(20,000) (20,000) (16,000) 

0 0 0 
20,000 20,000 16,000 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

20,000 20,000 .16,000 

0 0 0 

300,000 305,000 295,000 
(138,000) (140,000) (130,000) 
{25,000) {22,000) {20,500) 

137,000 143,000 144,500 

54.3% 53.1% 51.0% 
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Lower St. Croix Valley Fire Protection District: Ambulance Billings 

Per Accountant 

Balance Beg of Period 

Actual Write offs of individual customer accounts 

Cash Recovery• Accounts Previously Written Off 

Billings/Sales: Regular 

Ambulance Billing Adjustments 

Cash Collections - Active Accounts 

Credit Memos- Adjustments to Active Accounts 

Take back to Income - Undeterrninable refunds 

Refunds/Payment Reversals - Active Accounts 

Provision for Uncollectible Billings 

Balance End of Period - Accountant 

115.0 AIR Ambulance 115.1 Reserve -
Accounts Receivable Uncollectible Billings 

Dec-21 

$164,560.50 

$0.00 

$43,346.85 

($13,995.88) 

($15,085.74) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$105,239.69 

$0.00 

$763.44 

115.0 AIR Ambulance 
Accounts Receivable 

115.1 Reserve - Uncollectible 
Billlngs 

YTD2021 

$138,326.42 

$0.00 

$353,240.85 

($159,703.63) 

($154,380.96) 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,343.05 

$91,690.11 

$0.00 

$1,322.33 

_____________ .1.,;($.=2:.;:.,0.:..;07~.9::..;:3".L.) $10,982.76 

$178,825.73 $103,995.20 $178,825.73 $103,995.20 

0-90 Days 
Aging Analysis and Evaluation of Reserve for Uncollectible Accounts Prior Month 

91 -180 Days 
181-270 Days 
271 - 360 Days 
361 + Days 

Total Accounts Receivable 

40% Provision for Accounts 181 - 360 Days 
100% Provision for Accounts 361 + Days 

Total Estimate of Reserve Needed for Uncollectible 
Accounts 

Current Reserve Balance Account 115.1 

Deficit (Excess) in Reserve 

$61,732.53 34.5% $48,076.92 29.2% 
$9,353.03 5.2% $7,606.03 4.6% 
($678.25) -0.4% $813.75 0.5% 
$6,919.86 3.9% $5,900.10 3.6% 

$101498.56 56.8% $102163.70 62.1% 

$178,825.73 100.0% $164,560.50 100.0% 

$2,496.64 
$101,498.56 

$103,995.20 
_1106,003.13 

($2,007.93) 

Additional Provision for 
Uncollectible Accounts 
needed at 12/31 /21 

FD 2021 Ambulance.xlsm Dec21 1/6/2022 

$2,685.54 
$102,163.70 

$104,849.24 
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Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
Stmt of Operations - Reserve Funds 

January through December 2021 

200 Debt Servi ••• 300 Medical F ... 400 Tires & Ba ... S00.1 Equipm.. 500.2 Equlpm. .. 500.3 Equlpm. •• 600 Vehicle R ... 700 Facllltlea ... 900 Designate ... TOTAL 

Ordinary Income/Expense 
Income 

320.0 · Tax Levy • Annuity Funding 3,999.96 2,000.04 6,999.96 161,288.04 3,000.00 177,288.00 
322.0 · Fire Hall Debt Service Levy 91,178.00 91,178.00 
325.0 • Cuh Conbibutlon • Amb Annuity 1,500.00 600.00 1,200.00 20,760.00 4,200.00 28,260.00 
350.1 · ContrlbuUons and Grants 14,229.00 8,593.62 11,355.00 34,177.62 
360.0 · ln1en1St Eamed 12.66 0.89 21.67 0.85 3.62 366.84 42.33 50.64 499.50 
362.0 · Other Income/Service Charges 2,522.36 2,522.36 

Total Income 91,190.66 5,500.85 2,600.04 22,450.63 8,594.47 13,880.98 182,414.88 7,242.33 50.64 333,925.48 

Gross Profit 91,190.66 5,500.85 2,600.04 22,450.63 8,594.47 13,880.98 182,414.88 7,242.33 50.64 333,925.48 

Expense 
404.0 • Faclllty -15% Amil, 86% Fire 

405.0 • Taxa-, Licenses & Fees 165.90 165.90 
405.5 • Profesaional Fees 2,617.50 3,875.00 1,272.50 7,765.00 
409.1 · Admln Office Supplies, Software 1,478.14 7,413.71 61.40 70.00 15.00 9,038.25 
415.1 · Repair& Malnt-Bulldlng 590.00 590.00 

Total 404.0 · Faclllty -15% Amb, 85% Fire 1,478.14 7,413.71 2,844.80 4,535.00 1,287.50 17,559.15 

411.0 · Vehlclea & Equipment 
411.2 · Minor Equip - Fire 360.73 1,433.24 8,134.61 3,244.00 803.12 13,975.70 
414.2 · Vehlcle Malnt. Fire 3,358.90 1,896.02 5,254.92 
414.3 · Vehicle Maint • Ambulance 571.97 571 .97 
415.2 • Equip Malnt • Fire 200.00 200.00 

Total 411.0 · Vehicles & Equipment 4,291 .60 1,433.24 8,134.61 3,444.00 2,699.14 20,002.59 

430.0 • Other Expenses 
434.2 • Confer/Meetings • Fire 163.67 163.67 
437.1 · Medical Examinations 2,043.00 2,043.00 

Total 430.0 • Other Expenses 2,043.00 163.67 2,206.67 

440.0 · Recruit & Recog. 20% A, 80% F 
440,2 · Emp Recognition 614.55 473.95 1,088.50 

Total 440.0 • Recruit & Recog • 20% A, 80% F 614.55 473.95 1,088.50 

450.0 · Depreciation Expense 
450.2 · Depr • Bldg.nmprovements 67,756.21 67,756.21 
460.4 · Depr • Fire Vehicles 66,246.78 66,246.78 
450.5 · Depr - Ambulance 5,375.04 5,375.04 
450.tl · Depr • Equipment 56,507.60 56,507.60 
450.8 · Depr • Duty Car 6,974.04 6,974.04 

Total 450.0 · Depreciation Expense 202,859.67 202,859.67 

480.0 • Debt Service · Bulldlng 
483.2 · 201 SA Facility Lease Int Exp 5,016.45 5,016.45 

Total 460.0 · Debt Service• Building 5,016.45 5,016.45 

470.0 · Debt Service - Vehicles 
474.2 • Int Exp use 2.61% #R1 Rescue 7,255.90 7,255.90 
474.8 · Int Exp USB 3,42% 4156 Tender 3,091.95 3,091 .95 
475.3 · Int Exp use 3.83% 2019 Duty Veh 839.65 839.65 
475.4 · Int Exp USB 2.386% R2 Rescue 12,141.89 12,141.89 
475.5 · Int Exp USB 1.691% Trk Boat Skd 1,898.26 1,898.26 

Total 470.0 · Debt Service• Vehicles 25,227.65 25,227.65 

Total Expanse 5,016.45 2,043.00 4,291 .60 1,433.24 10,390.97 10,857.71 233,631 .26 4,535.00 1,761.45 273,960.68 

Net Ordinary Income 86,174.21 3,457.85 (1,691 .56) 21,017.39 (1,796.50) 3,023.27 (51,216.38) 2,707.33 (1,710.81) 59,964.80 
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Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
Stmt of Operations - Reserve Funds 

January through December 2021 

200 Debt Servi ... 300 Medical F .•. 400 Tlrea & Ba ... 500.1 Equipm ... 500.2 Equipm ... 500,3 Equlpm ... 600 Vehicle R ... 700 Facilities ... 900 Designate ... TOTAL 

Other lncoma/Expenae 
Other Income 

388.5 • Trf from Equipment Fund 33,986.72 33,986.72 
388. 7 • Trf from Facllitiea Fund 19,895.00 19,895.00 

Total Other Income 53,881 .72 53,881 .72 

Other Expense 
888.1 • Trf to General Fund 
888.6 · Trf to Vehicle Replacement Fund 27,221.72 1,915.00 4,850.00 19,895.00 53,881 .72 

Total Other Expense 27,221.72 1,915.00 4,850.00 19,895.00 53,881 .72 

Nat Other Income (27,221 .72) (1,915.00) (4,850.00) 53,881 .72 (19,895.00) ---
Net Income 86,174.21 3,457.85 (1 ,691.66) (6,204.33) (3,711.10) (1,826.73) 2,665.34 (17,187.87) (1,710.81) 59,984.80 
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Checks Numbered 

From To 

14562 

14563 

14564 

14565 

14S72 

14573 14588 

202201001 202201008 

202201009 202201013 

202201014 202201018 

202201019 

Lower St. Croix Valley Fire Protection District 
Disbursement Detail - Claims to be Approved 
December 9, 2021 through January 13, 2022 

Description Total Amount 

Custom Fire: Change Orders 1 & 2 on New R2 Rescue Pumper (Vehicle Replacement Fund) $9,072.41 

Employee Benefits $24.60 

Bremer Bank: 2/1/22 Loan Payment on Fire Station Remodel ($95,000 is Principal) $97,458.75 

LMCIT: Workers Comp Audit Premium 9/11/20 to 9/11/21 $1,052.00 

Nationwide: OBRA on 4th Qtr Member Payroll $1,256.48 

Vendor Bills $14,546.24 

Direct Deposits and EFTs: December 2021 Staff Payroll, PERA & Payroll Taxes $10,451.10 

EFT: US Bank Equipment Finance: Monthly payments on five vehicle leases (Includes new leases on Brush Truck, 
SKID Unit, Fire Boat & Rescue Pwnper) $19,299.15 

Direct Deposits and EFTs: Staff Expense Reimburaements $1,695.29 

EFT: US Bank Credit Card $2,955.49 

14566 to 14568 + 202201 (020 to 031) 2021 Board Payroll $5,209.17 

14569 to 14571 + 202201 (032 to 055) 4th Qtr 2021 Member Payroll 

202201056 

202201059 

202201058 

20220I064 

EFT: PERA & Payroll Taxes for 4th Qtr 2021 Member Payroll 

EFT: Utilities, Trash, Water, Phones and Fuel Cards 

Total Claims to Be Approved 

Checks: (14562 to 14588) 

EFT/Direct Deposits: 20220 I: 001 to 064 

7{_, N-
Submitted by Thomas H. Ni~tanl 

File: FD 2021 Claims to be Approved.xlsm Worlcsheet: Dec21 1/1012022 

$42,025.53 

$9,151.45 

$2,716.03 

$216,913.69 
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Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 

01/10/ZZ Disbursement Detail - Claims to be Approved 
December 9, 2021 through January 13, 2022 

Type Date Num Name Memo Account Class Paid Amount 

BIIIPmt. .. 12/17/Z0Z1 14562 Custom Fire Apparatus Cust No. LOW01 103, 1 • 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 12/17/2021 0020939-IN Change orders #1 & $2 on New Rescue Pumper 164.0 · Fire Vehicles 600 Vehicle Replac ... (9,072.41) 

TOTAL 
(9,072.41) 

Liability ... 12/31/2021 14563 Madison National Life 1038894 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

1038894 212.7 ·STD• Madison Natl Life (24.60) 

TOTAL 
(24.60) 

BIIIPmt ... 01/12/2022 14564 Bremer Bank Acct 77011593,600,602,603,605,607 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking • us Bank 

Bill 01/12/2022 02012022 Pym! Bremer Bank Note Interest Payment 2/1/22 21 B.1 · ACCIUed Interest - Facilities (2,458.75) 

Bremer Bank Note Principal Payment 2/1/22 233.0 · 2016A Facility Lease Rev Note (95,000.00) 

TOTAL 
(97,458.75) 

BIIIPmt. .. 01/12/2022 14566 LMCIT (Workers Comp Ina) Acct No. 40001411 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

Bill 12/31/2021 WCAudil091121 Workers Comp Audit Premium 1004275-5 09/11121)\o 9/1112' 410.B · lns-WOrkman Compensation 100 General Fund (1,052.00) 

TOTAL 
(1 ,052.00) 

/0 



Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
01/10/22 Disbursement Detail - Claims to be Approved 

December 9, 2021 through January 13, 2022 

Type Date Num Name Memo Account Class Paid Amount 

Liabllity ..• 01/13/2022 14572 Nationwide Retirement Solutions Entity No. 2360 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking· US Bank 

Entity No. 2360 212.5 · Withholding • OBRA Def Comp (1,256.48) 

TOTAL (1,256.48) 

Bllf PmL. 01/12/2022 14573 Custom Fire Apparatus 103,1 · 4M 101 Checking• US Bank 

Bill 12/31/2021 0021015-in Circuit Breaker 414.2 · Vehicle Main!• Fire 100 General Fund (184.03) 
Bill 12/31/2021 0020948-in Ambulance Repair: portion not covered by insurance 414.3 · Vehicle Ma int• Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (929.30) 

Ambulance Repair. portion covered by insurance 115.3 · NR Special Accounts Rec. (2,428.19) 

TOTAL (3,541 .52) 

Bill Pmt. .. 01/12/2022 14574 Eastem Fire Equipment Services 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking· US Bank 

Bill 12/3112021 3278751 repair kit, chain sharpenillg 415.2 · Equip Main! - Fire 100 General Fund (97.76) 

TOTAL (97.76) 

Bill Prnt ... 01/12/2022 14575 GearGrid Corporation 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

Bill 12/31/2021 0020910-in Shelf kit for Scuba gear 411.2 · Minor Equip • Fire 500.2 Equipment - ... (887.00) 

TOTAL (887.00) 

BillPmt ... 01/12/2022 14578 Henry Schein 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking· US Bank 

Bill 12/31/2021 14818821 Medical equipment/supplies 412.3 · Supplies -Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (1 ,212.12) 
Bill 12/31/2021 13317223 Medical equipment/suppUes 412.3 · Supplies-Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (490.53) 
Bill 12/3112021 14017016 Medical equipment/supplies 412.3 · Supplies -Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (294.72) 

TOTAL (1,997.37) 

BIIIPml .. 01/1212022 14577 Hudson Physicians Acct No. 80033279 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

Bill 12/31/2021 800332791221 Medical Exam(s): 1 Flrefighter(s) 437.1 · Medical Examinations 300 Medical Fund (227.00) 

TOTAL (227.00) 

BIii Pmt .. 01/12/2022 14578 LSCVFPD (Caah Fund) Petty Cash Reimbursement 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 12/31/2021 Calendar Mailing Calendar Mailing Food Raiser Dive Team 409.1 · Admin Office Supplies, Software 500.3 Equipment - ... (234.71) 

TOTAL (234.71) 

BillPml .. 01/12/2022 14579 Matheson Tri-Gas Inc customer number FA892 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

Bill 12/31/2021 0024872778 oxygen 412.3 · Supplies -Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (186.28) 

TOTAL (186.28) 

BIIIPmt .. 01/12/2022 14580 Metro Chief Fire Officers Association 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking• US Bank 

Bill 12/31/2021 2022 Dues 2022 Dues: Jim Stanley, Fire Chief 433.2 · Dues & Subs - Fir• 100 General Fund (100.00) 

TOTAL (100.00) 

I l 



Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
01/10/22 Disbursement Detail - Claims to be Approved 

December 9, 2021 through January 13, 2022 

Type Date Num Name Memo Account Class PaldAmount 
-

BIIIPmt ..• 01/12/2022 14581 MN State Fire Chiefs Assoc. 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 12/31/2021 2022 Dues Membership Renewal: Rob Corey, Kevin Kirby, Jim Stanley 433.2 · Dues & Subs - Fire 100 General Fund (220.00) 

TOTAL (220.00) 

BillPmt ... 01/12/2022 14582 Niedzwiecki, Thomas H. 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 12/31/2021 123121 Std Monthly Accounting Services 405.5 · Professional Fees 100 General Fund (2,250.00) 
Std Monthly Postage, Envelopes, Labels, etc 409.1 • Admin Office Supplies, Software 100 General Fund (30.00) 
Monthly Chg for Quickbooks incl Payroll Service & Forms 409.1 · Admin Office Supplies, Software 100 General Fund (80.00) 
Monthly copies of Financial Reports 409.1 · Admin Office Supplies, Software 100 General Fund (5.00) 

TOTAL (2,365.00) 

BillPml .. 01/12/2022 14583 River Valley Printing 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 12/31/2021 7274 575 Call Attendance and 250 Drill Attendance 409. 1 · Admin Office Supplies, Software 100 General Fund (240.00) 

TOTAL (240.00) 

Bill Pmt. .. 01/12/2022 14584 Stillwater Towing, Inc. 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 12/31/2021 137705, 180209 Chev Pickup 414.2 · Vehicle Maint - Fire 100 General Fund (161 .06) 

TOTAL (161.06) 

BillPml ... 01/12/2022 14586 Stroud Safety Apparel, LLC 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 12/31/2021 ssa20321 30newvests 411.2 • Minor Equip - Fire 100 General Fund (980.00) 

TOTAL (980.00) 

BillPmt .. 01/12/2022 14586 Stryker Sates Corporation Order No. 1209423 11/1/19 to 10/31/22 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 12/31/2021 3598324 HeallhEMS Subscription Fee Order No. 120942311/1/19 to 10/31/22 Three 405. 7 · Fire & Amb Billing & Collection 150 Ambulance Fund (200.00) 

TOTAL (200.00) 

BIii Pmt .. 01/12/2022 14587 Transmedlc Medical BIiiing Services Ambulance Runs 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 12/31/2021 Dec2021 Ambulance billings: 24 runs @$17.00 405. 7 · Fire & Amb Billing & Collection 150 Ambulance Fund (408.00) 

TOTAL (408.00) 

BillPmt ... 01/12/2022 14588 Wash Cty (Pub Safety Radio) acct#30145 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 12/31/2021 196732 Radios 4th quarter 2021 414.1 · 800 Mhz Radio User Fees 100 General Fund (2,700.54) 

TOTAL (2,700.54) 

Paycheck 12/31/2021 202201001 Corey, Robert Direct Deposit 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Direct Deposit 401.51 · Comp - Officers Actual 150 Ambulance Fund (67.03) 
Direct Deposit 401.51 · Comp - Officers Actual 100 General Fund (268.11) 
Direct Deposit 115.3 · NR Special Accounts Rec. 150 Ambulance Fund (6.00) 
Direct Deposit 115.3 · AIR Special Accou1ts Rec. 100 General Fund (32.00) 
Direct Deposit 212.1 · Withholding-Federal Inc Tax 1.00 
Direct Deposit 403.11 · FICA - Employer Actual 150 Ambulance Fund (4.16) 
Direct Deposit 403.11 · FICA - Employer Actual 100 General Fund (16.62) 

I ~ 



Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
01110/22 Disbursement Detail - Claims to be Approved 

December 9, 2021 through January 13, 2022 

Type Date Num Name Memo Account Clasa Paid Amount 

Direct Deposit 212.3 · FICA Llability-Actual 20.78 
Direct Deposit 212.3 · FICA Liabillty - Actual 20.78 
Direct Deposit 403.21 · Medicare - Employer Actual 150 Ambulance Fund (0.97) 
Direct Deposit 403.21 · Medicare - Employer Actual 100 General Fund (3.89) 
Direct Deposit 212.4 · Medicare Liability-Actual 4.86 
Direct Deposit 212.4 · Medicare Liability-Actual 4.86 
Direct Deposit 212.2 · Withholding - Minnesota Inc Tax 1.00 
Direct Deposit 2110 · Direct Deposit Liabilities 347.50 

TOTAL 0.00 

Paycheck 12/31/2021 202201002 Piscitello, Kathleen A Direct Deposit 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Direct Deposit 404.4 · Administrative Assistant 100 General Fund (120.00) 
Direct Deposit 403.11 · FICA - Employer Actual 100 General Fund (7.44) 
Direct Deposit 212.3 · FICA Liability-Actual 7.44 
Direct Deposit 212.3 · FICA Liability -Actual 7.44 
Direct Deposit 403.21 · Medicare - Employer Actual 100 General Fund (1 .74) 
Direct Deposit 212.4 · Medicare Liability-Actual 1.74 
Direct Deposit 212.4 · Medicare Liability -Actual 1.74 
Direct Deposit 211 O · Direct Deposit Liabilities 110.82 

TOTAL 0.00 

Paycheck 12/3112021 202201003 Stanley, Jamaa F. Direct Deposit 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Direct Deposit 401.4 · Comp - Fire Chief 100 General Fund (6,002.74) 
Direct Deposit 401.4 · Comp - Fire Chief 150 Ambulance Fund (1,500.68) 
Direct Deposit 212.6 · PERA Payable - Staff 100 General Fund 708.32 
Direct Deposit 212.6 · PERA Payable - Staff 150 Ambulance Fund 1n.oa 
Direct Deposit 403.7 · PERA Police & Fire - Employer 100 General Fund (1,062.49) 
Direct Deposit 403. 7 · PERA Police & Fire - Employer 150 Ambulance Fund (265.62) 
Direct Deposit 212.6 · PERA Payable - Staff 1,328.11 
Direct Deposit 403.8 · Medical & Olher Benefits 100 General Fund (400.00) 
Direct Deposit 403.8 · Medical & Olher Benefits 150 Ambulance Fund (100.00) 
Direct Deposit 403.8 · Medical & Olher Benefits 100 General Fund (19.68) 
Direct Deposit 403.8 · Medical & Other Benefits 150 Ambulance Fund (4.92) 
Direct Deposit 212. 7 · STD - Madison Nall Life 24.60 
Direct Deposit 212.1 · Wilhholdlng - Federal Inc Tax 699.00 
Direct Deposit 403.21 · Medicare - Employer Actual 100 General Fund (92.84) 
Direct Deposit 403.21 · Medicare - Employer Actual 150 Ambulance Fund (23.21) 
Direct Deposit 212.4 · Medicare Liability -Actual 118.05 
Direct Deposit 212.4 · Medicare Liability -Actual 116,05 
Direct Deposit 212.2 · Withholding - Minnesota Inc Tax 368.00 
Direct Deposit 211 O · Direct Deposit llabllities 5,934.97 

TOTAL 0.00 

Paycheck 12/31/2021 202201004 Stanley, Margaret M Direct Deposit 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Direct Deposit 404.5 · Comp - Facility Personnel 100 General Fund (405.18) 
Direct Deposit 212.6 · PERA Payable - Staff 100 General Fund 26.34 
Direct Deposit 404.6 · Emplyer Pd Tax - Facll & Admin 100 General Fund (30.39) 
Direct Deposit 212.6 · PERA Payable - Staff 30.39 
Direct Deposit 403.11 · FICA - Employer Actual 100 General Fund (25.12) 
Direct Deposit 212.3 · FICA Liability-Actual 25.12 
Direct Deposit 212.3 · FICA Liability-Actual 25.12 
Direct Deposit 403.21 · Medicare - Employer Actual 100 General Fund (5.87) 
Direct Deposit 212.4 · Medicare Liability - Actual 5.87 
Direct Deposit 212.4 · Medicare Liability - Actual 5.87 
Direct Deposit 2110 · Direct Deposit Liabilities 347.85 

TOTAL 0,00 
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01/10/22 

-
Type Date 

Liability ••• 12/3012021 

TOTAL 

liablllty ... 12/31/2021 

TOTAL 

Liability... 12/3112021 

TOTAL 

Liability... 12/31/2021 

TOTAL 

-
BiRPmt. .. 01112/2022 

Bill 12/31/2021 

TOTAL 

BIIIPmt ... 01/12/2022 

Bill 12/31/2021 

TOTAL 

BillPmt ... 0111212022 

Bill 12/3112021 

TOTAL 

BIii Pmt. .. 01/1212022 

Bill 12/31/2021 

TOTAL 

Num 

202201005 

202201006 

202201007 

202201008 

202201009 

459218319 

202201010 

460467533 

202201011 

460036403 

202201012 

460701030 

Name 

QulckBooks Payroll Service 

QuickBooks Payroll Service 

PERA(Staff) 

IRS (Fonn 941) 

MN Dept of Revenue 

US Bank (CV1 2019 Chev Duty Vehlcle) 

US Bank (R1 4158 Rescue) 

US Bank (R2 4155 Rescue) 

US Bank (T1 4156 Tender) 

Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
Disbursement Detail - Claims to be Approved 

December 9, 2021 through January 13, 2022 

Memo 

Created by Payroll Service on 12/2812021 

Fee for 4 direct deposit(s) at $1.75 each 
Created by Payroll Service on 12/2812021 

076700 

076700 
076700 
076700 
076700 

TIN 41-1713964 

TIN 41-1713964 
TIN 41-1713964 
TIN 41-1713964 
TIN 41-1713964 
TIN 41-1713964 

4413451 

4413451 

Lease #77-0019928-002, Credit Acct No. 1097665 

Account 

103.1 · 4M 101 Checking· US Bank 

405.0 · Taxes, licenses & Fees 
2110 · Direct Deposit Liabilities 

103.1 • 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

212.6 · PERA Payable - Slaff 
212.6 · PERA Payable - Staff 
212.6 · PERA Payable- Staff 
212.6 · PERA Payable • Staff 

103.1 • 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

212.1 · Withholding - Federal Inc Tax 
212.4 · Medicare Liability - Actual 
212.4 · Medicare liability-Actual 
212.3 · FICA Uabmty -Actual 
212.3 · FICA Liability - Actual 

103.1 · 4M 101 Checking• US Bank 

212.2 · Withholding - Minnesota Inc Tax 

103.1 • 4M 101 Checking. US Bank 

Principal Payment Lease #77--0019928-002, Credit Acct No. 1097665: CV1 2... 265.3 · US Bank 3.83% 2019 Duty Vehicle 
Interest Payment Lease #77-0019928-002, Credit Acct No. 1097665: CV1 20... 219.3 · Ace lnl use 3.83% 2019 Duty Veh 

lease Sch No. 077-0019928-001 Credit Acct #1097665 

R1 Rescue USB 10 Yr Lease 2.61 %: Principal 
R1 Rescue USB 10 Yr Lease 2.61%: Interest 

Conlract #077-0019928-004 Acct # 1097665 

R2 Rescue USB 10 Yr Lease 2.836%: Principal 
R2 Rescue use 10 Yr Lease 2.836%: Interest 

Lease #550-0045890, Credit Acct No. 1097665 

103.1 • 4M 101 Checking· US Bank 

265.2 · use1 O Y Lease 261 % R1 Rescue 
21B.2 · Ace Int USB 2.61% R1 Rescue 

103.1 • 4M 101 Checking• US Bank 

265.4 · use 1 0Y Lease 2.386% R2 Res ... 
219.4 · Ao::. Int use 2.386% R2 Rescue 

103, 1 • 4M 101 Checking • US Bank 

Principal Payment lease #550-0045650, Credit Acct No. 1097665: Unit T1 4... 264.9 · use10 Y Lease 3.42% 4156 Te ... 
Interest Payment Lease#550-0045650, Credit Acct No. 1097665: Unit T1 41... 218.4 · Ace lntUSe 3.42% 4156 Tender 

Class 

100 General Fund 

Paid Amount 

(7.00) 
(6,741.14) 

(6,748.14) 

(885.40) 
(1,328.11) 

(26.34) 
(30.39) 

(2,270.24) 

(700.00) 
(128.52) 
(128.52) 

(53.34) 
(53.34) 

(1,063.72) 

(369.00) 

(369.00) 

(632.45) 
(59.02) 

(691.47) 

(5,065.82) 
(544.62) 

(5,610.44) 

(5,870.43) 
(1,477.13) 

(7,347.56) 

(2,324.87) 
(221.67) 

(2,546.54) 
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Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
01/10122 Disbursement Detail - Claims to be Approved 

December 9, 2021 through January 13, 2022 

Type Data Num Name Memo Account Claas Paid Amount 

Bill Pm! ••• 01112/2022 202201013 US Bank (XX Brush Truck, SKID, Boat,) Contract#On--0019928--003 Acct# 1097665 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking· US Bank 

Bill 12/31/2021 460om1s Brush Truck, SKID Unil, Fire Boat use 5 Yr Lease 1.691%: Principal 265.5 · use 5Y 1.691 % BrTrk, SKID, Boal (2,880.00) 
Brush Truck, SKID Unit, Fire Boat use 5 Yr Lease 1.691%: Interest 219.5 • Ace Int use 1.691% Trk BoatSkd (223.14) 

TOTAL (3,103.14) 

BUI Pmt ... 01112/1022 202201014 Kirby, Sherry (DD} (Relmb Exp) Reimburse Expanses 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking· US Bank 

Bill 12/31/2021 Mss Dinner Br ... Stipend for missing Dinner & Breakfast during Covid 440.2 · Emp Recognition 500.2 Equipment - ... (40.00) 

TOTAL (40.00) 

BIIIPmt ... 01/1212022 202201015 Kleinschmidt, Megan l (Reimb exp) reimburse expenses 103,1 • 4M 101 Checking· US Bank 

BIii 12/31/2021 Miss Dinner Br ... Stipend for missing Dinner & Breakfast during Covid 440.2 · Emp Recognition 500.2 Equipment - ... (40.00) 

TOTAL (40.00) 

BillPml .. 01/12/2022 202201016 Parker, Douglas S (Relmb Exp) 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking· US Bank 

Bill 12/31/2021 Miss Breakfast Stipend for missing Dinner and/or Breakfast during Covid 440.2 · Emp Recognition 500.2 Equipment - ... (20.00) 

TOTAL (20.00) 

BUI Pml .. 01112/2022 202201017 Stanley, James (DD) (Relmb Exp) Direct Deposit 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking -US Bsnk 

Bill 12/31/2021 Inspect Boat C ... Travel lo Parry Sound, Ontario to inspect New Fire Boat 4142 · Vehicle Main!- Fire 600 Vehicle Replac ... (1 ,073.74) 
Bill 12/31/2021 Membership Di ... Membership Reccgnilicn Dinner 440.2 · Emp Recognition 500.2 Equipment - ... (514.55) 

TOTAL (1,588.29) 

Clleck 01/11/2022 202201018 QulckBooks Payroll Service Created by Direct Deposit Service on 01/08/2022 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking • US Sank 100 General Fund 

Fee for 4 direct deposlt(s) at $1. 75 each 405.0 · Taxes, Licenses & Fees 100 General Fund (7.00) 

TOTAL (7.00) 

BiUPmL 01/12/2022 202201019 US Bank Edge ".2357 (EFT) St Croix Valley Fire CPN 001574839 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking· US Bank 

Bill 12/3112021 111621121421 Accountant ArJ: MNCPA 405.5 · Professional Faes 900 Designated Fu ... (137.50) 
Accountant Ad: Gazette 405.5 · ProfesSional Fees 900 Designated Fu ... (160.00) 
Misc Equipment fer New R2 Pumper 411.2 · Minor Equip-Fire 600 Vehicle Repfac ... (598.84) 
Misc Equipment for New Fire Boat 411.2 · Minor Equip -Fire 600 Vehicle Replac. .. (204.28) 
Office Supplies 409.1 · Admln Office Supplies, Software 100 General Fund (39.15) 
Fuel 413.2 • Vehicle Fuel & Oil· Fire 100 General Fund (70.61) 
Bldg Supplies 415.1 · Repair & Main!· Building 100 General Fund (60.36) 
IAFC 2021 VCOS Symposium 422.2 · Training-Fire Department 100 General Fund (1,231.08) 
National Registry EMT 422.3 · Training-Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (240.00) 
DPS Firefighter License 433.2 · Dues & Subs• Fire 100 General Fund (50.00) 
Food for Meeting 434.2 · Confer/Meetings • Fire 500.2 Equipment - ... (163.67) 

TOTAL (2,955.49) 

1£ 



A I B 

2021 District Board Payroll 

2 

3 

4 City 
5 

6 Bend, Richard Afton 

7 DeCorsey, Pete Lakeland 

8 James, Don Lakeland 

9 McCarthy, Tom LSCB 

10 Nelson, Randy Afton 

11 Olfelt-Nelson, Beth SMP 

12 Peterson, Kris LSCB 

13 Schroeder, Tim LS 

14 WIiiiams, Gary SMP 

15 Wilson, Tom LS 

16 Zeller, Brian LS 

17 

Lower St. Croix Valley Fire Protection District 
2021 District Board Payroll 

I C I D I E I F I G I H I I I J I 

Treasurer Oper/Fln 

How Paid Regular Comm Board Chair Chair Relief 

Ck DD Meetings Meetings Chair Monthly Monthly Assn 

;., 

DD 12 17 12 1 

DD 9 1 

Ck 11 11 2 

DD 12 

DD 11 17 

DD 12 17 4 

DD 11 1 1 

DD 9 

DD 10 6 12 

DD 5 3 

t,t, .,, 
4 

106 70 12 12 3 8 

$ 1,749.00 $1,155.00 $ 1,083.72 $ 871.56 $ 217.89 $132.00 $ 

$ 16.50 $ 16.50 $ 90.31 $ 72.63 

7L-tiG;. 
D:\LSCVFPD\FD Payroll\FD Payroll 20 

Prepared by Richard Bend and 

$ 72.63 $ 16.50 $ 

K I L I M I N I 0 

Community 

Spec Relations Total Total 

Mtg Monthly Mtgs Pay Check# 

42 $ 1,578.72 202201020 

10 $ 165.00 202201021 

24 $ 508.26 14566 & 14568 

12 $ 198.00 202201022 

28 $ 462.00 202201023 

33 $ 544.50 202201024 

13 $ 270.63 202201025 & 029 

9 $ 148.50 202201026 

28 $ 1,135.56 202201027 

8 $ 132.00 202201028 

4 $ 66.00 14567 

0 0 211 $ 5,209.17 

$ $ 5,209.17 

16.50 $ 72.63 

/ II 
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1 -

Lower St. Croix Valley Fire Protection District 
Wages and Reimb Exp/Equip Allowances Paid in January 2022 for Services Rendered 4th Quarter of 2021 

Claims dated January 12, 2022 

B C I D E F I I K 
Quarterly Wages Subject to Payroll Taxes + REBA 

lOOGeneral 
2 ]\ How Paid 100 General Fund Fund -

Fire Dept 401.21 
3 Employee CK DD (Total Wages) REEA Total Gross Pay Check Number 

...i.. 1 Armstrong, Jeremy P DD 425.93 150.00 575.93 202201032 

5 - 2 Barcus, David DD 770.59 150.00 920.59 202201033 

6 3 Campbell, Michael DD 777.58 150.00 927.58 202201034 -
7 4 Corey, Robert J DD 1,859.22 150.00 2,009.22 202201035 -
8 5 Cruz, Michael A. CK 2,469.93 150.00 2,619.93 14569 -

...2... 6 Fogarty, Steven DD 2,175.71 150.00 2,325.71 202201036 

10 - 7 Hannigan, William (Chip) J. DD 2,991.70 150.00 3,141.70 202201037 

11 8 Jacobs, Steven L. DD - 505.45 150.00 655.45 202201038 

12 9 Johnson, Kevin R. CK - - --
13 10 Jurek, John C. CK - 996.81 150.00 1,146.81 14570 

,..!! 11 Kirby, Kevin M. DD 3,745.90 150.00 3,895.90 202201039 

15 12 Kirby, Sherry K. DD 2,278.29 150.00 2,428.29 202201040 -
16 13 Kleinschmidt, Megan L. DD 1,940.97 150.00 2,090.97 202201041 -
17 14 Malecek, Kevin DD 959.90 150.00 1,109.90 202201042 -
18 15 McKenzie, Brenda M DD - 1,293.80 150.00 1,443.80 202201043 

..!2. 16 Michel, Gregory P. DD - - -

~ 17 Muenchow, Darren DD 1,713.20 150.00 1,863.20 202201044 

21 18 Nelson, Shane W DD 834.22 150.00 984.22 202201045 

File: FD 2021 Quarterly Payroll.xlsm Worksheet: Jan22 1/9/2022 Page 1 of2 17 
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Lower St. Croix Valley Fire Protection District 
Wages and Reimb Exp/Equip Allowances Paid in January 2022 for Services Rendered 4th Quarter of 2021 

Claims dated January 12, 2022 

B C I D E F I K 
Quarterly Wages Subject to Payroll Taxes+ REEA 

100 General 
2 ]\ How Paid 100 General Fund Fund -

Fire Dept 401.21 
3 Employee CK DD (Total Wages) REEA Total Gross Pay Check Number 

..B. 19 O'Brien, Mary (Bridget) B. CK 661.68 150.00 811.68 14571 

23 20 Parker, Doug DD - 1,918.02 150.00 2,068.02 202201046 

24 21 Piscitello, Ralph M. DD - 1,464.06 150.00 1,614.06 202201047 

~ 22 Schneider, David T. DD 2,251.36 150.00 2,401.36 202201048 

26 23 Seeberger, Judy DD 1,239.37 150.00 1,389.37 202201049 -
27 24 Talcott, Brian C. DD 1,135.22 150.00 1,285.22 202201050 -
28 25 Wagner, Shane DD 916.28 ISO.OD 1,066.28 202201051 -

.12.. 26 Wall, Kevin C. DD 949.31 150.00 1,099.31 202201052 

30 27 Wandschneider, Todd DD 988.06 150.00 1,138.06 202201053 -
l.!. 28 Wirth, Simon T DD 862.97 150.00 1,012.97 202201054 

32 - - --
33 I Totals I $38,125.53 $3,900.00 $42,025.53 -34 V $42,025.53 -
35 Officers -- " ✓ 36 Ambulance -
37 REBA $42,025.53 -
38 Fire --39 $42,025.53 -40 Count 

41 -42 Officers - Fire 80% -43 Officers - Amb 20% 

File: FD 2021 Quarterly Payroll.xlsm Worksheet: Jan22 1/9/2022 Page 2 of2 18 



Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
01/10/22 Disbursement Detail - Claims to be Approved 

December 9, 2021 through January 13, 2022 

Type Date Num Name Memo Account Class Paid Amount 

Liability ... 01/13/2022 202201056 PERA (Staff) 076700 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking -US Bank 

076700 212.6 · PERA Payable• Staff (672.10) 
076700 212.6 · PERA Payable - Staff (1,037.71) 

TOTAL (1,709.81) 

liability ... 01/13/2022 202201057 IRS (Fonn 941) TIN 41-1713984 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

TIN 41-1713964 212.1 · Withholding - Federal Inc Tax (903.00) 
TIN 41-1713964 212.4 · Medicare Liabilily-Actual (628.34) 
TIN 41-1713964 212.4 · Medicare Llabilily-Actual (628.34) 
TIN 41-1713964 212.3 · FICA Liabilily -Actual (2,356.98) 
TIN 41-1713964 212.3 · FICA Liability-Actual (2,356.98) 

TOTAL (6,873.64) 

Liability ... 01/1312022 202201058 MN Dept of Revenue 4413451 103.1 • 4M 101 Checking-US Bank 

4413451 212.2 ·Withholding-Minnesota Inc Tax (568.00) 

TOTAL (568.00) 

Bill Pm!. .. 01112/2022 202201059 Comcast (EFT) 8772 10 570 0012780 Acct No. 8772 10 570 0012780 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 12/31/2021 120521 010422 Comcast Business Internet and Voice 651-436-7033, 651-436-1682 fax 408.1 · Telephone 100 General Fund (262.50) 

TOTAL (262.50) 

Bill Pmt .. 01/12/2022 202201060 Comcast (EFT) 877210 570 0012780 Acct No. 8772 1 D 570 0012780 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking -US Bank 

Bill 01/12/2022 010522 040422 Comcast Business Internet and Voice 651-436-7033, 651-436-1682 fax 408.1 · Telephone 100 General Fund (261.46) 

TOTAL (261.46) 

BillPmt ... 01/12/2022 202201061 CP Energy {EFT} 5185087-3 acct#5185087-3, Meter No. M20161677635 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 12/31/2021 122821 Natural Gas Heat 407.1 · Heat 100 General Fund (854.13) 

TOTAL (854.13) 

BIIIPmt .. 01/12/2022 202201062 Maroney's Sanitation {EFT} 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 12/31/2021 911670 trash hauling 415.1 · Repair&Maint-Building 100 General Fund (138.78) 

TOTAL (138.78) 

BIIIPmt .. 01/12/2022 · 202201063 Verizon Wireless {EFT} (986696443-000 ... 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 12/31/2021 122421 Share Plan for Officers, Aircard Ambulance and Ambulance 408.1 · Telephone 100 General Fund (107.91) · 

TOTAL (107.91) 

BIii Pmt .. 01/12/2022 202201064 WEX Bank {EFT} Acct No. 0424-00-382678-1 103.1 · 4M 101 Checking - US Bank 

Bill 12/31/2021 76433332 Fuel Fire 413.2 · Vehicle Fuel & Oil - Fire 100 General Fund (666.06) 
Ambfuel 413.3 · Vehicle Fuel & Oil -Ambulance 150 Ambulance Fund (425.19) 

I~ 



01/10/22 

Type 

TOTAL 

Date Num Name 

Lower St Croix Valley Fire District 
Disbursement Detail - Claims to be Approved 

December 9, 2021 through January 13, 2022 

Memo Account Class Paid Amount 

(1,091 .25) 

i.o , 



A I B I C 

1 

2 4M Fund Accoants -
3 # fu!I.! 1l!. -

..i. I General 103.1 (35229-101) Equipment - General 500.1 (35229-105) 

.1. 2 Ambulance ISO.I (35229-108) Equipment-General 500.1 (35229-105) 

..§. 3 General 103.1 (35229-101) Vehicle Replacement 600.1 (35229-106) 

.2. 4 Ambulance 150.1 (35229-108) Vehicle Replacement 600.1 (35229-106) 

..! s General 103.1 (3S229-IOI) Medical 300.1 (3S229-103) 

....2. 6 Ambul111ce ISO.I (35229-108) Medical 300.1 (35229-103) 

.ll 7 Oeneral 103.1 (35229-101) Tires&Batteries400.I (35229-104) 

11 B Ambulance ISO.I (3S229-108) Tire• & Batteries 400.1 (35229-104) -
.E. 9 General 103.1 (35229-101) Facility 700.I (35229-107) 

.ll ID Ambulance 150.1 (35229-108) Facility 700.1 (35229-107) 

,.!i 11 VehicleReplacement600.I (35229-106) General 103.1 (35229-101) 

,..!i 12 Vehicle Replacement 600.1 (35229-106) General 103.I (35229-101) 

.ll 13 Vehicle Replacement600.1 (35229-106) General 103.1 (35229-101) 

17 14 Vehicle Replacement 600.1 (35229-106) General 103.l (35229-101) ...... 
..!! IS Vehicle Replacement 600.1 (35229-106) General 103.1 (35229-101) 

.l2. 16 Vehicle Replacement 600.1 (35229-106) General 103.1 (35229-101) 

22 17 General 103.I (35229-101) Designated F.q-Dive Team 500.3 (35229-112) 

21 18 Designated Eq -Dive Team 500.3 (35229-112) General (35229-101) 

.E. 19 Dcsignated-Oene<al 900.1 (35229-109) General (35229-101) 

.E 20 General 103.I (35229-101) Equipment -Designated 500.2 (35229-111) 

2i 21 Equipment-Designated 500.2 (35229-111) General 103.I (35229-101) 

E. 22 Medical 300. I (35229-103) General 103.1 (35229-101) 

26 23 General (35229-101) Debt Service (35229-110) -
;E. 24 Debt Service (35229-110) General (35229-101) 

.l! 25 General 103.l (35229-101) Ambulance ISO.I (35229-108) 

22 26 Ambulance 150.1 (35229-108) General 103.1 (35229-101) 
30 
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Monlbof: 

LSCVFPD 
Fund Transfers 

D I 

December-JI 

tfmoupt ~ 

$58333 Dec21 Equipment Levy 

E 

$100.00 Dec21 Amb Cash Contrib - Equipment 

$13,440.67 ~c21 Vehicle Replacement Levy 

SI, 730.00 Dec21 Amb Cash Contrib - Vehicles 

$333.33 Dec21 Medical Levy 

$125.00 Dec21 Amb Cash Contrib-Medical 

S 166.67 Dec2 I Amb Cash Contrib - Tires and Batteries 

$50.00 Dec21 Amb Cash Contrib - Tires and Batteries 

$250.00 Dec21 Amb Cuh Contrib- Faciliti .. 

$350.00 Dec21 Amb Cash Contrib - Facilities 

$2,546.54 Tl 4156 Tender Lease Pym! 

$5,610.44 RI 41S8 Rescue Lease Pymt 

$691.47 CV! 2019ChevTahoe DutyVehLease Pymt 

$7,347.56 R2RescueLeasePymt 

$3,103.14 B2 Brush Truclc. SKID Unit & Fire Boat Lease Pymt 

$9,072.41 Custom Fire Change Ord•B R2 Pumper 

$3,362.36 Dive Team Revenue 

$234.71 Dive Team Expenses 

$297.50 Accountanl RFP Ads 

$65.00 Designated Equipment Revenue 

$1,665.22 Designated Equip Expenditures 

$227.00 Medical Expense 

$91,178.00 2021 Debt Levy Collected from Cities 

$97,458.75 2/1/22 Fire Hall Bond Pymt 

$15,849.18 Dec21 AmbReceipts 

$11,605.78 Dec21 Amb Expen•es 

7L~lvi ~ ~-
Filc:~S:~~N~~ z_l 



Brit Harmon, MPA, NCACO, WCHO 

companionanimalcontrol@gmail.com 

P.O. Box 3 Bayport, MN 55003 

(715) 220-1332

Date/Time Call Type 

12/13/202 l 4:08pm Found cat 

12/5/2021 3:57pm Found dog 

COMP ANION ANIMAL CONTROL 
Providing professional & humane animal control services in Minnesota & Wisconsin since 2011 

www .com panionani malcontrol.com 

Monthly Report & Invoice 

Address Case# Animal Details/Notes 

I 6073 2nd Street 

North 2021-576 DMH, orange, MIN, NTOC 

641 Quinmore Ave 

North 215 Manning 2021-566 Yellow Lab, MIN, collar no tags, chip 

Animal Details Key 

Outcome 

Impounded, unclaimed 

sent to rescue 

Impounded, reclaimed 

by owner 

Municipality: Lakeland 

Month: December 

Year: 2021 

Fee Mileage 

$100.00 82 

$100.00 81 

Subtotal 

Monthly Retainer 

Total 

Fees 

Subtotal 

$147.15 

$146.58 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$293.73 

$70.00 

$363.73 

M = Male Call Response 7a-7p = $100 

F = Female Call Response 7p-7 

I = Intact Additional Animal 

N = Neutered Holiday Fee = $40 

NTOC = No tags or collar Hourly Rate = $45 

HBC = Hit by car IRS Mileage = 0.56 

Please make checks payable to Companion Animal Control, thank you for your business! 

m 
z 

u, C 
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DECEMBER 2021 - COMMERCIAL -
PROJECT 

ACCESSORY BUILDING 

ADDITION 

ALTERATION/REMODEL 

BASEMENT FINISH 

DECK 

DEMOLITION 

NEW CONSTRUCTION 

POOL 

RE-ROOF 

SIDING 

WINDOW/DOOR REPLACEMENT 

MECHANICAL 

PLUMBING 

ZONING 

DECEMBER 2021 - RESIDENTIAL I 
PROJECT 

ACCESSORY BUILDING 

ADDITION 

ALTERATION/REMODEL 

BASEMENT FINISH 

DECK 

DEMOLITION 

NEW CONSTRUCTION 

POOL 

RE-ROOF 

SIDING 

WINDOW/DOOR REPLACEMENT 

MECHANICAL 

PLUMBING 

ZONING 

GRAND TOTAL 

YEAR TO DATE -
# OF PERMITS ISSUED 

0 $ 
1 $ 

2 $ 

0 $ 
1 $ 
0 $ 

0 $ 
0 $ 

1 $ 

0 $ 
0 $ 
0 $ 

0 $ 
1 $ 

YEAR TO DATE _j 
#OF PERMITS ISSUED 

1 $ 

3 $ 

7 $ 

0 $ 

2 $ 

1 $ 

2 $ 
1 $ 

20 $ 

11 $ 

20 $ 

31 $ 
13 $ 
7 $ 

125 $ 

YEAR TO DATE -
VALUATION 

-
3,500.00 

68,006.00 

-
200,000.00 

-
-
-

13,980.00 

-
-
-
-
-

YEAR TO DATE 

VALUATION 

75,000.00 

388,480.00 

53,063.00 

-
70,843.00 

-
337,445.00 

17,899.00 

-
-
-
-
-
-

1,228,216.00 

)> 
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SEH 

AGENDA ITEM 

SE 

Building a Better World 

for All of us• 
MEMORANDUM 

TO: Lakeland City Council 

FROM: Erik Henningsgard, PE (Lie. MN, WI)

January 12, 2022 DATE: 

RE: Monthly Engineering Report 
SEH No. LAKEL 138248 14.00 

Below is a list of items that have been completed by the City Engineer in the past month. 

PROJECT REVIEWS 

• Review grading permit application for Xcel for 16180 Upper 2nd St N.

CITY PROJECTS 

Quality Avenue 
• Received final quantities from the contractor, which included only finalizing the sign quantities.
• A pay application has been requested to reduce retainage to 0.5% ($5,713.96).
• The only remaining item will be reviewing turf establishment in the spring.

Water Tank Inspections 
• The water tank inspection report was completed and provided to the City.

2022 Street Maintenance 
• Met with Simon Wirth to review the list of 2022 street maintenance projects and upcoming years.
• Prepared recommended guidance for the 2022 maintenance.

OTHER PROJECTS 

None 

\\sehnr\projects\ko\l\lakel\138248\monthly eng report\2022.01 monthly engineering report.docx 

Engineers I Architects I Planners I Scientists 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc., 156 High Street, Suite 300, New Richmond, WI 54017-1128 

715.246.9906 I 888.881.4281 I 888.908.8166 fax I sehinc.com 

SEH is 100% employee-owned I Affirmative Action-Equal Opportunity Employer 



Date: January 5, 2022 

To: City of Lakeland 

PeopleService,Nc 
""--""--� Water & Wastewater Professional:.. 

From: Simon Wirth, Paul Simonsen, Operators 

0 & M Report: December 2021 

Water Operation & Maintenance 

► Collected daily water samples.

► (1 x) Emergency GopherOne locate request completed.

► (4x) GopherOne locate requests completed.

AGENDA ITEM 

5F 

► Located water utilities along row of Riviera for SEH to survey for possible rain gardens.

► (2x) Final Reads completed.

► Took delivery of ERT units that were on back order since July 2021.

► Installed (5x) ERT radio read units on meters that were previously installed in resident homes

with new water connections.

► (3x) Meter/ERT assembly.

► (1 x) Meter/ERT replacement for inoperable meter/ERT.

► Systemwide quarterly meter reading completed 12/15/21.

► Follow-up manual individual meter reads for residences missed during mass meter read.

► Assisted resident with hydrant access for filling ice skating rink on private property. Hydrant

access fee and water consumption fee collected.

► Spoke with contractor about potential water connection, and the challenges for completing

connection, for resident on Rivercrest Rd N.

► Safety Meeting with Paul Christensen of PeopleService to inspect Plant Operations.

► Filled fuel tank for generator at Plant #2.

► Purchased painting supplies from Sherwin Williams for painting the inside plant area at Plant #2.

► Painted east wall of interior plant area at Plant #2.

► Housekeeping Plant #1 and Plant #2, as needed.

lli,(Ol'l'I' 111(' l'oW('J Of Peopll• www.peopleservice.com 



PeopleService,Nc. 
""-""-~ Water & Wastewater Professionals 

Public Works 

► 12/14 - Addressed snow removal complaints from residents, directed Tri-County to plow areas in 

need of extra attention . 

► 12/20 - Shovel snow at Plant #1 & #2, City Hall, Tower #1 & #2 . 

► Tree down on Tower Rd, blocking the entire road cut up and removed obstruction . 

► Replaced handle on City owned snow blower. 

► 12/21 - Shovel snow at Plant #1 & #2, City Hall, Tower #1 & #2. 

► 12/27 - Shovel snow at Plant #1 & #2, City Hall, Tower #1 & #2. 

► 12/29 - Shovel snow at Plant #1 & #2, City Hall, Tower #1 & #2. 

► 1/5 - Shovel snow at Plant #1 & #2, City Hall, Tower #1 & #2. 

► Met with SEH to discuss road maintenance schedule/projects . 

Total Water Pumped - In Gallons 

20,000,000 

15,000,000 

10,000,000 

5,000,000 

0 
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 

■ Water Plant #1 Production 

■ Water Plant #2 Production 

■ Total Monthly Pumped 

www.peopleservice.com 



1.40 

1.20 

1.00 

E 0.80 
0. 

0. 0.60 

0.40 

0.20 

0.00 

PeopleService,NC 
"--"--~ Water & Wastewater Professionals 

Water Quality Graph 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 

■ Average Daily Fluoride Cone. (0.7 ppm goal) 

■ Average Total Chlorine Residual (1.1 ppm goal) 

■ Average Daily Iron Residual (<0.5 ppm goal) 

127,355 135,933 
Maximum Dail Pum ed 192,000 195,000 
Total Monthl Pumped 3,948,000 4,078,000 
Water Plant #1 Production 1,996,000 2,146,000 
Water Plant #2 Production 1,952,000 1,932,000 

Iron Residual <0.5 0.03 0.02 
Avera Fluoride Cone. 0.7 oal 0.85 0.86 
Total Fluoride Used 13.70 14.80 
Avera e Total Chlorine Residual (1.1 ppm 1.08 1.15 
Total Month! Chlorine used 122.60 112.10 
Total Month! Caustic Used 46.10 17.45 

lliswwr I ht• l'owt•r Of Pl'oplt• www.peopleservice.com 

135,483 
215,000 

4,200,000 
2,153,000 
2,047,000 

0.03 
0.63 

14.80 
1.08 

125.50 
48.00 



STAFF REPORT 

To: Mayor and City Council 

Dave Snyder, City Attorney 

Michelle Elsner, City Clerk 

From: Jennifer Haskamp 

Consulting City Planner/Zoning 

Administrator 

Zoning Report 

.fil Lt! 
71c 

AGENDA ITEM 

SG 

Date: January 1 8, 2021 

RE: Zoning Report 

This is a summary of our activity December 16, 2021 through January 12, 2021. 

Zoning Reviews 

1. 44 St. Croix Trail S - Inquiry for new building and other improvements

Enforcement 

1. None

Certificate of Compliance 

1. None

Active Land Use Applications 

1. 44 St. Croix Trail S - Conditional Use Permit Amendment Withdrawal



Michelle Elsner AGENDA ITEM 

SH 
From: Roger Schan us < rogers@carlsonsv.com > 

Thursday, January 13, 2022 7:32 AM 

Michelle Elsner 
Sent: 

To: 

Subject: Lakeland Treasurer Duties 

I
This message was sent from outside of the organization. Please do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the 
source of this email and know the content is safe. 

For the Council: 

412.141 TREASURER'S DUTIES. 

The treasurer shall receive and safely keep all moneys belonging to the city, including moneys received in operations of 

any municipal liquor dispensary maintained by the city, and shall promptly enter in a book provided for the purpose an 

account of all moneys received and disbursed as treasurer, showing the source and objects thereof with the date of each 

transaction. The treasurer shall pay out money only upon the written order of the mayor and clerk, or such other officers 

of independent boards or commissions as are authorized to issue orders in the case of board or commission operations. 

Such orders when paid and canceled shall be retained as treasurer's vouchers. Such accounts and vouchers shall be 

exhibited to the council upon its request. The treasurer shall deliver to a successor all books, papers and money belonging 

to the city. The treasurer shall immediately after the close of the calendar year make out and file with the clerk for public 

inspection a report of balances, receipts and disbursements by funds for the year. The treasurer may, with the consent of 

the council appoint a deputy treasurer for whose acts the treasurer shall be responsible and whom the treasurer may 

remove at pleasure. In case of the treasurer's absence from the city or disability, the council may appoint a deputy 

treasurer, if there is none, to serve during such absence or disability. The deputy may discharge any of the duties of the 

treasurer. 

1. Create deposits, and take them to the bank

a. A more consistent way of ordering deposits to help with input into accounting system
2. Oversee and reconcile the petty cash account

a. Have been trying to do quarterly, but with availability it should be done monthly

3. Be a signer on the checking accounts not only to be able to sign checks, but monitor and move funds from the

main checking account to the 'clerk's checking account', which is limited $10k in funds

4. Review monthly checking and clerk's checking reconciliations as prepared by CarlsonSV

5. Follow up on outstanding checks from the checking reconciliations (over 90 days old)

a. Work with CarlsonSV to reissue new checks as needed

6. Prepare and send out sales tax exemption forms to vendors as needed

7. Work with Clerk on approving vendor invoices and uploading them to CarlsonSV

8. Prepare check request forms for Water Utility refunds and submit to CarlsonSV to be booked in accounting

system
a. Creating refund checks to be paid out of Clerk's checking account, making copies for records, and

informing PeopleService of check numbers after cut

9. Dealing with the city's escrow accounts

a. Taking in escrow checks

b. Establish an escrow

c. Track expense against the escrow

1 



d. Track when projects are complete, and get sign offs from needed departments 
e. Prepare check request forms for CarlsonSV to process refunds, as needed 
f. Follow up on acquiring additional escrow funds from citizens, as needed 

10. Deal with the city's building permits in order to prepare and file quarterly Building Surcharge Report with the 
state 

a. Keep track of state surcharges and project valuations 
11. Help in preparing the city's monthly newsletter 
12. Ability to cover for Clerk and keep city hall open 

ROGER SCHANUS, CPA, MBA 
Director of Business Development 
Member: American Institute of CPA's, Minnesota Society of CPA's, Association of Certified Fraud Examiners 
Tel: 763.542.9633 I Fax: 763.542.8716 
Cell: 612-384-5263 
5801 Duluth St. I Suite 360 I Golden Valley, MN 55422 

www.carlsonsv.com 

Cj\RLSON5 \ 1 

n tm 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication, together with any attachments hereto or links contained 
herein, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain information that is confidential or legally 
protected. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, disclosure, copying, 
dissemination, distribution or use of this communication is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received 
this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail message and delete the 
original and all copies of the communication, along with any attachments hereto or links herein, from your 
system. 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 

Balance Sheet by Fund - Preliminary 
As of December 31, 2021 

206 3M 376 LAKELAND 

100 GENERAL FUND 204 FEMA FUND 205 APRA FUND SETTLEMENT VILLAGE DEBT SVC 601 WATER FUND TOTAL -ASSETS 

Current Assets 

Checking/Savings 

10100 · General Account . 9818 1,849,530.65 (3,403.83) 99,079.19 (1,830.31) 68,795.36 810,312.66 2,822,483.72 

10101 · Clerk's Account • 8162 7,363.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2, 192.65 9,556.47 

10200 · Petty Cash 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 

Total Checking/Savings 1,857,1 44.47 (3,403.83) 99,079. 19 (1,830.31) 68,795.36 812,505.31 2,832,290.1 9 

Total Current Assets 1,857,144.47 (3,403.83) 99,079.19 (1,830.31 ) 68,795.36 812,505.31 2,832,290.19 

TOTAL ASSETS 1,857,144.47 (3,403.83) 99,079.19 (1,830.31) 68,795,36 812,505.31 2,832,290.19 

LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 

Liabilities 

Current Liabilities 

Other Current Liabilities 

24100 · Bldg Surcharge Payable 126.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 126.22 

24200 · Escrow Deposits 22,777.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,777.40 

Total Other Current Liabilities 22,903.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,903.62 

Total Current Liabilities 22,903.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,903.62 

Total Liabilities 22,903.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,903.62 

Fund Balance 

26400 · Assigned 

26405 · Capital Projects 423,167.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 423, 167.78 

26410 · City Hall Renovation 293,082.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 293,082.00 

26415 · Land Sale 80,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 

26420 · Water Construction 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 261,512. 19 261,512.19 

26425 , Water Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0. 00 98,335.03 98,335.03 

26430 · Lakeland Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 92,760.64 0.00 92,760.64 

Total 26400 · Assigned 796,249.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 92,760.64 359,847.22 1,248,857.64 

26500 · Unassigned 664,435.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 308,050.44 972,486.31 

Change in Fund Balance (YTD) 333,555.20 (3,403.83) 99,079.19 (1,830.31) (3,965.28) 164,607.65 588,042.62 

Total Fund Balance 1,794,240.85 (3,403.83) 99,079.19 (1,830.31) 88, 795.36 832,505.31 2,809,386.57 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 1,817,144.47 (3,403.83) 99,079.19 (1,830.31) 88,795.36 832,505.31 2,_832,290.19 

Balance Sheet: Page 1 of 1 



CITY OF LAKELAND 

Statement of Revenue, Expenditure & Change in Fund Balance - Preliminary 
General Fund 

Revenue 

31000 · TAXES 

31010 · General Property Taxes - CY 

31020 · General Property Taxes - PYs 

31040 · Fiscal Disp Tax Levy - CY 

31041 · Fiscal Disp Tax Levy - PYs 

31060 · Excess TIF - City 100% 

31820 · Gambling Tax 

31910 · Property Tax Penalty & Interest 

31950 · Special Assessments 

Total 31000 · TAXES 

32000 · LICENSES AND PERMITS 

3211 O · Bus Lie (Liquor, Beer, Tobacco) 

32180 · Bus Lie (Other) 

32200 · Non-Bus Lie and Permits 

32210 · Building Permits 

32215 · Bldg Permit Surcharge Retention 

Total 32000 · LICENSES AND PERMITS 

33000 · INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

33400 · State 

33401 · Local Government Aid 

33419 · Small City Assistance - Streets 

33429 · State - P.E.R.A. Aid 

Total 33400 · State 

33600 · Washington County 

33620 · Recycling Grant 

Total 33600 · Washington County 

Total 33000 · INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

Dec 2021 Year to Date 

402,369.64 897,462.98 

954.59 18,270.92 

35,638.26 82,205.72 

0.00 (289.50) 

139.56 279.24 

0.00 10,471.45 

236.40 452.30 

0.00 0.00 

439,338.45 1,008,853.11 

400.00 1,750.00 

900.00 1,160.00 

0.00 65.00 

2,646.66 34,333.95 

0.00 100.00 

3,946.66 37,408.95 

56,570.00 56,570.00 

41,007.00 41 ,007.00 

0.00 0.00 

97,577.00 97,577.00 -
0.00 3,882.00 -
0.00 3,882.00 

97,577.00 101,459.00 

Annual Budget 

919,640.00 

8,000.00 

56,570.00 

0.00 

6,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

990,210.00 

2,500.00 

800.00 

100.00 

49,500.00 

0.00 

52,900.00 

0.00 

0.00 

461 .00 

461 .00 

0.00 

0.00 

461.00 

Over/(Under) 
Budget Comments 

(22,177.02) Received 97 .6% of Budgeted Amount 

10,270.92 

25,635.72 

(289.50) 

4,471.45 Received Quarterly 

452.30 

0.00 

18,363.87 

(750.00) Partial Refund Bungalow Inn Liquor Licence 

360.00 

(35.00) 

(15,166.05) 

1 DO.OD Booked Quarterly when State Report Filed 

(15,491.05) 

56,570.00 

41 ,007.00 

(461.00) 

97,116.00 

3,882.00 

3,882.00 

100,998.00 

General Fund: Page 1 of 6 



CITY OF LAKELAND 

Statement of Revenue, Expenditure & Change in Fund Balance - Preliminary 
General Fund 

34000 • CHARGES FOR SERVICES 

34103 · Applications 

34104 · Plan Checking Fees 

34106 • Commission from LSTV Cable Comm 

34107 • Assessment Searches 

34410 · Recycling Revenue Sharing 

Total 34000 · CHARGES FOR SERVICES 

35000 · FINES AND FORFEITS 

35100 · Fines 

Total 35000 · FINES AND FORFEITS 

36000 · MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 

36200 · Misc Revenue 

3621 O • Interest Earnings 

Total 36000 · MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 

39201 · Transfer In 

Total Revenue 

Expenditure 

41000 · GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

41100 · City Council 

100.10 · Wages and Salaries 

121.10 · PERA Contributions 

122.10 · FICA Contributions 

440.1 O · Direct Deposit Fees 

Total 41100 · City Council 

41300 · Mayor 

100.30 · Wages and Salaries 

121.30 · PERA Contributions 

122.30 · FICA Contributions 

440.30 · Direct Deposit Fees 

Total 41300 · Mayor 

Dec 2021 Year to Date 

0.00 3,050.00 

0.00 5,671.44 

0.00 21,971.48 

0.00 45.00 

550.66 3,327.31 -550.66 34,065.23 

13.33 4,819.82 -13.33 4,819.82 

2,931.00 6,781 .00 

31.45 404.31 

2,962.45 7,185.31 

0.00 0.00 

544,388.55 1,193,791.42 

766.68 8,723.46 

19.16 211.97 

34.87 404.37 

7.00 77.00 -827.71 9,416.80 

312.50 3,750.00 

0.00 9.58 

23.91 275.01 

0.00 1.75 -
336.41 4,036.34 

Annual Budget 
Over/(Under) 

Comments Bud,ll,et 

5,000.00 (1,950.00) 

0.00 5,671.44 

0.00 21,971.48 

50.00 (5.00) 

0.00 3,327.31 

5,050.00 29,015.23 

5,100.00 (280.18) 

5,100.00 (280.18) 

50.00 6,731.00 Centurylink Settlement + LMC Dividend 

9,705.00 (9,300.69) 

9,755.00 (2,569.69) 

0.00 0.00 

1,063,476.00 130,036.18 

9,288 .00 (564.54) 

480.00 (268.03) 

144.00 260.37 

0.00 77.00 

9,912 .00 (495.20) 

3,840.00 (90.00) 

188.00 (178.42) 

60.00 215.01 

0.00 1.75 

4,088.00 (51.66) 

General Fund: Page 2 of 6 



CITY OF LAKELAND 

Statement of Revenue, Expenditure & Change in Fund Balance - Preliminary 
General Fund 

Annual Budget 
Over/(Under) 

Comments Dec 2021 Year to Date Bud2et 

41400 · City Clerk and Other Staff 

100.40 · Wages and Salaries (FT) 4,308.75 48,569.07 84,000.00 (35,430.93) 

121.40 • PERA Contributions 323.16 3,642.71 4,200.00 (557.29) 

122.40 · FICA Contributions 329.62 3,956.54 6,426.00 (2,469.46) 

131.40 · Medical Insurance 0.00 3,150.00 10,800.00 (7,650.00) 

133.40 • Life and STD Insurance 0.00 0.00 394.00 (394.00) 

440.40 · Direct Deposit Fees 3.50 40.25 0.00 40.25 

Total 41400 · City Clerk and Other Staff 4,965.03 59,358.57 105,820.00 (46,461.43) 

41530 · Accounting 2,650.00 34,816.00 24,000.00 10,816.00 Due to Add'I Projects/Reports 

41600 · Legal Services 

304.60 • Legal - General 1,457.50 22,476.25 37,000.00 {14,523.75) 

305.60 · Legal - Prosecution 1,397.50 13,958.75 16,000.00 (2,041.25) 

Total 41600 · Legal Services 2,855.00 36,435.00 53 ,000.00 (16,565.00) 

41900 · Other General Government 

200.90 · Office Supplies 169.00 3,845.62 3,650.00 195.62 

217.90 • Education and Training 0.00 279.00 2,200.00 (1,921 .00) 

218.90 · PO Box 160.00 160.00 200.00 (40.00) 

310.90 · IT Services 1,280.00 9,490.10 6,800.00 2,690.10 

311.90 · Video Services 850.00 2,864.90 2,550.00 314.90 
Open Council Seat Postcards & Street Project 

322.90 · Postage 157.20 1,375.44 750.00 625.44 Mailer 

325.90 · Newsletter 486.40 7,107.20 9,000.00 (1 ,892.80) 

331.90 · Mileage 35.06 442.51 0.00 442.51 

351.90 · Legal Notices Publishing 0.00 355.50 1,000.00 (644.50) 

413.90 · Office Equipment Lease 335.93 4 ,016 .68 3,850.00 166.68 

430.90 · Miscellaneous 0.00 1,172.85 0.00 1,172.85 Resident Only Parking Passes 

433.90 · Dues and Subscriptions 0.00 3,584.05 3,000.00 584.05 

Total 41900 · Other General Government 3,473.59 34,693.85 33,000.00 1,693.85 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 

Statement of Revenue, Expenditure & Change in Fund Balance - Preliminary 
General Fund 

Annual Budget 
Over/(Under) 

Comments Dec 2021 Year to Date Bud,aet 

41910 · Planning and Zoning 

301.91 · General Planning 

301.92 · CPU 2040 

301.93 · FEMA Application 

301.94 · Ordinance Work 

301.95 · Zoning Enforcement 

Total 41910 · Planning and Zoning 

41915 · City Engineer 

41940 · City Hall 

220.94 · Repairs and Maintenace 

320.94 · Telephone 

360.94 · Insurance 

380.94 · Utility Services 

381.94 · Electricity 

382.94 · Water 

383.94 · Gas 

384.94 · Refuse Disposal 

386.94 · Internet 

Total 380.94 · Utility Services 

Total 41940 · City Hall 

41950 · Assessing 

41960 · Elections 

41970 · Insurance 

Total 41000 · GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

42000 · PUBLIC SAFETY 

42100 · Police 

311.00 · Contract Services 

325.00 · Code Red Fee 

Total 42100 · Police 

42200 · Fire 

42280 · Fire Stations and Buildings 

0.00 15,257.50 

0.00 1,125.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 867.50 

0.00 2,840.00 -0.00 20,090.00 

2,328.22 13,080.39 

343.83 4,919.00 

402.14 4,848.22 

0.00 15.41 

153.40 2,184.75 

14.85 567.81 

66.00 803.28 

38.32 560.76 

0.00 780.00 -272.57 4,896.60 -1,018 .54 14,679.23 

0.00 13,071 .69 

0.00 1,150.00 

0.00 5,475.36 

18,454.50 246,303.23 

0.00 65,210.08 

0.00 141.16 -0.00 65,351 .24 

23,085.00 151 ,982.00 

0.00 0.00 

36,000.00 (20,742.50) 

5,000.00 (3,875.00) 

2,700.00 (2,700.00) 

2,700.00 (1,832.50) 

3,300.00 (460.00) 

49,700.00 (29,610.00) 

2,300.00 (2,300.00) 

4,100.00 819.00 

3,500.00 1,348.22 

75.00 (59.59) 

0.00 2,184.75 

400.00 167.81 

1,200.00 (396.72) 

0.00 560.76 

540.00 240.00 

2,140.00 2,756.60 

9 ,815.00 4,864.23 

13,000.00 71 .69 

0.00 1,150.00 

6,400.00 (924.64) 

311 ,035.00 (77,812.16) 

130,420.00 (65,209.92) Paid Semiannually 

0.00 141.16 

130,420.00 (65,068.76) 

128,896.00 23,086.00 Paid Quarterly 

23,325.00 (23,325.00) 

General Fund: Page 4 of 6 



CITY OF LAKELAND 

Statement of Revenue, Expenditure & Change in Fund Balance - Preliminary 

42400 · Building Inspections 

42500 · Civil Defense 

380.50 • Utility Services 

Total 42500 • Civil Defense 

42700 · Animal Control 

Total 42000 · PUBLIC SAFETY 

43000 • PUBLIC WORKS 

310.00 · Contract Services 

320.00 · Communication 

430.00 · Miscellaneous 

43100 · Streets and Roadways 

43121 · Paved Streets 

224.21 · Street Maintenance 

228.21 · Street Improvements 

360.21 · Insurance 

Total 43121 · Paved Streets 

43125 • Ice and Snow Removal 

217.25 · Sand & Salt 

310.25 • Contract Services 

360.25 · Insurance 

Total 43125 · Ice and Snow Removal 

43160 · Street Lighting 

Total 43100 · Streets and Roadways 

43200 · Sanitation 

43230 · Waste (Refuse) Collection 

43235 · Clean Up Day 

43240 • Waste (Refuse) Disposal 

Total 43200 · Sanitation 

Total 43000 • PUBLIC WORKS 

45000 · CULTURE-RECREATION 

Dec 2021 

2,469.42 

12.10 -12.10 

352.23 -25,918.75 

6 ,563.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

42,539.60 

0.00 

42,539.60 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 -0.00 

1,110.87 

43,650.47 

5,656.66 

0.00 

175.00 

5,831.66 

56,045.13 

General Fund 

Year to Date Annual Budget 
Over/(Under) 

Budiet Comments 

13.700.67 35,850.00 (22,149.33) 

138.70 0.00 138.70 

138.70 0.00 138.70 

2,952.51 2,500.00 452.51 

234,125.12 320,991 .00 (86,865.88) 

71 ,934.00 71 ,223.00 711.00 PeopleService - Monthly Contract 

90.31 0.00 90.31 

1,562.41 0.00 1,562.41 Old Invoices to Washington County 

43,335.18 50,000.00 (6 ,664.82) 

91 ,769.66 130,000.00 (38,230.34) Quality Ave Funds 

986. 18 1,520.00 (533.82) 

136,091.02 181 ,520.00 (45,428.98) 

3 ,752.26 2,710.00 1,042.26 

10,752.50 35,900.00 (25,147.50) 

71 .26 347.00 (275.74) 

14,576.02 38,957.00 (24,380.98) 

10,582 .76 8 ,400.00 2,182.76 

161,249.80 228,877.00 (67,627.20) 

32 ,303.26 32 ,635.00 (331 .74) 

1,097 .59 1,900 .00 (802.41) 

611 .86 5,765.00 (5,153.14) 

34,012.71 40,300.00 (6,287.29) 

268,849.23 340,400.00 (71,550.77) 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 
Statement of Revenue, Expenditure & Change in Fund Balance - Preliminary 

General Fund 

Dec 2021 Year to Date Annual Budget 
Over/(Under) 

Budiet Comments 

45200 · Parks 

45201 · Contract Labor 550.00 6,150.00 6,000.00 150.00 PeopleService - Monthly Contract 

45202 · Park Areas 

210.20 · Operating Supplies 0.00 2,371 .84 1,890.00 481.84 

220.20 · Repairs and Maintenance 10,600.00 27 ,873.10 25,500.00 2,373.10 

360.20 · Insurance 0.00 3,662.70 3,600.00 62.70 

490.20 · Donations to Civic Orgs 5,000.00 16,333.24 6,000.00 10,333.24 Includes make-up for 2020 

Total 45202 · Park Areas 15,600.00 50,240.88 36,990.00 13,250.88 

45206 · Park Lighting 36.80 411.25 400.00 11 .25 

Total 45200 · Parks 16,186.80 56,802.13 43,390.00 13,412.13 

46100 · Conservation Natural Resources 

46101 · Water Resoures 0.00 14,156.51 14,160.00 (3.49) 

Total 46100 · Conservation Natural Resources 0.00 14,156.51 14,160.00 (3.49) 

Total 45000 ·CULTURE-RECREATION 16,186.80 70,958.64 57,550.00 13,408.64 

49300 · Other Financing Uses 

49360 · Transfers Out 0.00 20,000.00 53,000.00 (33,000.00) Possibly available for Capital Projects 

49367 · Transfer to Water Fund 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 

Total 49300 · Other Financing Uses 0.00 40,000.00 73,000.00 (33,000.00) 

Total Expenditure 116,605.18 860,236.22 1,102,976.00 (255,820.17) 

Change in Fund Balance 427,783.37 333,555.20 (39,500.00) 385,856.35 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 

Statement of Revenue, Expenditure & Change in Fund Balance - Preliminary 
FEMA Fund 

Revenue 

33000 · INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

33101 · Federal Grants and Aid 

Total 33000 · INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

Total Revenue 

Expenditure 

41000 · GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

41530 · Accounting 

41600 · Legal Services 

41910 · Planning and Zoning 

41915 · City Engineer 

Total 41000 · GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

Total Expenditure 

Change in Fund Balance 

Dec 2021 

0.00 -0.00 -0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 -0.00 -0.00 -0.00 

Annual Budget 
Over/(Under) 

Year to Date Budiet Comments 

0.00 0.00 0.00 Will be Reimbursed for Expenses 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

1,035.00 0.00 1,035.00 

315.00 0.00 315.00 

1,530.00 0.00 1,530.00 

523.83 0.00 523.83 

3,403.83 0.00 3,403.83 

3.403.83 0.00 3,403.83 

(3,403.83) 0.00 (3,403.83) 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 

Statement of Revenue, Expenditure & Change in Fund Balance - Preliminary 
ARPA Fund 

Dec 2021 Year to Date Annual Budget 
Over/(Under) 

Budll,et Comments 

Revenue 

33000 · INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

33101 · Federal Grants and Aid 

Total 33000 · INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

Total Revenue 

Expenditure 

41000 · GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

41530 · Accounting 

41600 · Legal Services 

41910 · Plann ing and Zoning 

41915 · City Engineer 

Total 41000 · GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

Total Expenditure 

Change in Fund Balance 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 -0.00 -0.00 -0.00 

99,392.19 0.00 99,392.19 

99,392.19 0.00 99,392.19 

99,392.19 0.00 99,392.19 

313.00 0.00 313.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

313.00 0.00 313.00 

313.00 0.00 313.00 

99,079.19 0.00 99,079.19 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 

Statement of Revenue, Expenditure & Change in Fund Balance - Preliminary 
3M Settlement Fund 

Revenue 

33000 · INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

33101 · Federal Grants and Aid 

Total 33000 · INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

Total Revenue 

Expenditure 

41000 · GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

41530 · Accounting 

41600 · Legal Services 

41910 · Planning and Zoning 

41915 · City Engineer 

Total 41000 · GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

Total Expenditure 

Change in Fund Balance 

Dec 2021 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

309.13 -309.13 -309.13 -(309.13) 

Year to Date Annual Budget 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

1,830.31 0.00 

1,830.31 0.00 

1,830.31 0.00 

(1,830.31) 0.00 

Over/(Under) 
Bud,!j,et 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

1,830.31 

1,830.31 

1,830.31 

(1,830.31) 

Comments 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 

Statement of Revenue, Expenditure & Change in Fund Balance - Preliminary 
Lakeland Village Debt Service 

Revenue 

31000 · TAXES 

31050 · Tax Increments 

31051 · TIF - City 10% 

31055 • TIF - Development 90% 

Total 31050 • Tax Increments 

31950 · Special Assessments 

Total 31000 • TAXES 

36000 · MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 

36210 · Interest Earnings 

Total 36000 · MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 

39201 · Transfer from General Fund 

Total Revenue 

Expenditures 

45000 · CULTURE-RECREATION 

46520 · Economic Development 

46525 · TIF Expense - Lakeland Village 

46530 · TIF Payment - Development 90% 

46535 · Other TIF Expenses 

Total 46520 · Economic Development 

Total 45000 · CULTURE-RECREATION 

47100 · Bond 

601.10 · Bond Principal 

611.10 · Bond Interest 

620.10 · Fiscal Agent Fees 

Total 47100 · Bond 

Total Expenditures 

Change In Fund Balance 

Dec 2021 Year to Date 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 -0.00 0.00 

21,485.31 42,472.30 

21,485.31 42,472.30 

1.24 18.73 

1.24 18.73 

0.00 20,000.00 

21,486.55 62,491 .03 

0.00 255.00 

0.00 20,351.31 

0.00 0.00 -0.00 20,606.31 -0.00 20,606.31 

0.00 35,000.00 

0.00 10,400.00 

0.00 450.00 -0.00 45,850.00 -0.00 66,456.31 

21,486.55 (3,965.28) 

Annual Budget 

2,000.00 

21,000.00 

23,000.00 

25,000.00 

48,000.00 

700.00 

700.00 

20,000.00 

68,700.00 

250.00 

21,000.00 

400.00 

21,650.00 

21,650.00 

35,000.00 

11 ,025.00 

415.00 

46,440.00 

68,090.00 

610.00 

Over/(Under) 

Bud11,et 

(2,000.00) 

(21 ,000.00) 

(23,000.00) 

17,472.30 

(5,527.70) 

(681.27) 

(681.27) 

0.00 

(6,208.97) 

5.00 

(648.69) 

(400.00) 

(1,043.69) 

(1,043.69) 

0.00 

(625.00) 

35.00 

(590.00) 

(1,633.69) 

{4,575.28) 

Comments 

Bond Payments Due on 02/01 of Year 

Interest Payments Due on 02/01 & 08/01 of Year 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 

Statement of Revenue, Expenditure & Change in Net Position - Preliminary 
Water Fund 

Operating Revenues 

37100 · WATER SALES 

37110 · Rate Class I 

37150 · Connection/Reconnection Fees 

37155 · New Account Fees 

Total 37100 · WATER SALES 

Total Operating Revenues 

Operating Expenses 

47100 · Bond 

601.10 · Bond Principal 

611.10 · Bond Interest 

620.10 · Fiscal Agent Fees 

Total 47100 · Bond 

49400 · Water - Source of Supply 

310.40 · Wellhead Protection/MPCA 

380.40 · License & Connection Fees 

Total 49400 · Water - Source of Supply 

49410 · Water - Power and Pumping 

380.41 · Utility Services 

381.41 · Electricity 

383.41 · Gas 

Total 380.41 · Utility Services 

Total 49410 · Water - Power and Pumping 

49420 · Water - Purification 

210.42 · Operating Supplies 

216.42 · Chemicals 

310.42 · Water Testing 

Total 49420 · Water - Purification 

Dec 2021 Year to Date 

10,790.66 488,930.06 

1,200.00 6,525.00 

0.00 150.00 -11,990.66 495,605.06 

11,990.66 495,605.06 

0.00 90,000.00 

0.00 9,600.00 

0.00 480.00 -
0.00 100,080.00 

0.00 2,377.14 

2,755.00 11,340.60 

2,755.00 13,717.74 

2,200.93 30,363.96 

473.49 4,487.40 -2,674.42 34,851 .36 

2,674.42 34,851 .36 

398.72 1,524.17 

2,209.42 23,453.45 

0.00 2,647.00 

2,608.14 27,624.62 

Annual Budget 

529,200.00 

1,500.00 

300.00 

531,000.00 

531 ,000.00 

90,000.00 

9,375.00 

525.00 

99,900.00 

3,280.00 

11,020.00 

14,300.00 

31,500.00 

5,350.00 

36,850.00 

36,850.00 

12,000.00 

23,000.00 

3,300.00 

38,300.00 

Over/(Under) 

Bud,aet 

(40,269.94) 

5,025.00 

(150.00) 

(35,394.94) 

(35,394.94) 

0.00 

225.00 

(45.00) 

180.00 

(902.86) 

320.60 

(582.26) 

(1 ,136.04) 

(862.60) 

(1 ,998.64) 

(1,998.64) 

(10,475.83) 

453.45 

(653.00) 

(10,675.38) 

Comments 

Collected 92% of Budgeted Amount 

New Meter Fees 

New PeopleService Account Setup Fees 

Bond Payments Due on 02/01 of Year 

Interest Payments Due on 02/01 & 08/01 of Year 

Paid Quarterly 
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CITY OF LAKELAND 

Statement of Revenue, Expenditure & Change in Net Position - Preliminary 
Water Fund 

- -
Annual Budget 

Over/(Under) 
Dec 2021 Year to Date Budli!et Comments 

49430 · Water - Distribution 

221.43 · Equipment Maintenance 764.11 29,356.59 27,300.00 2,056.59 Two Wafer Butterfly Valves 

223.43 · Building Maintenance 0.00 1,337.08 4,500.00 (3 ,162.92) 

235.43 · Major Capital Expenditures 0.00 19,812.75 60,000.00 (40,187.25) New Flooring 

Total 49430 · Water - Distribution 764.11 50,506.42 91 ,800.00 (41,293.58) 

49440 · Water - Admin and General 

200.44 · Office Supplies 158.00 2,045.52 2,150.00 (104.48) 

217.44 · GSOC Tickets 39.15 811 .40 1,000.00 (188.60) 

301.44 · Accounting 750.00 8,250.00 9,000.00 (750.00) 

307.44 · Water Billing 0.00 12,851 .30 19,800.00 (6,948.70) PeopleService - Paid Quarterly 

310.44 · Contract Service 6,450.00 77,328.00 78,540.00 (1 ,212.00) PeopleService - Monthly Contract 

311.44 · IT & Security 0.00 5,059.25 2,160.00 2,899.25 PH2 Connectivity Issues 

320.44 · Communication 

321.44 · Telephone 436.89 5,192.64 8,000.00 (2,807.36) 

322.44 · Postage 0.00 291 .26 750.00 (458.74) 

Total 320.44 · Communication 436.89 5,483.90 8,750.00 (3,266.10) 

350.44 · Printing and Binding 0.00 812.00 4,000.00 (3, 188.00) 

360.44 · Insurance 0.00 8,123.09 9,000.00 (876.91) 

384.44 · Refuse Disposal 75.09 824.41 0.00 824.41 

430.44 · Miscellaneous 0.00 163.78 500.00 (336.22) 

432.44 · NSF Check Fee 35.00 280.00 0.00 280.00 

433.44 · Dues and Subscriptions 0.00 300.00 0.00 300.00 

440.44 · Sales Tax 0.00 2,061 .82 1,200.00 861.82 Paid Annually 

Total 49440 · Water - Adm in and General 7,944.13 124,394.47 136,100.00 (11 ,705.53) 

Total Operating Expenses 16,745.80 351 ,174.61 417,250.00 (66,075.39) 

Operating lncome/(Loss) (4,755.14) 144,430.45 113,750.00 30,680.45 

Nonoperating Revenues/(Expenses) 

36210 · Interest Earnings 13.95 177.20 2,975.00 (2,797.80) 

Total Nonoperatlng Revenues/(Expenses) 13.95 177.20 2,975.00 (2,797.80) 

Change in Net Position Before Transfers (4.741 .19) 144,607.65 116,725.00 27,882.65 

39201 · Transfer from General Fund 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 

Change in Net Position (4,741 .19t 164,607.65 136,725.00 27,882.65 
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STAFF MEMO 

To: 

From: 

Mayor and City Council 

Dave Snyder, City Attorney 

Michelle Elsner, City Clerk 

Jennifer Haskamp, AICP 

Consulting City Planner/Zoning 

Administrator 

Summary & Background 

.fil lli 
7 1c 

Ali-ENDA ITEM 
8A 

Date: January 12, 2022 

RE: Comprehensive Plan Update - 2040 

At the regular December 21, 2021 City Council meeting the Council requested an update regarding 

the Comprehensive Plan Update project ("Project"). The following memo provides a summary of 

the background regarding the Project, as we understand it, and a draft schedule for completion. 

Background 

The City of Lakeland is required to update its Comprehensive Plan in conformance with the 

Metropolitan Council's System Statement which was issued to the City in 2015. The City received a 

grant from the Metropolitan Council to prepare the update and the updated Comprehensive Plans 

were due in 2020. In 2018 the City hired a consultant to help prepare the CPU. SHC was not 

involved in the initial draft and does not know the specifics of the process prior to 2019. However, 

based on the information we were provided by the City, we understand that in 2018 the City 

prepared a draft Comprehensive Plan Update and submitted the plan to: 

1. The Metropolitan Council for review. 

2. Adjacent/Affected Jurisdictions as required. 

In response to the submitted draft, the Metropolitan Council provided a letter to the City of 

Lakeland on June 26, 2018 stating that the CPU was incomplete for review (see attached). As noted 

in the letter, most of the draft CPU sections must be updated significantly to comply with the 

Metropolitan Council's checklist and incomplete items. 



.fil lli 
7rc 

In 2019/2020 the City requested that SHC prepare a revised CPU that would meet the 

requirements of the Metropolitan Council as time permits. Given the terms of the grant, the 

Metropolitan Council has now issued the final extension as provided in the City Council packets in 

December 2021. 

Revised CPU Draft 

Over the past couple of weeks, we have been working through the incomplete letter and updating 

the chapters and/or sections to comply with the Metropolitan Council's requirements. The most 

significant edits/modifications needed were to the Land Use and Housing sections of the plan. A 

draft of Chapter 2: Land Use + Housing is provided in your packet for review, consideration, and 

feedback. Staff will provide a brief overview of this Chapter at the January meeting. 

Schedule 

The following draft schedule for completion of the CPU is provided for discussion. The fully revised 

plan must be submitted no later than June, and if an extra City Council meeting is needed there is 

flexibility in the schedule to accommodate as we work through the plan chapters. 

• January 18, 2022 - City Council review of Chapter 2: Land Use + Housing 

• February 15, 2022 - City Council review of Chapter 3: Transportation, Chapter 4: Natural 

Resources, Open Space and Resiliency 

• March 15, 2022 - City Council reviews all remaining Chapters 

• April 19, 2022 - City Council considers full CPU. Holds Public Hearing (if need) and 

passes resolution supporting the submittal to the Metropolitan Council. 
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CHAPTER 2: LAND USE & HOUSING 

Introduction 

The City of Lakeland is located in Washington County on the shores of the St. Croix River. Lakeland is the last 

City, and the last Interstate access, on the Minnesota side of the river before crossing the 1-94 bridge into Wisconsin. 

The City straddles 1-94 and is highly accessible to the region connecting residents with employment centers in 

Woodbury, Downtown Saint Paul and Minneapolis to the west and the City of Hudson to the east. Lakeland's first 

settlers in the mid- l 850's platted the town and were primarily farmers that used the land for agricultural production. 

As time went on the City slowly developed with homes, parks, and small businesses that continue to make up the 

town today. From its inception, residents have been attracted to the St. Croix River and land along the riverbank was 

initially developed with seasonal and vacation homes. As transportation improved throughout the region Lakeland 

became more accessible and most of the seasonal and vacation homes transitioned to permanent primary homes. 

Today, most homes are occupied year-round and the City has become a vibrant and active community. Residents are 

engaged at city hall, kids are playing in the parks, existing businesses are growing and new businesses are moving 

into the City. 

The purpose of this Land Use and Housing chapter is to support and enhance the community as a great place to live, 

work and recreate today and into the future. This Chapter is intended to ensure that future development or 

redevelopment is consistent with the City's vision and goals as established herein, and that any new development 

complies with the requirements and standards established by this Comprehensive Plan. This chapter is divided into 

the following sections: 

• Regional Planning Context: The City of Lakeland is connected to the larger Twin Cities Metropolitan 

Region and this section will describe the relationship between Lakeland and the surrounding area. 

• Land Use and Housing Goals & Policies: The established goals and policies contained in this Chapter 

directly support the future land use plan. The goals and policies are intended to assist policy makers with 

decision making and to set clear direction and expectations for residents, business owners and stakeholders 

with development or property interests in the City. 

• Existing Land Use: It is important to understand the existing land use and development patterns in the 

community to establish a baseline. The existing patterns developed over time and directly impact existing 

structures, roads, and land use. Most of the City's land is fully developed so major new development is not 

anticipated over this planning period. 

• Future Land Use: The Future Land Use plan will identify future development or redevelopment 

opportunities in the community. While a large-scale development or redevelopment is not anticipated in 

this Planning Period, there will likely be continued interest in redevelopment and infill of both residential 

and commercial uses throughout the community. 

• Housing: The City's housing stock is not anticipated to increase or change substantially within this 

planning period. However, there is still opportunity to better match the City's housing stock with potential 

housing demand. 

DRAFT Chapter 2: Land Use+ Housing 
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Regional Planning Context 

The City of Lakeland is in Washington County, Minnesota which is apat1 of the Metropolitan Council's 
seven-county jurisdictional area. All cities within the Metropolitan Council's area are required to prepare 
an update to their adopted Comprehensive Plan on a decennial basis to ensure consistency with regional 
plans. In 2015 the Metropolitan Council issued the 2015 System Statement to the City of Lakeland which 
identifies the minimum required updates to the City's Comprehensive Plan for conformance with the 
regional plan. This section summarizes the information provided in the City's 2015 System Statement. 

Community Designation 

The City ofLakeland's Community Designation is Rural Residential (See Figure [X]). Rural Residential 
communities are identified as generally developed with large lots ranging in size from 1.0 acres to 2.5 acres 
that are not connected to the Metropolitan Urban Service Area (MUSA). The City of Lakeland is not 
connected to the MUSA and is not planned to connect to the regional system within this planning period. 
The Metropolitan Council identifies the following Community Roles for Rural Residential Communities: 

• Discourage future development of rural residential patterns ( unsewered lots of 2.5 acres or less) and 
where opportunities exist, plan for rural development at densities that are not greater than I unit per 
IO acres. 

• Implement conservation subdivision ordinances, cluster development ordinances, and 
environmental protection provisions in local land use ordinances, consistent with the Council's 
flexible residential development guidelines. 

• Promote best management practices for stormwater managements, habitat restoration, and natural 
resource conservation in development plans and projects. 

The Metropolitan Council's policies fu11her state: 

• Plan for development to suppo11 forecastcd growth at appropriate densities as articulated in the 
following land use policies by community designation. 

• Plan and develop interconnected and well-connected local streets, adequate stormwater 
infrastructure, adequate water supply, and properly managed subsurface sewage treatment systems 
to support local growth forecasts. 

• Develop plans to improve conditions for an encourage walking and bicycling where appropriate. 

• Maintain , replace, or expand local facilities and infrastructure to meet growth and development 
needs. 

• Adopt and implement the local comprehensive plan following [Metropolitan] Council review. 

The City of Lakeland's lot and development pattern is not consistent with the typical lot sizes identified by 
the Metropolitan Council's Community Designations (bullet I above). Lakeland was platted and largely 
developed prior to the Metropolitan Council being established, and the existing lot and development 
patterns typically range between ¼-acre and 1-acre, with some larger lots along the St. Croix River. A 
municipal water system serves the community, and individual prope1ties are served by private well and 
septic systems. Further descirption of the utilities is provided in subsequent Chapters of this Plan, but it 
should be noted that the City is not, and is not planned to be, connected to the MUSA. While the 
predominant existing lot sizes are not consistent with the Rural Residential Community Designation, the 
other identifies policies are consistent with the character of the community and objectives stated within this 
Plan and new development or redevelopment must comply with the identified lot size standards. 

Figure 2-1: Community Designation 
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Population, Household and Employment Forecasts 

The 2015 System Statement includes the Metropolitans Council's projected population, household, and 
employment forecasts for the City through this Planning Period (2020 - 2040). Table 2-1 shows that the 
Metropolitan Council does not anticipate or project significant changes in the City's Household and 
Employment, which stays relatively flat. The population is forecasted to decrease as the population ages 
resulting in fewer person-per-household. If the forecasts are correct, the decreasing population could impact 
what types of facilities, city services, and park programming may be needed. 

Table 2-1. Population, Households, and Employment Forecasts 

Year Population Households Employment 

2020 1,800 690 380 

2030 1,750 700 410 

2040 1,720 710 440 

Land Use and Housing Goals & Strategies 

The Land Use Goals and Strategies are the heart of this Chapter because they set the direction for policy-makers, 

staff, residents and stakeholders. The statements are purposefully aspirational and are intended to be action oriented 

to provide direction and clarity. The goals are supported by specific, measurable strategies that the City intends to 

implement during the planning period: 

Goal #1: Support and follow the f'uture Land Use Plan when considering any new development or 

redevelopment in the City . 

Strategies: 

• Review all proposed development for consistency with the land use designation identified in 

this Comprehensive Plan. 

• Follow appropriate land use application processes and procedures to ensure proper permits are 

obtained and granted, such as subdivision approvals, conditional use permits, etc. 

Goal#2: 

• Coordinate with other regulatory agencies with review or regulatory authority of a proposed 

development or redevelopment. 

Preserve the historic character of the City of Lakeland. 

Strategies: 

• Protect the development pattern of existing neighborhoods through appropriate zoning district 

regulations. 

• Preserve and protect properties that are designated and historically significant. 

• Maintain the existing lot configurations and neighborhood patterns. 
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Goal #3: 

Goal #5: 

Provide a mix of housing types to meet the needs of current and future residents. 

Strategies: 

• Support residents' efforts to rehabilitate and update existing housing to maintain existing 

neighborhood character. 

• Explore ways to permit accessory dwelling units or other creative housing types to continue to 

maintain affordability in the housing stock. 

• Identify ways to document and permit existing duplex or multi-family units in the City. 

• Improve Lakeland ' s residential housing through maintenance programs and increasing ''life 

cycle" housing opportunities by paitnering with public and private entities. 

• Require all new lots and units to demonstrate that a subsurface sewage treatment system that 

complies with Washington County standards can be installed to serve any new home. 

Promote, support, and encourage growth of businesses in appropriately guided areas of the City. 

• Diversify the City's Business base by attracting new businesses to the City's business corridor 

on St. Croix Trail. 

• Promote and support existing businesses in the City. 

• Encourage businesses to work with the City, adjacent neighbors and other stakeholders on any 

site development or expansion to maintain a positive good-neighbor relationship. 

• Maintain standards for home occupations and other homebased businesses to ensure 

compatibility with nearby residential uses. 

Existing Land Use (ELU) 

The City of Lakeland is predominantly developed with single-family detached homes and lots. Existing 

neighborhoods have typical lot sizes ranging from ¼-acre to I-acre in the historic town center, with larger lots 

ranging from ¼-acre to 4-acres along the river and in newer neighborhoods surrounding the more compact historic 

sized lots. There are some pockets of attached housing such as duplex units and small multi-family buildings 

interspersed within the single-family neighborhoods, but single-family detached homes make up the majority of the 

lots in town. Through its development history, the City continued to reinforce the low-density single-family 

development pattern to ensure that each lot could be served by an individual subsurface sewage treatment system. 

The physical constraints created by the lack of municipal sanitary sewer infrastructure created the single-family 

detached neighborhood character that now dominates the community. As shown on Table [2-X] the two most 

dominant land use categories are Single Family detached uses (31 %) and Open Water (29%) which is the St. Croix 

River along the City's eastern border. Though not a dominant use, the existing quarry is an aggregate resource that is 

active being mined and accounts for approximately 7% of the City's land area. 
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Table 2-2. Generalized Land Use (Acres) 

Land Use Acres Percent of Total 

Agriculture 48 3% 

Single Family Detached 579 31% 

Single Family Attached 5 <1% 

Seasonal/Vacation 5 <1% 

Multifamily I <1% 

Retail and Other Commercial 28 1% 

Office 3 <1% 

Industrial and Utility 6 <1% 

Institutional 37 2% 

Extractive 123 7% 

Undeveloped Land 383 20% 

Park, Recreational or Preserve 19 1% 

Open Water 552 29% 

Major Highway (ROW) 94 5% ........ 

Total 1,881 100% 

*Local road right-o_/~way (ROW) included within land use ucre calculation 

Source: 2016 Generali:::ed Land Use Aietropolita11 Council. S!JC 

EXISTING LAND USE DEFINITIONS 

The following definitions are provided for each land use as shown on Figure [2-2] and identilied in Table 
[2-2]. The following definitions are from the Metropolitan Council, and are modified to relate to the City's 
land use patterns based on the Generalized Land Use categories. The following existing land use 
designations describe the current and existing use of a prope1ty based on a snapshot in time and help 
describe and illustrate the current neighborhood patterns. 

Agriculture 

Land used for agricultural purposes. Includes discernable cultivation (ground tillage or crop rows) 
horticulture, floriculture (exotic flowers), viticulture (grapes) activities, pasture, and a broad range of other 
agricultural activities such as sod farms, tree farms, fish production and processing, storage areas or 
buildings. There are approximately 48-acres of active agricultural land in the City. 

Single Family Detached 

Land used exclusively for residential purposes containing a single dwelling unit that is detached from any 
other residential dwelling units (i.e., with open space on four sides, includes townhomes). There are 
approximately 579 acres of single-family detached uses in the City. 

Single Family Attached 

Land meeting the general definition of multi-family residential containing two or more attached dwelling 
units (share a common wall, each with primary ground floor access to the outside). There are 
approximately 5 acres of single-family attached uses which are interspersed throughout the community. 

SeasonalN a cation 

Land used exclusively for residential purposes containing a single dwelling unit that is occupied seasonally 
or used as a vacation property. There is approximately 5 acres of land used as seasonal/vacation properties 
and all properties in this designation are located in the St. Croix River Overlay District. 
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Multifamily 

Land meeting the general definition of residential containing two or more attached dwelling units, one or 
more of which does not have primary ground floor access to the outside. There is approximately I acre of 
land used for multifamily purposes in the City. 

Retail and Other Commercial 

Land uses for the provision of goods or services. This category is for general sales and services that 
comprise the vast majority of establishments typically associated with commercial land use. There are 
approximately 28 acres of land used for retail or other commercial uses which are primarily located within 
the St. Croix Trail business corridor. 

Office 

Land used predominantly for administrative, professional, or clerical services. There is approximately 3 
acres of land used for office purposes and it is primarily located in the St. Croix Trail business corridor. 

Industrial and Utility 

Land containing manufacturing, transportation , construction companies, communications, utilities or 
wholesale trade. This category includes publicly owned industrial lands (for example: wastewater treatment 
plants, water towers. large transit garages, DOT road sanding stockpiles or maintenance staging area). 
Industrial also includes warehouses, radio and TV stations. There are approximately 6 acres of industrial 
land in the City and it is primarily located in the St. Croix Trail business corridor. 

Institutional 

Land used primarily for religious. governmental, educational. social. or cultural purposes. There are 
approximately 37 acres of institutional land in the City and it is interspersed throughout the community. 

Extractive 

Land containing extractive industry. for example, gravel pits or quarries. There is an active quarry on the 
north side of 1-94 which comprises approximately 123-acres. 

Undeveloped - Land not currently used for a defined purpose that may or may not contain buildings or 
other structures or has no discemable used based upon the aerial photos or available data. Undeveloped 
land may include non-protected wetlands or land currently under development. There are approximately 
383 acres of undeveloped land in the City, and the undeveloped parcels are interspersed throughout the 
community. It should be noted that most of this land is privately owned and may not be permitted for 
further development. 

Park, Recreational, or Preserve 

Land used for park and recreational assembly ( ex: community level ball fields, regional or small urban 
parks - public or private, playgrounds, rest areas, and other venues - indoor or outdoor - for sporting 
events or like purposes). Also includes passive activity uses such as park preserves, wildlife refuges. habitat 
area, public hazards. river walk, DNR owned land, greenways and other public or private preserved land. 
There is approximately 19 acres of land in the City used for park or recreational uses. 

Open Water 

A body of open water or flowing waterway inclusive within a discernable shoreline. The St. Croix River 
abuts the full eastern municipal border of the City. 

Major Highway 

Major roadway strips of land on which a vehicular rights-of-passage exists under the following conditions: 
all interstate highways: all 4-lane divided highways with rights-of-way of 200 feet or greater in width; or all 
4-lane roads with Metropolitan Council functional class designation of "Principal Arterial". The 1-94 
highway bisects the northern quarter of the City and right-of-way cuts through the City east-to-west. 
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Figure 2-2 Generalized Land Use Map 
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Future Land Use 

The future land use plan is intended to guide future development and redevelopment while maintaining and 

protecting existing neighborhoods and businesses. The City is mostly developed but some small pockets of 

undeveloped land remain that have potential to be developed for residential or business uses. Additionally, as the 

market changes and evolves demands for redevelopment, infill and expansion are likely to continue. The purpose of 

the Future Land Use Plan is to establish a clear set of policies and guidelines for development and redevelopment so 

that residents, businesses, developers and stakeholders are supported in their efforts to invest in property while 

protecting the character of existing neighborhoods. 

The following Future Land Use Designations are provided and correspond to Figure [2-3] Future Land Use Plan. 

Future Land Use Designations and Overlay District Definitions 

FUTURE LAND USE DESIGNATIONS 

Every parcel in the City of Lakeland is designated with a Future Land Use designation that either represents the 

existing use or the planned future use of a parcel. The following descriptions include the existing condition and 

density, if applicable, of development today and provide the future planned development conditions and density. 

The following future land use designations are depicted on Figure [2-3]: 

Agricultural 
Density: 

Existing Density: 

I DU/10 Acres 

I DU/IO Acres 

This land use designation identifies land that is used primarily for agricultural purposes and may have a single­

family farmstead or homestead present. There is approximately 48-acres guided for continued agricultural use in the 

City. Land in this designation may be subdivided with a maximum density of one (I) dwelling unit per IO acres. 

Low Density Residential (LDR) 
Density of Any New Lot or Subdivision: I DU/2.5 Acres 

Existing Density: 2 DU/Acre to I DU/2 Acre 

This land use designation identifies land that is primarily used for single-family detached uses and associated 

accessory uses. Land in this designation is developed with private individual subsurface sewage treatment systems 

and is connected to the City's municipal water supply. The existing neighborhoods and lots in this designation 

typically range in size from approximately a quarter acre to 4 acres in size, and the average size is 1.4 Acres. Any 

future subdivision will be required to comply with the stated density not to exceed one (I) dwelling unit per 2.5 

acres. 

Medium Density Residential (MDR) 
Density of Any New Lot or Subdivision: 2 DU/Acre 

Existing Density: 2.5 - 4 DU/ Acre 

This land use designation identifies land in the City of Lakelands historic core which was platted in the late 1800s 

and early 1900s. Existing single-family development in this designation is predominantly single-family detached 

uses but some single-family attached and small multi-family uses are present. Land in this designation is developed 
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with private individual subsurface sewage treatment systems and is connected to the City's municipal water supply. 

The existing historic core includes lots that range in size from less than a quarter acre to approximately one (I) acre, 

and the average lot size is approximately 26,140 Square Feet (0.6 Acres). Any future subdivision in this designation 

must meet a minimum of 2 dwelling units per acre, and must demonstrate that the lot can suppoti a private 

subsurface sewage treatment system that complies with Washington County regulations and standards. 

General Business 
Density: NIA 

This land use designation identifies land within the St. Croix Trail South road corridor that is used for business, 

retail and light industrial uses. Land in this designation is intended to continue in its present development pattern or 

may be redeveloped with similar uses as regulated within the City's Zoning Ordinance. Existing uses include retail, 

restaurants, small warehousing and showrooms. 

OVERLAY DISTRICT DESIGNATIONS 

The City's easterly border is the St. Croix River which is a designated Wild and Scenic Riverway by the Minnesota 

Depat1ment of Natural Resources. The MnDNR has established an overlay district that the City has adopted and 

incorporated into its Zoning Ordinances. A brief description is provided as it relates to the Future Land Use Plan: 

Saint Croix River Overlay District 
Density of Any New Lot or Subdivision: I DU/2.5 (Rural) Acres or I DU/I Acre (Urban) 

Existing Density: 2 DU/Acre to I DU/2 Acre 

Land in this Overlay District designation is subject to the rules and regulations of the St. Croix Overlay District 

which is regulated by the City's Zoning Ordinance and the MnDNR. Lands in this overlay designation are required 

to meet more stringent lot and dimensional standards, and the permitted uses are generally limited to single-family 

detached uses with some exceptions. 

Table 2-3. Future Land Use Total Acreage 

Planned Land Use Acres 

___ Agricultural 119 

Low Density Residential 588 

Medium Density Residential 313 

General Business 35 

Public/Semi-Public 32 

Open Water 552 

Right-of-Way 242 

Total 1,881 

Overlay District Desi9nation 

Saint Croix River District OverlaY._ __ _i 

Source: Cizy of Lakeland, SHC 
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Figure 2-3 Planned Land Use 
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The City's Future Land Use plans guides the majority of the land within the community for low density residential 

uses and plans for the continuation of the existing uses through this planning period. While the existing land use 

pattern is planned to continue, the City will likely continue to see more modest changes such as remodels and 

additions. While these activities do not constitute a change in use, remodeling and additions do have the potential to 

alter the character of the community so they should be monitored closely to not adversely impact adjacent 

properties. 

The other issue identified through this Comprehensive Plan process is recent renewed interest in existing duplex and 

multifamily properties in the City. The majority of the duplexes and attached multifamily housing was developed 

prior to the adoption of the City's Zoning Ordinance and its Comprehensive Plan. Many of these prope1iies are 

legally non-conforming and recently there has been increased interested in expansions, modifications, additions, and 

exterior improvements such as garages. As part of the City's implementation of this Plan it will review and update 

its Zoning Ordinance to better address these prope1iies in the future. 

There is the potential for some of the undeveloped areas to be subdivided in the future. At this time there are no 

known developments proposed, however there is approximately 255-acres of Low Density Residential and 0-acres 

of Medium Density Residential that are generally undeveloped. Approximately 205-acres of the undeveloped LOR 

land is currently used for extraction (area north of 1-94) and the termination of this activity is unknown but not 

anticipate during this planning period. Based on recent market and development trends, the City anticipates that 

approximately 30-acres of additional land will be developed in this planning period resulting in an additional 10-15 

housing units which is consistent with the projections established in Table [2-1 ]. 

With respect to employment and business development the C ity anticipates that the existing general business land 

use designation will continue to be the central business corridor in the City. Interest in this corridor over the past 5-

10 years has been consistent, and new small businesses continue to make Lakeland their home. No major 

redevelopment is anticipated in the corridor, but the C ity does anticipate it will continue to be a desirable place for 

small businesses including offices, retailers, warehouses and other similar light industrial types of uses. The City 

anticipates that employment growth will be modest, and consistent with the projections established in Table [2-1]. 

The City acknowledges that any new development of residential or commercial uses must be consistent with this 

Comprehensive Plan. Since the City does not provide municipal sanitary sewer, all new development must 

demonstrate that adequate land is available to support individual subsurface sewage treatment systems for the 

desired use. All future development will be subject to the City Zoning Ordinance, other ordinances as applicable, 

and the standards and regulations of any other regulatory agency having jurisdiction of a site or project. 
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Housing 

The City's single-family detached housing stock and accessory uses define the character of the community. Because 

the City's predominant land use is residential, understanding the existing housing stock and planning for future 

demands becomes critical to the sustainability of the City of Lakeland and its neighborhoods. 

The purpose of this section is to describe the City's existing housing stock, and to use the information as a basis 

from which to plan for future housing needs in the community. Although the City's households are anticipated to 

stay relatively stable over this planning period, that does not mean there will be no changes to the housing stock. 

Information contained in the following sections is a compilation of data collected primarily from the US Census, 

American Community Survey and the Metropolitan Council. Because the City of Lakeland is small, sometimes the 

information from these resources does not adequately describe the challenges and opportunities Lakeland faces, and 

therefore the data collected from these resources is supplemented with City information. 

Existing Neighborhoods and Housing 

OVERVIEW OF LAKELAND'S RESIDENTIAL NEIGHBORHOODS 

The City of Lakeland's residential neighborhoods have evolved over time, transforming into the predominately 

single-family pattern that exists today. Through the community is relatively homogenous in the land use, there is a 

little bit of every housing style available in the community. The diversity of housing contributes to the unique 

character of Lakeland, with no two streets looking the same. The following existing characteristics of Lakeland's 

housing supply provide a baseline from which the City can consider potential housing needs and demands. 

The following Tables summarize the City's Existing Housing Assessment as provided by the Metropolitan Council. 

HOUSING STOCK STATISTICS 

According to the data from the Metropolitan Council and the City of Lakeland, there are 731 housing units in the 

City as of 2016. Since 2016, there have been four ( 4) new homes constructed for an estimated total of 735 housing 

units. 

Housing Tenure 

Of the 731 units, 685 units (93.7%) are owner-occupied, and 46 units (6.3%) are rented according to data from the 

Metropolitan Council. (Table 3-1 ). Compared to Washington County and the Metropolitan Area a much higher 

percentage of the housing is owner-occupied. This is correlated with the predominant single-family detached 

housing type that is generally more expensive and less likely to be part of the rental housing stock. 

Table 3-1: Housing Tenure 2016 

Ownership Units Rental Units 

685 

Source: Metropolitan Council. ]0/6 
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Housing Type 

Lakeland's neighborhoods are predominately single-family homes (97%) which is correlated to the lack of 

municipal sanitary sewer. Given the constraints created by the City's infrastructure the housing type will likely 

remain dominated by single-family detached uses. 

Table 3-2: Housing Type 

Single-family Units Multi-family Units Manufactured Other Total Units 
Homes 

........ . .... 

712 19 0 0 731 

Source: Metropolitan Council, 2016 

Year Built 

Approximately 71 % (522 units) of Lakeland's housing stock is more than 40 years old . Because of the age of 

structures in the community in conjunction with the harsh environment created by the proximity to the river, it is 

important to monitor the condition of the older homes. Aging structures may be at-risk of deferred maintenance 

which can rapidly result in critical structural problems. Well-maintained older housing is oftentimes an impo11ant 

source of entry-level housing, particularly if they have not experienced major remodeling and additions . The City is 

committed to supporting the maintenance of its housing stock to preserve and protect neighborhood quality, as well 

as retain some affordability in the community. See Figure l3- I], Age of Residential Structures. 

Housing Affordability 

The Metropolitan Council considers housing affordable when low-income households are spending no more than 30 

percent of their income on housing costs. Households are considered low-income if their income is at or below 80 

percent of the metropolitan area's median income (AMI). 

In Lakeland, the majority of housing stock is affordable to households with income at or below 80% AMI. As of 

2016, most of the housing is valued at $243,500 or less, which is comparable to the median Seven-County 

Metropolitan Area sales price of$247,900 for a single-family home (Minneapolis Association of Realtors). As 

shown on Figure 3-3. the majority of the more expensive housing units are located along the river frontage. 

However, as of 2016, there remains a portion of the existing housing stock that meets the Metropolitan Council's 

criteria for affordability as demonstrated in Table 3-3 . 

Table 3-3: Affordability of Units by Income Level 
............. .. 

Lakeland 
% of All City Metro Area % of all 

Housing Units Housing Units 

Units affordable to households with 
6 0.8% 6.5% 

income at or below 30% of AMI 

Units affordable to households with 
37 5.1% 21.8% 

income 31 % to 50% of AMI 

Units affordable to households with 
451 61.7% 39.9% 

income 51 % to 80% of AMI 

Total Units at or below 80% AMI 494 67.6% 68.3% 

Source: Metropoliwn Council (20/ 6 a11d 201 7 Metro GIS Regional Parcel Data; US Census. 2012-20/6 AC.SJ 
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Table 3-4: Affordable Housing Need Allocation (Metropolitan Council) 

Affordable Housing Need Allocation 

At or below 30% AMI 0 

31%- 50% AMI 0 

51-80%AMI 0 

Total Units 0 

Source: 2015 S)·stem Statement. Metropolitan Council 

Based on information collected, over half of the City's owner-occupied units are affordable at or below 80%, which 

given the City's relatively small size, represents a significant proportion of units. The City was not assigned an 

Affordable Housing Need Allocation because the City does not have municipal sanitary sewer and cannot develop at 

high enough densities to support new affordable housing development. Regardless of if an allocation is provided, the 

City continues to value the affordability of its housing stock and will continue to support programs and effo11s to 

support residents continued maintenance of the existing homes. 

Although more than 65% of the City's housing stock is identified as affordable per the Metropolitan Council's 

definition, there are some observable trends that suggest that the cost of housing in the City could rise rapidly in the 

coming years. Market pressure in the for-sale housing market throughout the region has experienced significant 

increases in the past couple of years. Since Lakeland is dominated by owner-occupied/for-sale housing, the City 

may face pressure for tear-downs/rebuilds given the proximately of many properties to the river. Not only will 

increased investor interest raise prices, but new or significantly remodeled much larger homes will also result in 

market-wide increases. The trends are impo11ant to consider if, and when, new policies are implemented that could 

impact housing in the community. 

COST BURDENED HOUSEHOLDS 

Cost burden is the proportion of household income spent toward housing and utilities. When lower income 

households spend more than 30 percent of their income toward housing and utilities this burden is considered 

excessive because it begins to limit the money available for other essentials such as food, clothing, transportation, 

and healthcare. Table 3-4 presents the number and percentage of low-income Lakeland households that are cost 

burdened and compares this against the metro area rate of cost burdened low-income households. 

Table 3-4: Cost Burdened Households by Income Level 

Lakeland % of all Metro Area % of all 
Households households households 

Income at or below 
16 2.3% 10.0% 

30%of AMI 

Income 31 % to 50% 
33 4.8% 7.4% 

of AMI 

Income 51 % to 80% 
31 4.5% 5.8% 

AMI 

Total households at or 
117 17.1% 23.2% 

below 80% AMI 
Source: US Department of Housing and Urban Derelopme11t. 20 /0-:!0-10 Co111prehens1re Housmg Affordab1!tty Strategy 
(CHAS) data. 1rith counts adjusted to heller match Metropolitan Council 2016 household estimates. 
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Figure 3-1 Age of Residential Structures 

Age of Housing 
Year Built 

- Pre-1931 

D 1932-1951 

D 1962-1980 

D 1981-1997 

1998 - 2020 
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Figure 3-2 Owner-Occupied Housing by EMV 

Owner-Occupied Housing by Estimated Market value 
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Projected Housing Needs 

The future land use plan projects that the existing single-family development pattern will continue through this 

planning period, which is largely due to the City's infrastructure constraints. As previous described, even though the 

City's predominant housing type is single-family detached structures, a significant potiion of the housing stock 

remains affordable. The City acknowledges and understands that to protect the affordability of housing in the City 

that it must be proactive and support its resident ' s ability to maintain and reinvest in their structures. 

Any new housing constructed must be located on larger lots to ensure that the lot can support a private septic 

system. While these lots and houses tend to be more expensive than the existing historic housing stock, it creates an 

oppotiunity for move-up housing that may free up existing single-family housing at more affordable rates. 

The City understands that additional pressure from the development community to tear down structures and rebuild 

new homes may become more common. As pati of the City's implementation of this Plan it will evaluate its 

ordinances to identify any design or performance standards that may be important to ensure that its single-family 

historic neighborhoods remain largely intact. 

The following implementation program is provided and is intended to support the City's Housing Goals and 

Strategies as identified in this Chapter. 

HOUSING IMPLEMENTATION PROGRAM 

The housing implementation program for Lakeland will seek to suppoti the City in succeeding with its housing 

goals. There is limited space for new development, so it is a priority that the City maintains the existing housing 

stock. The following table outlines a variety of resources and tools the City can use to assist in meeting housing 

goals. 

Housing Goal 

Provide a mix of housing types to meet 
the needs of current and future Lakeland 

residents 

Rehabilitate and update existing housing. 

Improve Lakeland's residential housing 

through maintenance programs and 

increasing "life cycle" housing 

opportunities by partnering with public 

and private entities. 

DRAFT Chapter 2: Land Use + Housing 

2040 Comprehensive Pion - City of Lakeland 

■ 

■ 

■ 

■ 

■ 

■ 

■ 

■ 

Tool/Resource/Strategy Description 
... 

Review zoning and subdivision 
Zoning and Subdivision ordinances to identify any regulations 
Ordinances that inhibit the housing priorities in 

this document. 

Home ownership 
rehabilitation, home 

Work with agencies, including local 
improvement, and energy-

banks, Washington County CDA, etc., 
efficient local programs. 

to help support resident's efforts to 
Housing rehabilitation 
programs funded locally. 

maintain and repair homes. 

Community Clean-Up Days 
Home ownership 
rehabilitation, home 

Work with agencies, including local 
improvement, and energy-

banks, Washington County CDA, etc., 
efficient local programs. 

to help support resident's efforts to 
Housing rehabilitation 
programs funded locally. 

maintain and repair homes. 

Communit).'. Clean-Up Days 

Review zoning and subdivision 
Zoning and Subdivision ordinances to explore options such as 
Ordinances Accessory Dwelling Units to offer 

opportunities to age in place. 

18 



June 26. 2018 

Jennifer Hutchins Farrell, City Clerk 
City of Lakeland 
6.90 Quinnell Avenue 
Lakeland. MN 55043 

RE: Preliminary Review of the City of Lakeland 2040 Comprehensive Plan Update 
Metropolitan Council Review File No. 21955-0 
Metropolitan Council District 12, Harry Melander 

Dear Ms. Hutchins Farrell : 

Metropolitan Council staff have reviewed the preliminary draft of the City of Lakeland's 2040 
Comprehensive Plan Update (Plan). received on May 15. 2018. In the preliminary review. staff focused 
on whether the Pian appearad to be complete an:i contained a~y .na;or system issues or policy 
conflicts. Time did not permit as thorough of a review as will occur when the Plan is officially submitted 
for Council review. A more detailed review may reveal other important matters that were not identified 
during this preliminary review. 

When addressing the matters in this letter, City staff are advised to refer to the City's Checklist of 
Minimum Requirements in the Community pages of the online Local Planning Handbook and the City's 
System Statement: 

City of Lakeland's Checklist of Minimum Requirements: 
https://metrocouncil.org/Handbook/Files/ChecklisV02395609 Lakeland Checklist.asp>< 

City of Lakeland's Community Page. 
https://lphonline.metc.state.mn.us/CommPage?ctu=2395609&applicant=Lakeland 

City of Lakefand's System Statement: 
https://metrocouncil.org/Communities/Planning/Local-Planning-Assistance/System­
Statements/System-Statements/02395609 Lakeland 2015S$.aspx 

The Plan is complete for Aggregate Resources. The following sections of the draft Plan are considered 
incomplete. Changes in the Plan are definitely needed before the Plan is submitted to the Council for 
formal review. 

Forecasts (Dennis Farmer, 602-651-1552j 
The Plan is incomplete for forecasts. To be complete, the Plan needs to address the following: 

o The Plan provides household and population forecasts for the City of Lakeland. These 
are consistent with Metropolitan Council forecasts. shown in the table below. 
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Metropolitan Council Forecasts for the City of Lakeland 

2010 2020 203() 2040 

Population l,796 1,740 l,69Q 1,670 

Households 681 690 700 710 

Employment 302 380 410 440 

o The Plan currently only includes household and popu!ation forecasts . It also needs to 
include employment forecasts for years 2020. 2030. and 2040. 

o The Plan needs to provide Transportation Analysis Zone (TAZ) foiecasts . These forecasts 
need to a!locate the City's 2020. 2030 and 2040 population household, and employment to 
the three TAZs that fail within Lakeland: TAZs 2407 2448. and 2449 (see the map below) 
For the TAZs that span multiple jurisdictions, the City needs to provide forecasts ior just 
those portions of TAZs that fa!I within the City. These TAZ forecasts shoula sum to the City·s 
total forecasts. 

Tr~~sportJ:1onAn~ys1s Zones ,n UkellM 

,--------.! I ,i 

!_ L_j 

I 
I ___ j 

L:Ji 

The Metropolitan Council provides a spreadsheet with preliminafy TAZ forecasts 
at: https://gisdata.mn.gov/dataset/us-mn-state-metc-trans-anlvs-zones-frcst-taz-com Tr1is 
spreadsheet provides estimates of existing population , household. and employment and 
draft forecasts for years 2020, 2030, and 2040. Communities can use this spreadsheet as a 
starting point for allocating its TAZ forecasts . The Council encourages communities to use 
their local knowledge of development patterns. future land use. and development constraints 
to refine these draft TAZ forecasts in their comprehensive plan updates. 
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Advisory Comments 
Council staff recommend a slight revision to the City's population forecast. Lakeland's current 
2020 population forecast is 1,740, which is about 40 people lower than its 2016 population 
estimate of about 1,780. The Council anticipates that household sizes will decrease across the 
coming decades; however, the initial forecasted drop between 2010-2020 seems excessive 
considering Lakeland's 2016 population estimate. 

Council staff recommend raising the population forecast to reflect the latest 2016 estimates as 
shown below: 

Recommended Revisions to Lakeland's forecasts : 

Census 
2010 2020 2030 2040 

Population 1,796 1,800 1,750 1,720 

Households 681 690 700 710 
Employment 302 380 410 440 

• 
This revision raises the forecasted 2020 persons-per-household number based on 2016 
population estimates. Forecasted household sizes in 2030 and 2040 would then decrease 
beyond year 2020 at the same rate as the original forecasts (but from a higher starting point in 
year 2020) 

If the City chooses to do so, they can revise their forecasts by w~ing the revised population 
forecasts in their Comprehensive Plan Update. To do this, the City would include the revised 
forecasts in all sections of their plan that discuss forecasts, such as the land use section and the 
T AZ forecasts. The City's forecast would be officially revised once the Council authorizes the 
Comprehensive Plan Update. 

The "Population Growth" chart on page 7 which compares Lakeland population growth to 
surrounding communities uses the old 2030 Reg ional Development Framework forecasts. The 
2040 Thrive MSP forecasts have replaced these forecasts. Staff recommend the City consider 
updating the values used in this chart. 

Land Use (Corn·n Wendell, 651-602-1132) 
The Plan is incomplete for Land Use. To be complete. the Plan needs to address the following : 

Forecasts and Community Designation 
The Plan needs to include a map acknowledging the City's community designation of Rural 
Residential as well as acknowledge the overall density expectations for this designation shown 
as 1-2.5 acre lots existing and 1 unit/10 acres where possible . 

Existing Land Use 
o The Plan needs to include an Existing Land Use Map with a land use legend. Pages 14-

15 include information about the City's zoning but does not include land use. 
o Provide an Existing Land Use Table as well as calculate total acres and percent of total 

acres for each land use category. 
o The Plan should include the land use categories on the map and in the table, as well as 

any text references must all be consistent with one another. 
o The City may use the existing land use map that the Council has created with updated 

2016 land use data. You can find this map on your Community Page of the Loca! 
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Surface Water Management (Jim Larsen, 651-602-1159) 
The Plan is incomplete for Surface Water Management and the updated Local Surface Water 
Management Plan (LSWMP). To be complete, the Plan needs to address the following: 

o The City lies within the oversight boundaries of the Middle Saint Croix Watershed 
Management Organization (MSCWMO). The Plan indicates that the City has submitted 
their draft LSWMP update to both the Council Water Resources staff and the MSCWMO 
for review and comment, but to date, the Council has not received the document. The 
Plan needs to update ~nd include its Lo~I Surface Wat~r Management Plan (LSWMP). 

Advisory Comments: Surface Water Management 
o Upon receipt of the draft LSWMP from the City, Council staff (consistent with Minnesota 

Board of Soil and Water Resources and Minnesota Rule Chapter .841 0 guidance) will 
have 45 days to review the LSWMP and provide comments and recommendations to the 
Cit:,· and r11iSCWMO fo , consideration of inco:-ccra:;on into the final LSWMC 

o Staff requests that the City provide MSCWMO plan approval ~n_d. Ci!y adoption dates to 
the Council when they become available, and to please incorporate a ffnafizecfversfon of 
the LSWMP as part of the formal Plan submittal, either as a free-standing chapter or an 
appendix. 

Community and Subsurface Sewage Treatment Systems (SSTS) (Jim Larsen, 651-602-
1159) 
The Plan is incomplete for SSTS. The Plan needs to include a map of the locations of all SSTS 
in the community. This information has been supplied by Washington County and can be 
viewed in the County's draft comprehensive plan update, albeit at a very low-detail scale. If the 
City would like to include this information within their formal Plan submission, please contact 
Steve Hack, MCES GIS System Administrator at 651-602-1469 or 
Steven.Hack@metc.state.mn.us for assistance in provision of that map. 

Wastewater (Roger Janzig. 651-602-1119) 
The Plan is incomplete for Wastewater. To be complete, the Plan needs to address the 
following: 

o The Plan needs to modify the statement on page 34, from "In addition, the Metropolitan 
Council has not identified the City of Lakeland for inclusion in the Metropolitan Urban 
Services Area (MUSA) through the year 2030" !Q · 1n addition, the Metropolitan Council 
has not identified the City of Lakeland for inclusion in the Metropolitan Urban Services 
Area (MUSA) beyond the year 2040 " 

Transportation (Russ Owen, 651-602-1724) 
The Plan is incomplete for Transportation. To be complete, the Plan needs to address the 
following: 

Roadways 
o Maps should show streets classified by the community as major and minor collectors 

and local streets. Changes to classifications should follow criteria found in Appendix D of 
the 2040 Transportation Policy Plan (TPP). Please submit a map or table highlighting 
differences between the community map and the regional functional classification map 

so regional map can be updated. 
o Principal and A-Minor Arterials: 
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Planning Handbook: l1ttps://metrocouncii.org/Handb0•:>~;/F11es/Generaiized-Land-Use­
Map/PDF/02395609 _Lakeland __ LandUse asp;< 

Future Land Use 
c The Future Lar>d Use plan should include fo;eca5ts of p0pulati0n . households . and 

employrnam 
c The Plan naeds tc, include 3 Futurn La'1d :Jse Mctp and ,and use :egend. inciuding 

density for ail land uses that aHow resident:ai development. The Pian shows a 2030 
Fltture land Use Map for Map 5. tr1is map needs to inciude an Llpdated 2040 Future 
Land Use Map . 

. _ The Plan needs to inckide a Future Land Use Table det~iiing tr1e total acre:ages for each 
land use category 
The Pian needs to define ea:.h !f·:"1d use catego; y sisc•'.t-/n on the := uture Lanci l.Jse [\Jiap 
The land use categories shouicl be used consistently thrnughout the Plan. 

c, The Pian needs to include a Future Land Use Map showinq "Recreational. Open Sp;:ice· 
as a park destgr.at1on as well as areas for Mining . 

Housing (Tara Beard 651-602-10151) 
The Plan is incomplete for Housing. To be compiet.e. the P!an n;:;sc's t0 address the following. 

o The Plan needs to define a time! ine and schedule for impfemen1a tion Piease include the 
number of housing units available within tlv~ 3 ievels of affordability as descrihed in the 
City·s Ex;sting !-lous;r-g J\sssssn7ent. av~"t:iabi? on F1~ C"ty=s c.~~rnn 1unity page of thC; Lc,caf 
Plannin9 HnnrJbook 

c, ·rhe Pian nezds tc inc1t d~ th:= nunf::•:::r of ~,u!J!i:::ly su:Js~dfzeci housing units as clescrited 
in the City's Exi3t! r-g f-i.-.;·_1s:ng ,4 . .ss~ssinen7 ovaiioble on thG City·s comn1unit'y pGge of 
the Loca' F'!anning HEH1clbook /\itJ10ug~! th:s r,1...:rnb:::i'" 12 zero: it rn~1st stili be cailed out i · 
the Plan. 
The Plan neads to ir~~l...ide th-s nun1b2r cf t:x,:~ J!-g i ,ous~hok!.:; that si"e exp-2:··!-?.ncing 
l1cusing cast b:...irden v-1ithin tr,r~ :; l2\f:~\s u7 2~f~::i·C2~J:P~;t as (i2:2cr(Js<i i:1 th& Cit;/s Ex;s!_:: ·_: 
Housing P.,ssessrner;t ~n:a:i;b!~ :::n th::: ( .i t1.r·s cornrnunlty µ3.g~ of t· .. 1~ Local Plan.1ing 
Handbook. 
To be consistznt. plecse ir~ciude a rnC\ p of o~vner-ocGupi~~i ho~1sir:g t 1!lit5 identifying thei: 
assessed val1;e:, . differentiating va!uss above a:1d be -:Jv-1 the affordable price to a 
riousehold earrin2 80°,& of the ~\rea ~Jiediar; Inca~,~- This rnap !s avaiiah!e on t;,e C!ty's 

Advisorv Cornmen~s 
o The Pia11 should reconsider l:inguage on page 13 that suggests a !ac!< of pL:blic 

transportation as a barrier to the development of ,,1Uiti-family housing. V,1hl:e higher 
density housing is certainly ideal to support public t,ansportation. the rev~rs3 is nc,t 
necessarily true The vast majori~y of multi-famiiy housing residents in the regio, use a 
personal vehicle as t11eir primary source of transportation 

o Council staff encourage the City to consider Accessory Dw<:H1ng Units as a perrnitted 
use to diversify housing stock. 

c Council staff encourage the City to support tr1e addition of any appropriate single-f am Py 
homes into the Two Rivers Con1munity Lane! Trust as a wa/ to increase affordabla 
housing oppnrlun,ties in Lal<e!and 
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• The Plan shows 1-94 as existing numbe; of !anes, however if any changes are 
planned for the future, please identify and map any future number of lanes. 

2 The Plan identifies t.-affic counts from 2007 and these numbers should be more 
recent as well as include both AOT arid HCADT. More current counts can be 
found here: 

~ http://www.dot.state.mn.us/trafficldata/maps/indexmapsl2016/1 E.pdf 

o See also http:/lwww.dot.state.rnn.us/traffic/data/data­
products.html#volume 

s HCADT Can be foLmd on MnDOT's interactiva map 
!http:/lmndotqis.dot.state.mn.usltfalMap) 

• Th!: Plan shows 2030 traffic vo!ume projections fcom Wrlsr.ington County ir: tr.e 
text (and 2:)30 MnDOT volumes are shows in Appa1dix Cl but 2040 projecied 
volumes must be mapped as pc1rt of this pian update 

" l''t-:e P'3~ dcss n-Jt :.:entify fut:..;re r~ghts -of-...,·vay that r.eed to be preservarL :; , ;one 
are need'3d . tnen please spacify as such. 

n Identify p!ar:ned ii~~provements to principal arterials as shovvn in the curren! 
revenue scenario of tha 2040 TPP. 

.. https://metrocouncil.org/Transportation/Planning-2/Key-Transportation-
Planning-Documents/T ransportation-Policy-Plan/The-Adopted-2040-TPP­
( 1 )/Final-2040-T ransportation-Policy-Plan/2040-TPP-Chapter-5-Highway­
l nvestment-Direction-an .aspx 

• Please in:::lude ac~now!edgemen: that tr-e C:ty foi!o'l',5 rvlnDOT and County 
guidelines r::!gardinJ 2.ccess management wi~h ,n ti1a Comprehensive Pla-1 
Zoning Ordir:<:1nces. and Sub:Jivision O·dinan,:;es 

Bicvclinq 2nq W~lking 
.. , The Plan includes the traii description. v;h:ie the park spp-eers on tile rnap . the t;·a1I is not 

shown within Exlli'.:>:t 8 en page 29. 
iV1ap and describe RBTN 

= The Plan does not include showing Tier 1 an~I T1:r 2 RBTN corridors. RBTi\l 
corridois and alignments go througi1 Lakeland 

,. https:l/giswebsite.metc.state.mn.uslmcviewer/?cfg=rbtn 
Sl1ow rei8tionship o~ REHN ta !oca! b:~c n~tw.:,ri<'., both ex1s~ing c:m: piannecl T!ie 
key local trail addressed on page 23 should be mapped aiong with the RBTM 

corridors. 
• Include !ocation of re£;1onal ernploymer:t ciusters and activity center nodes (as 

shown on the RBTN map) and other local centers. 
2 For Tier 1 /2 corridors. describe and map existing and pla;ined bike facili11es 

proposed fo r corridors: indic;,te as 'Proposeci for the RBTN.' Piease adcress 
proposed aiigr:me:its for ti1e corridors lf no such proposals exist, please e~:plicit!y 
state that. 

o Analyze and .,ddress the need for local bicycl~ and pedestrian facility improvements to 
provide connections over majo; physical barriers (i.e .. freeways, railroad corrido;s. rivers 
and streams) on the regional (RBTN) and local net\vorks. 
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o Discuss pedestrian system needs in accordance with Community Designation. 
Washington County is designated as Urban, Suburban, Suburban Edge, Emerging 
Suburban Edge, Diversified Rural, and Rural Residential. 

Aviation System 
o Identify policies and ordinances that protect regional airspace from obstructions. Include 

how your community will notify the FAA of proposed structures. 
o The Plan does not recognize seaplane use on surface waters as designated and 

regulated by MnDOT within a Plan map where appropriate and consider issues of land 
use compatibility. The City should show on a map any areas where seaplanes are 
specifically alloweo or prohibited. 

o Identify other important nodes that may generate freight movement, such as industrial 
parks and !arge shopping areas. If there are gsnerators. please state explicitly. 

o identify any local roadway issues or problem ~reas for goods movement, such as 
weight-restricted roads or bridges. bridges·with insufficient height or width clearances, 
locations with unprotected road crossings of active rail lines, or intersections with 
inadequate turning radii. If there are no problem areas, please state explicitly. 

Transit (Stephen Baisden, 612-349-7361) 
The Plan is incomplete for Transit. To be complete. the Plan needs to address the following: 

o The Plan needs to accurately state that the City is within the Transit Market Area V, and 
list the appropriate level of service for Market V. The following text is suggested: 

0 "Lakeland is in Transit Market Area V. Market Area V has very low population 
and employment densities and tends to be primarily Rural communities and 
Agricultural uses. General public dial-a-ride service may be appropriate here, but 
due to the very low-intensity land uses these areas are not well-suited for fixed­
route transit service." 

Regional Parks and Trails (Corrin Wendefl. 602-651-1832) 
The Plan is incomplete for Regional Parks and Trails. To be complete, the Plan needs to 
address the following: 

o The Regional Parks Policy Plan identifies the Middle St. Croix Valley Regional Trail 
Search Corridor, which travels through the City as it connects local trails within Lakeland 
to the Brown's Creek State Trail in Stillwater. Washington County will lead a planning 
process in the future to determine the alignment of the regional trail. The regional trail 
search corridor must be described and mapped in the Plan. 

o The Regional Parks System Map from the City's Community Page on the Council's 
website may be inserted into the Parks and Open Space Plan to satisfy the mapping 
requirements. 

• https://metrocouncil.org/Handbook/Files/Regional-Parks­
System/PDF/02395609 Lakeland Parks.aspx 

Solar Access Protection & Development (Cameran Bailey, 602-651-1212) 
The Plan is incomplete for Solar Access Protection & Development. To be complete, the Plan 
needs to address the following: 

o The Plan currently only includes a solar policy and supporting strategy. The Plan must 
include the following two planning elements. which are found on the City's community 
page. 
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" A Solar Suitability Analysis Map 
~ Calculations of the cornmunity·s gross solar and rooftop solar resource 

Advisory Comments 
o Th= Council recommends enrolling in the following cost-free techn:cal a5sistance 

programs, which are designed for local governn"'ents. as additional "solar strategies · ;n 
your Plan: 

• US Dept of Energy s SolSmart Progra:-n - Solar Permitting, Planning . and 
Development 

" MN GreenStep Cities Program - Susiainability Best Practices 
., Xcel Energy's Partners in Energy Program - Ene:-91 Action Plan Oevelopn,~nt 
1 Xcel Energy's Community Energy Pre:file Report - Evaluate how energy is used 

in community 
.. , The Council's factshset "App!ying Rooftop Generation Potentia! tc Your Comrnu1ity' 

provides further insight into this sort of anaiyses 

Implementation (Corrin Wendell. 651-602-1132) 
The Plan is incomplete for lmplernentatioil. To be complete . the Pian needs to define;:, t1m?.line 
and schedule for implementation. 

In summary. the submitted draft P!;:in is missing a number of itarns and rnay require revision If yo!., 
have any questions or need further information regarding the comments ir: tt1is letter. please conta::: 
Corrin Wendell. Sector Representative. at 651-602-1832, at your corwernence 

( Sin~e,e:y ,;,/···") 
/ / - ~--:r-.,,:t . -~ ~ / /',/ _/' ,,,;, . -.. -, 

.. //4,, .. /~- \ 
_/ ~ .. / ~ rµ..,,4 I / ..>54'" ~-.__/ _...-'-- -- - -

.' ' I ft V(.,,<,., ·, ' --· / \ ...._ 
,✓ ,l' ~ L - • /" ,/ ) 

1 !--1s · •·n R~-a,as ~A'anag"'' / I _,,, 1_, -l :.. ,.,, J •µi·r. ,._ ~' / 
' .,, L ' P' . A . ' ' ---- o , ,anrnng . s_ ";'.>1ance (__j 

CC Harry Melander. r•Jletr opolitan Council District ·t 2 
Corrin VVendeil. Sector Repres;:;ntat1ve/PrincipaI Rev;e1,ver 
Raya Esmaeili , Revie1,,vs Coordinatot 
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SEH 
Building a Better World 

for All of Us" 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: 

Lakeland City Council 

Erik Henningsgard, PE (Lie. MN, WI) 

January 10, 2022 

2022 Street Maintenance 
SEH No. 136223 14.00 

REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION 

1. Approval of the proposed street maintenance projects for 2022.
2. Approval of soliciting quotes for the work or going out for public bid.

MAINTENANCE OVERVIEW 

AGENDA ITEM 

8B 

MEMORANDUM 

This memo has been drafted to outline the proposed street maintenance improvements planned for 2022. 
Based off a road review completed by Simon Wirth and myself a spreadsheet had been developed to 
prioritize street maintenance projects in the City. A complete copy of the spreadsheet is available for any 
Council Member interested. 

Below is a list of proposed maintenance projects that staff is suggesting is completed in 2022. 

Street Name From To Treatment 

7th St Ct So 7th St Lane So South End M 

7th St So Co. Rd. 18 East End M 

7th St Lane So BeQinninQ 7th St So M 

Upper 4th St No Co. Rd. 18 Quixote Ave No M 

11th St Ct No WTP#1 South End M 

8th St No Co. Rd. 18 Quinnell Ave No M 

Queenan Ave So 3rd St So 5th St So M 

Quinlan Ave So 12th St So South City Limits M 

10th St Ct So Co. Rd. 18 East End M 

Quinmore Ave No 8th St No 3rd St No M 

Quality Ave No Quality Ln No Uooer 2nd St No CJ 

Quality Ave No/So Uooer 2nd St No 3rd St No CJ 

3rd St So Quality Ave So Co. Rd. 18 CJ 

M = MicroSurfacing CJ = Crack Seal and Rejuvenation 

Engineers I Architects I Planners I Scientists 

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc., 156 High Street, Suite 300, New Richmond, WI 54017-1128 

715.246.9906 I 888.881.4281 I 888.908.8166 fax I sehinc.com 

SEH is 100% employee-owned I Affirmative Action-Equal Opportunity Employer 



Memorandum 
January 10, 2022 
Page 2 

MicroSurfacing is a treatment method that includes aggregate, emulsion, cement and other additives to 
provide a surface treatment, similar to seal coating. The crack sealing and rejuvenation are maintenance 
procedures that help prolong the life of new asphalt. 

Staff have determined that these treatments are the best applications for maintenance of the selected 
roadways for 2022. 

We anticipate the individual maintenance applications will be under $175,000 and therefore will not 
require going through the public bidding process but rather solicitation of quotes can be completed. 
Solicitation of quotes requires less overhead costs as it does not require preparing specifications and 
bidding documents. 

Attachments: 2022 Street Maintenance Map 

c: Simon Wirth I People Services 
Michelle Elsner, Acting City Clerk 

\\sehnr\projects\koll\lakel\ 138248\streets\2022 streets planning\2022.011 Olakelandstmaintenancememo. docx 
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AGENDA ITEM 

SC 
CITY OF LAKELAND 

WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA 

RESOLUTION 2022-01 

UPDATED ANNUAL APPOINTMENTS FOR 2022 

WHEREAS, Minnesota State Statutes require that the City Council shall, annually at its first 
meeting of each year, designate annual appointments for the City; 

WHEREAS, From time to time appointments throughout the year will be added, deleted or 
changed as necessary by resolution. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LAKELAND CITY COUNCIL AS FOLLOWS: 

The following appointments are hereby updated and approved, effective immediately upon 
adoption: 

Acting Mayor 

Animal Control 

Assessor 

Building Inspector 

City Attorney 

Acting City Clerk 

City Engineer 

Deputy Clerk 

Emergency Response 

Financial Consultant 

Gateway Corridor Commission 

Human Resources/Personnel 

Lower St. Croix Management Commission 

LSCV Cable Commission 

Lower St. Croix Valley Fire Protection District 

Lower St. Croix Valley Foundation 

Met Council 

Middle St. Croix Valley 
Water Management Organization 

Robert Craggs Council Member 

Brit Harmon (Companion Animal Control) 

Washington County Assessor 

Rum River Construction Consultants 

Johnson and Turner, David Snyder 

Michelle Elsner 

Short, Elliott, Hendrickson, Erik Henningsgard 

Joe Paiement Mayor 

Roger Schanus, Carlson SV 

Doug Sand Council Member 

Joe Paiement Mayor/ Robert Craggs Council 
Member 

Open 

Mike Thran Council Member 

Don James/ Pete Decorsey 

Open 

Robert Craggs Council Member 

Joe Paiement, Mayor 



Newsletter Editor 

Official Depositories 

Official Newspaper 

Official Posting Place 

Public Works Liaison 

Website Editor 

Weed Inspector & Diseased Trees 

Planning/Zoning Administrator 

Michelle Elsner Acting City Clerk 

US Bank 
League of Minnesota Cities 4M Fund 
First State Bank of Bayport 

Stillwater Gazette 

City Hall - 690 Quinnell Ave N 
Lakeland Plaza - 360 St. Croix Trail South 

Mike Thron Council Member 

Michelle Elsner Acting City Clerk 

Joe Paiement, Mayor 

Jennifer Haskamp Swanson Haskamp 

Consulting 

Passed and adopted by the Lakeland City Council this 18th day of January 2022. 

Joe Paiement, Mayor 

Michelle Elsner, Acting City Clerk 



December 16th
., 2021 

To: Lakeland Mayor and City Council 

From: St. Croix Valley Athletic Association 

AGENDA ITEM 

8D 

Re: Reimbursement Using Charitable Gambling Funds for Soccer Goals at Cully Park 

As you may know the St. Croix Valley Athletic Association (SCV AA) utilizes the field at Cully Park in 
Lakeland for it's Summer/Fall Youth Soccer Leagues. This is an activity which serves to focus on 
benefitting our community youth by employing engagement, education, and physical health. Over the 
course of the past few years the soccer goals at Cully Park have reached their peak of service life and, we 
believe, it is time they are replaced. The SCV AA has purchased new goals totaling $3,665 and ask that 
the City of Lakeland consider reimbursing the SCV AA using the City's Charitable Gambling Account, 
which serves the interests of organizations which hold the status of 501 ( c )(3 ). 

Included you will find the receipt for the total amount of the 2 pair of soccer goals, one pair going to 
Cully Park and one pair for Bayport's Barkers Alps Park. as well as a copy of the 501(c)(3) status letter 
for the SCV AA. 

Thank you for your time and we graciously appreciate your consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Tim Schroeder 
President, SCV AA 



REH!T PAYM!Etr r TO: 
Universal Athletic, LLC 
P.O. Box 734933 
Dallas, TX 75373-4933 

! Customer#: 158336 \ Cust PO#: SOCCER GOALS : Date Required: 

D~VOU4::S I: 1 ~0-@000337-01 
Invoice Date: 12/2/21 

$7,330.00 Due By 1/1/22 

Terms: NET 30 DAYS 

L~~ rep: Jake Lechner (1507) ! Ordered By: SIMON WIRTH / J>---=c:c..· _ _ ! _Co_ntract !:_ ............ ----·--•-· ................ ---------...... _ ............................... ----.. -------· .. ··---·-·-·-··· 
i Sold to: ST. CROIX VALLEY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION / 

LC Item# 

ATTN: DAVE CALLAHAN 
PO BOX44 
STILLWATER, MN 55082 

Description 

E15 NSKWIKGOAL (2B3005) KWIK GOAL DELUXE EUROPEAN 

E15 NOTES 

E15 RF 

CLUB GOAL, 7' X 21'. 

EACH GOAL PACKAGE INCLUDES: 3MM, 
3.5" MESH WHITE NET (3B6825), KWIK LOCK 
NET CLIPS (10B31), NET SUPPORT STRAP 
(1084404), ANO 4 SEMI-PERMANENT 
GROUND ANCHORS (108103). 

FREIGHT (ESTIMATE) 

Or - -Cvllv 
\ I 

....... 

Ship to: CITY OF LAKELAND 
ATTN: SIMON WIRTH 
1190 SANT CROIX TRAILS 
LAKELAND, MN 55043 

Quantity Unit Price 

4 EACH 1,700.00 

1 EACH 0.00 

1 EACH 530.00 

Ext pre 

6,800.00 

0.00 

530.00 

✓· De 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS 

Total line items: 3 

EMAIL User: A7068 Station:126 Ill 11111111111111 111111 111111111111111 IIIII 11111 111111111 111111111111111 

Invoice Subtotal: 
Tax: 

Invoice Total: 

Less Payment(s) Total: 

Balance Due: 

7,330.00 
0.00 

7,330.00 

0.00 

7,330.00 

Page 1 of 1 
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Minnesota Business Name 

St. Croix Valley Athletic Association 

( Business ~ype \\ 

\ Nonprofit Corporation (Domestic) } 

,~~11mber / 

------G-733 ---

.. -------------FIiing Date \ 

09/05/1967 \ 

- i 
D cruniu'!!II n,10 0!1& --;v;~/ 

.,/-

f'.Jom'!Sf?r ct Sh~res 

MN Statute 

317A 

Home Jurh:dictinn 

rv'!innesctJ 

Status 

Active/ In Good Standing 

1908 S Greeley 

Stillwater, MN 55082 
USA 

NONE (Optional) Currently No Agent 

President 
John Rirh.:mfc; 

POBox44 

Stillwater, MN 55082 
USA 

Filing History 

Filing History 

;:,eiect tne ti:em\sl you wouid ilke toonier: Order ~.•~lecte<:.1 Cop,es 

D 

D 

FIiing Date 

09/05/1967 

U7/V::J/ liot 

Filing 

Original Filing- Nonprofit Corporation (Domestic) 

f'liur1proilt Corporation (i..Jornest:cj ousmess N ame 

(Business Name: Stillwater Alumni S-Club) 

hii.Pti)hnbl :SpLni.c:,l .:su~ .t>idie.n 111.u::;l8u!Siness/Searcl 1Dei.aiis?fillngGuid::.:. 7 439-fd6f-b5cl4-e0 t ·i-0866-GO I ec94ffe7f 

Effective Date 



city of 

[L�� 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

DATE: 

Mayor and City Council 

Michelle Elsner 

AGENDA ITEM 

BF 

Discussion Violation of Impervious Surface Coverage 303 Quentin Ave N 

January 18th, 2022 

_It was ruled by the Council at the November 16th 2021 meeting that Mr. Antonsen had until one 
day after the December 2021 Council Meeting to provide the City with a survey showing he is in 
fact not over the Impervious Surface limits, or the City would authorize enforcement action. The 
information has not been provided to the City to prove that he is not over the limitations 

At this time the City is looking for direction from council on how to proceed with this violation of 
ordinance 159.041 - Minimum Requirements stating that in district R3 you are not to exceed 
50% impervious 



AGENDA ITEM 
8B 

STAFF MEMO 

To: Mayor and City Council 

Dave Snyder, City Attorney 

Michelle Elsner, City Clerk 

Date: September 21, 2021 

RE: Impervious Surface Coverage 

Violation - 303 Quentin Ave N 

From: Julia Paulsen Mullin 

Consulting City Planner/Zoning 

Administrator 

CC: Jennifer Haskamp, AICP 

Consulting City Planner/Zoning 

Administrator 

Summary 

Please find the following summary of the property history and our understanding of staff activities 

regarding the Impervious Surface Coverage Violation located at 303 Quentin Avenue N. 

• August 2020 - City Council granted a variance to the Owner for the construction of a new 

detached garage. 

• October 2020 - The Building Inspector met the Owner at the subject property. The 

purpose of the visit was to discuss the detached garage. 

o At the site visit, the Building Inspector observed a new shed, and confirmed that the 

size was less than 200 SF, and therefore did not need a building permit. 

o The Building Inspector informed the Owner that the new shed required a Zoning 

Review to confirm that all setbacks and maximum impervious surface area were 

complied with. 

• October 26, 2020 - The City sent a letter to the property Owner requesting the submission 

of a current survey to include the impervious surface coverage calculation. The letter 

indicated that all setbacks must be met and that the maximum impervious surface coverage is 

50% 

• June 9, 2021 - in an email correspondence the Owner was again informed that current 

survey showing all improvements must be submitted. 



~lli 
7 fc 

• August 10, 2021 - The City sent another letter restating the request for a current survey 

with impervious surface calculations. 

• September 3, 2021 - The City sent another letter providing the history of the 

correspondence and again requested compliance with the request to provide a current survey 

including impervious surface calculations. The Owner was notified that the enforcement 

request would be placed on the September 21, 2021 agenda for Council consideration. 
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~WASI IINC.ION C::C>..._,~-. -~ 

<=:1--Y--...,,... <:>F 
L.....,.,.KE~,...,r:., 

REVISIONS: 

~llVU>N 

~ i~~~:r-:~~ 
~--·""' 
0111...l:.ll:ll-

($'. PROJECT LOCATION 

3C>3 
QUENTIN 
PID#350292042004 I 

....... 
t110MO.N1IW.o. 

::.-:.·:;i~,1.:::: 
,~uun.0111 

N~ 
u, .... , 

CORNERSTONE 
LAND SURVEYING, INC. 

<SflUMAllf 
PIOJ(CTIIIIO. 

llll\'UUII 
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CERTIFICATE OF 
SURVEY 
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Michelle Elsner 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Mr. Antonsen, 

Erik Henningsgard <ehenningsgard@sehinc.com> 
Thursday, September 3, 2020 1 :39 PM 
antonsen2009@gmail.com 
Julia Paulsen Mullin; Michelle Elsner 
Re: 303 Quentin Ave Driveway Plans and Drainage 
Antonsen Survey - SEH Impervious Cale 2020.903.pdf 

We have completed a review of your impervious calculation you provided to the City. After review of your submittal and 
calculating the total imperious the plan is slightly over the 50% requirement. Please see the attached certificate of survey 
you had dimensioned with the driveway along with the impervious areas outlined in red. From our calculations the total 
proposed impervious is 8,719 sf, 95 over the allotted 8,624 sf. 

A couple of options you may want to consider to reduce the overall square foot impervious could be: 
-Narrow the width along the south property line by 1'. (6' off of the property line) 
-Adjust the proposed 24' driveway width to Quentin Ave N to reduce the square footage. 

Please update your proposed plan to maintain the overall impervious below the 8,624 sf and resubmit. 

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Thank you, 

Erik D. Henningsgard, PE (WI) 
Sr. Professional Engineer 
SEH - Building a Better World for All of Us® 
715.861.4883 direct 
715.441.0242 mobile 

From . 
To 
Cc 
Date 
Subject 

Michelle Elsner <melsner@cityoflakeland.us> 
Erik Henningsgard/seh <ehenningsgard@sehinc.com> 
Julia Paulsen Mullin <jpaulsenmullin@swansonhaskamp.com> 

06/27/2020 02:46 PM 
303 Quentin Ave Driveway Plans and Drainage 

[attachment "Survey with Driveway Dimensions.pdf' deleted by Erik Henningsgard/seh] 
[attachment "Driveway Drainage.pdf' deleted by Erik Henningsgard/seh] 
[attachment "Driveway Dimensions.pdf' deleted by Erik Henningsgard/seh] 

Can you send these off to the City Engineer for approvals. 



I used a takeoff software to calculate the driveway. 

The existing Bituminus and Gravel West are what I'm replacing with the new driveway. All dimensions are 
located on the drawings. The totals for Bituminus and Gravel West are as follows: 

Bituminus = 14 71 sf 
Gravel West = 184 7 sf 
Total= 3318 

Total square footage of new driveway is 3077 sf on my property which allows a 241 sf buffer. 

Please have the Engineer contact me right away to discuss. 

Thanks! 

Valley Construction Services, LLC 
Bob Antonsen - President 
PO Box838 
Lakeland, MN 55043 
antonsen2009@gmail.com 
651-337-2060 Office 
651-325-5104 Mobile 

2 



August 19, 2020 

Mr. Robert Antonsen 

303 Quentin Avenue North 

Lakeland, MN 55043 

CITY OF LAKELAND 

Re: Notice of City Council decision regarding requested variances for property located at 

303 Quentin Avenue North, Lakeland, MN 

Dear Mr. Antonsen, 

On Tuesday, at the regular City Council meeting on August 18, 2020 the Lakeland City Council heard your 

Variance application under Agenda item 8.A. After discussion, the City Council took the following action 

regarding the subject request. 

The City Council denied the Variance from maximum permitted height, with a vote of 5-0, with the 

following findings: 

• Per Ordinance, a detached garage may encroach fifteen feet into the rear yard setback, 

however, if it does the height of the structure is then restricted to fifteen feet. 

• The proposed garage requires a Variance from the required rear yard setback because its 

proposed location will be less than 15 feet from the rear property line. 

• The proposed increase in height is to allow the applicant to install a lift in the garage to repair 

personal vehicles; while this use is reasonable there is no circumstance unique to the property 

that would require an increase in height. 

The City Council approved the Variance from the required rear yard setback, with a vote of 5-0, with the 

following findings: 

• The proposed accessory structure meets the general intent of the R-3 district, which permits a 

detached garage on a residential lot. 

• The intent of a rear yard setback is to provide a buffer between structures and neighboring 

properties. The presence of a 16-foot right-of-way at the rear of the property provides 

additional buffering between the proposed structure and the neighboring property. 

• The primary structure is set back on the property which means there is a smaller rear yard in 

which to locate a detached garage. This circumstance unique to the property merits the variance 

from required rear yard setback. 

1 



-~~ CITY OF LAK ELAND 

And here are the conditions related to the approved Variance: 

1. This accessory structure may not be used for commercial purposes. As stated in the Lakeland 

Ordinance, "As it affects all residential districts, a detached accessory structure is to be used for 

personal use ... No commercial use or commercial related storage is allowed in the structure." 

(159.083 (C)) 

2. The Applicant will submit driveway construction plans to the City Engineer to ensure that run-off 

will be managed on site, and that the impervious surface requirement is met. Such plan will be 

reviewed and approved by the City prior to issuance of any building permit. 

3. Impervious surface may not cover more than 50% of the lot (159.041). 

4. The proposed accessory structure must be constructed with exterior materials that are similar in 

quality and color to the primary structure. 

S. The proposed accessory structure may not be located in the unused right-of-way in the rear-lot. 

6. The foundation of the proposed garage will be moved so that it conforms to the S-foot sideyard 

setback. 

7. The driveway must conform to the 5-foot sideyard setback and must be verified by the Building 

Inspector/City Engineer prior to permit being issued. 

The findings, City Council action and information from this letter will be documented in the official 

minutes of the August 18, 2020 City Council meeting. 

Sincerely, 

Julia Paulsen Mullin 

Consulting Zoning Administrator, City of Lakeland 

Cc: Dave Snyder, City Attorney 

Michelle Elsner, City Clerk 

2 



city of 

[L� 
CLERK'S 

REPORT 

CITY CLERK'S REPORT 

DATE: January 18, 2022 
, ______________________ ,,.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,., _____________ _

City Hall Happenings -

• Worked with zoning and the building officials on what appears to be a dilapidated property in

Lakeland

• Processed all the City mail and approved invoices for payments before sending to Carlson SV

for processing into the accounting system.

• Filed documents, permits and various types correspondence into the property files

• Answered resident inquiries about the 3M water settlement, getting hooked up to city water,

well capping.

• Registered for the Clerk's Foundation classes

• Daily housekeeping as needed

• Bank deposits as needed, made appropriate copies of documents for City records, property

files if needed and finance.

• Submitted bank deposits, claims to be paid and payroll to Carlson SV using the portal system as

needed

• Worked with Carlson SV get the final levy filed with the County and the State as required

• Completed some notarizations for residents

• Finished processing the information for the Tobacco, Liquor and Business licenses that needed

to be handled for the 2022 year.

• Reported the water assessments to the County

• Completed daily mail pickups and mailings

• Worked with Swanson Haskamp to get updates on the FEMA information

• Worked with the new property owner at 737 St. Croix Trail to understand the CUP and the CUP

amendment process.

• Worked with the new property owner at 737 St. Croix Trail South to understand the building

permit application process starting with a roof permit.

• Worked with Rum River to get building permits issued and the 2021 permits cleaned up

• Started the classes for the Clerk's Foundation

• Worked with Simon and Capra to find out if a property with a contaminated well had been

assessed years ago for a curb stop.

• Looked through some files at PH 2 and found some files that could be either duplicate or be

original documents that need to be moved back to resident files.

• Checked on the City Hall building to ensure that nothing froze during the really cold weather

• Worked with some new to town residents in regards to information that is in the property files

as far as building permits and survey's

• Worked with People Service to get final reads completed for closing dates



• Worked with a new resident to teach them how to search the Ordinances and educated them 
on which zoning district their property is in. 

• Signed up for the monthly training opportunities FEMA offers on various topics for zoning in 
the SCRD 

• Worked with River Valley Printing to design the post card for the resident listening session on 
the 22nd of January 

• Worked with Carlson SV to make sure all the year-end and budget reports were filed with the 
OSA and other various state agencies 

• Mailed out the post card for the resident listening session on the 22nd of January at 10:00AM 
• Worked with the LMC to complete the City Insurance renewals 

Respectfully submitted, 

Michelle Elsner 

Acting City Clerk 
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